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I.
HISTORY OF THE PROCEEDING


On December 22, 2006, the Philadelphia Gas Works (“PGW” or “Respondent”) filed Supplement No. 16 to Tariff Gas – Pa. P.U.C. No. 2 to become effective February 20, 2007.  In said tariff, PGW proposed changes in rules, regulations and rates calculated to produce $100,000,000 (9.6%) in additional annual revenues.  PGW also filed the direct testimony of eight (8) witnesses.



By Order entered February 8, 2007, the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (“Commission”) instituted an investigation into the lawfulness, justness and reasonableness of the proposed rate increase.  Pursuant to section 1308(d) of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa.C.S. §1308(d), Supplement No. 16 to Tariff Gas – Pa. P.U.C. No. 2 was suspended by operation of law on February 8, 2007, until September 20, 2007, unless otherwise directed by Order of the Commission.  In addition, the Commission ordered that the investigation include consideration of the lawfulness, justness and reasonableness of PGW's existing rates.  The matter was assigned to the Office of Administrative Law Judge for resolution by hearings and for issuance of a Recommended Decision.  



In accordance with the Commission's order, the matter was assigned to Administrative Law Judges Cynthia Williams Fordham and Angela T. Jones.  



On December 28, 2006, Richard A. Kanaskie, Esquire, Allison C. Kaster, Esquire, and Johnnie E. Simms, Esquire, entered a notice of appearance on behalf of the Commission's Office of Trial Staff (“OTS”).  



The Office of Consumer Advocate (“OCA”) filed a complaint and Public Statement on January 5, 2007.  The complaint was docketed as R-00061931C0001.  The Office of Small Business Advocate (“OSBA”) filed a complaint and Public Statement on January 18, 2007.  The complaint was docketed as R-00061931C0008.  Action Alliance of Senior Citizens of Greater Philadelphia (“Action Alliance”) and Tenant Union Representative Network (“TURN”) filed a complaint on January 26, 2007.  The complaint was docketed as R-00061931C0010.  The Philadelphia Industrial & Commercial Gas Users Group (“PICGUG”) filed a complaint on February 5, 2007.  The complaint was docketed as R-00061931C0033.  



A total of 71 formal complaints were filed in this matter.



On February 7, 2007, PECO Energy Company (“PECO”) filed a Petition to Intervene.  On February 15, 2007 Interstate Gas Supply, Inc. (“IGS”) filed a Petition to Intervene.  On February 16, 2007 Philadelphia Housing Authority (“PHA”) filed a Petition to Intervene.  On February 16, 2007 the School District of Philadelphia (“School District”) filed a Petition to Intervene.  On February 22, 2007, Hess Corporation (“Hess”) filed a Petition to Intervene.  



The presiding officers issued a Prehearing Order dated February 15, 2007.  PGW, OTS, OCA, OSBA, PICGUG, Action Alliance, Interstate Gas Supply, PECO, and Hess filed Prehearing Memoranda. 



A Prehearing Conference was held on February 23, 2007.fillin "Location" \d ""  The following parties appeared:  the Philadelphia Gas Works (“PGW”) represented by Daniel Clearfield, Esquire and Gregory Stunder, Esquire; the Office of Trial Staff (“OTS”) represented by Richard Kanaskie, Esquire, and Allison Kaster, Esquire; the Office of Consumer Advocate (“OCA”) represented by Christy Appleby, Esquire, and Darryl Lawrence, Esquire; the Office of Small Business Advocate (“OSBA”) represented by Steven Gray, Esquire; the Philadelphia Housing Authority (“PHA”) represented by Philip Hinerman, Esquire, and Jill Guldin, Esquire; the School District of Philadelphia (“School District”) represented by Miles Shore, Esquire; Action Alliance of Senior Citizens of Greater Philadelphia (“Action Alliance”) and Tenant Union Representative Network (“TURN”) represented by Philip A. Bertocci, Esquire and Thu Tran, Esquire; Hess Corporation (“Hess”) represented by John Povilaitis, Esquire; the Philadelphia Industrial and Commercial Gas Users Group (“PICGUG”) represented by Charis Mincavage, Esquire; Interstate Gas Supply, Inc. (“IGS”) represented by Todd Stewart, Esquire; and PECO Energy Company (“PECO”) represented by Shari Gribbin, Esquire.  Helen Richardson, Esquire appeared for observation purposes only.  In addition, the following pro se formal complainants were present:  Ms. Cornelia Hester-Williams, Docket No. R-000061931C0007; and Russell Rossi, Docket No. R-00061931C0005. 



During the Prehearing Conference the Petitions to Intervene filed by Hess, PECO, PHA, the School District and IGS were approved without objection and the interveners were granted active status.  The two (2) pro se formal complainants did not object to being inactive parties as that status was described in the February 15, 2007 Prehearing Order in this matter.  



The presiding officers issued Prehearing Order #2 on February 26, 2007.  The Petitions to Intervene were formally approved in this Order.



The second Prehearing conference in this matter was held on March 2, 2007.  The following parties were represented:  PGW; OTS; OCA; OSBA; PHA; School District; Action Alliance; and PICGUG.  Ms. Helen Richardson, Esquire, appeared for observation purposes only.  The procedural schedule was established during this Prehearing conference.  



On March 5, 2007, PGW extended the suspension date to September 28, 2007.



By Order #3, dated March 9, 2007, the presiding officers set forth the procedural schedule and the schedule for public input hearings.



On March 9, 2007, Sharon Webb, Esquire, and Lauren Lepkoski, Esquire, filed notices of appearance on behalf of OSBA.



On March 9, 2007, the Archdiocese of Philadelphia (“Archdiocese”) submitted a Petition to Intervene.



The presiding officers issued Prehearing Order #4 on March 22, 2007.  The Archdiocese’s Petition to Intervene was approved and the Archdiocese was granted active status.



In accordance with the schedule set forth during the Prehearing conference, PGW, OTS, OCA, OSBA, PICGUG, Action Alliance, PHA, School District, Hess, IGS and the Archdiocese
 filed testimony.



The presiding officers issued Prehearing Order #5 on April 5, 2007.  PHA’s Motion for an Extension of Time to submit direct testimony was granted.



The presiding officers issued Prehearing Order #6 on April 6, 2007.  The Archdiocese’s Motion for an Extension of Time was granted in part and denied in part.



Evidentiary hearings were held on May 21, 22, 23, and 24, 2007 in Philadelphia.  The following parties presented testimony and exhibits:  PGW, OTS, OCA, OSBA, PICGUG, Action Alliance, PHA, School District, Hess and IGS.  The list of witnesses and exhibits are in Appendix 1. 



During the May 24, 2007 evidentiary hearing, counsel for the Company requested an extension of time to file its stipulation with OTS concerning the bad debt expense calculation 

(Tr. 982).  An extension was granted until June 1, 2007 (Tr. 983).  The stipulation was submitted at Hearing Exhibit 5.



The presiding officers issued Prehearing Order #7 on June 4, 2007.  In the Order, the following actions were taken:  the Motion to Strike portions of the School District of Philadelphia’s Surrebuttal testimony marked School District #4 was granted in part and denied in part; the Philadelphia Housing Authority’s Motion to Supplement the Record was denied and Exhibit A attached to the Motion was not admitted into the record; the Motion by the Philadelphia Gas Works to admit Exhibit BB-4A was granted and that exhibit was admitted into the record; the request to admit PGW Hearing Exhibit 5 was granted and that exhibit was admitted into the record; and the Motion by Philadelphia Gas Works to dismiss the Archdiocese of Philadelphia as an Intervener was granted. 



PGW, OTS, OCA, OSBA, PICGUG, Action Alliance, School District, PHA, IGS and Hess filed main briefs on June 12, 2007.  PGW, OTS, OCA, OSBA, PICGUG, Action Alliance, School District, PHA and Hess filed reply briefs on June 21, 2007. 



The record consists of a 984 page transcript, the statements and exhibits listed in Appendix 1, ten main briefs, and nine reply briefs.  Although the record concerning the evidentiary hearing officially closed on May 25, 2007, PGW and OTS were allowed to submit their stipulation, Hearing Exhibit 5, by June 1, 2007. 

II.
PUBLIC INPUTS



The public input hearings were held at the Dorothy Emanuel Recreation Center on the evening of March 26, 2007; at the George Washington High School on the evening of March 28, 2007; and at the Community College of Philadelphia in the afternoon and evening of April 9, 2007.  More than 60 witnesses, including State Senators, State Representatives, City Council members, local officials, community groups and residential customers, presented sworn testimony.  The public input testimony is found in the transcript at pages 81 through 406.   (A list of the witnesses is set forth in Appendix 2). 



All of the elected officials stated that the residents of Philadelphia could not afford an increase in rates.

Pa. State Senator Michael Stack 5th Senatorial District



Senator Stack said that this is not the first time that PGW tried to pass its mistakes and poor decisions onto its paying customers.  He said that customers should not be paying for executive bonuses, lobbyist costs and the failed attempt to place a liquefied natural gas import terminal in Port Richmond.  He requested that PGW improve its customer service. 

Pa. State Senator Anthony H. Williams 8th Senatorial District



Senator Williams challenged whether it was just a 10 percent increase since the gas cost will also increase.  He requested an examination of the management of the company.  He questioned whether the financial position of the company improved since the last rate increase.  He noted that the company is requesting a substantial increase after the passage of Act 201 and the increase in LIHEAP funding.  The utility rates must be reasonable and affordable. 

Pa. State Representative Cherelle L. Parker 200th Legislative District



In 2004 PGW promised the General Assembly that it would become self-sufficient in four years increased collection tools and increased LIHEAP funds.  Consequently, the General Assembly passed Act 201 of 2004 and appropriated $200 million additional funds for LIHEAP.  Three years later, a $100 million increase is requested.  Extra income from property tax relief and the increase in minimum wage will be eliminated if PGW is allowed to increases its rates as proposed.

Pa. State Representative W. Curtis Thomas 181st Legislative District



Representative Thomas opposed the increase for residential, commercial and industrial customers.  His constituents have complained that their gas bills are higher than mortgage notes.  He requested that PGW deliver quality customer service.  He stated that officials from the City of Philadelphia, the state and PGW must work together to develop a means to keep PGW financially viable.  The debt issue needs to be addressed.  He asked the Commission to reject the executive bonuses and examine the filing carefully. 

Pa. State Representative Babbette Josephs 182nd Legislative District



Representative Josephs stated that about half of the PGW customers in Philadelphia cannot pay their bills on time due to the amount of the bills.  The customers are people on fixed incomes who cannot afford the bills.  She pledged to work to help create a better system for reconnecting service that has been terminated.  

Philadelphia City Councilman Frank Rizzo



Councilman Rizzo attended and testified at all four public input hearings.  He mentioned the $1 billion debt and the need to increase state funding for LIHEAP.  He mentioned that a 90 year old senior citizen had not missed a payment in 40 years.  Her electronic payment reached PGW one day late due to problems with the payment system.  PGW sent a shut off notice.  Councilman Rizzo stated this as an example of faulty customer service. 

Philadelphia City Councilman Brian O’Neill



Councilman O’Neill urged the Commission to analyze every penny that PGW is spending.  He said that PGW does not deserve a nine percent increase.

Matthew Taubenberger, legislative Assistant to State Representative George Kenney



Representative Kenney is committed to continue working with the Pennsylvania House delegation to find long-term solutions to the problems of PGW.  Representative Kenney opposed the request to raise rates

Al Taubenberger, Pres. NE Chamber of Commerce, Republican candidate for Mayor of Philadelphia



He questioned why the increase for businesses was 13.2 percent.  He objected to commercial customers getting a higher increase than other customer classes.  He said that PGW must collect from delinquent customers instead of raising rates.

Citizen Testimony


The consistent complaint from the witnesses was that the current bills were higher than ever.  



The residential customers who were retired or retiring soon testified that they were struggling to pay their bills now.  If the rates were increased, they knew they would not be able to pay higher bills with less income.



The customers complained that people whose service had been terminated were using dangerous types of alternative heat sources.  Numerous fires have been started because people were using candles, kerosene or space heaters.  



In addition, the customers discussed conservation measures that they used. Some had insulated their property and replaced windows and doors.  Others turned their thermostats down and wore sweaters and warmer clothing in the house. 



The customers urged the Commission to look at the management costs, deny the management incentive bonuses.



The customers continued to complain about customer service.  The lines at the service centers were long.  The customer service workers need training.



Two customers testified that they pay their bill on a regular basis.  However, when the payment was less than five days late.



A landlord testified that the Landlord Cooperation Program is still not working.  He complained that PGW is not aggressive in collecting from tenants who do not pay.  He requested that PGW send a copy of delinquency notice to the landlord if the landlord will be responsible for the bill of previous tenant.  He asked that the quality of service and customer service be improved. He stated that the Company does not turn the gas off when the customer requests it.

III.
DISCUSSION

A.
Legal Standards: The Public Utility Code Requirements re: Ratemaking Methodology 

1.
Section 2212(e)-Prior Ratemaking Methodology-Cash Flow Method 



It is noted that prior to the passage of the Act, the Philadelphia Gas Commission (PGC) regulated PGW.  Although the PGC continues to approve PGW’s operating budget each year, the Commission is responsible for rates and rate increases.  OCA M.B. at 1 



It is well settled that pursuant to Section 2212(e), the Commission utilizes the cash flow method of ratemaking to establish PGW’s rates PGW M.B. at 7; OCA M.B. at 19.  The Commission, in its 2001 PGW Base Rate Order in Docket No. R-00006042, explained:

...the General Assembly clearly directs the Commission, in Section 2212(e) of the Act, to set rates in a base rate proceeding for PGW in accordance with its previous ratemaking methodology and requirements rather than by other ratemaking methods traditionally employed in reviewing public utility rate filings.  In this instance, the previous ratemaking methodology, as contained in PGW’s Management Agreement and affirmed by the Pennsylvania courts, is the cash flow method.

PUC v Philadelphia Gas Works, R-00006042 (Order entered October 4, 2001) (‘2001 PGW Base Rate Order”) at 15.  However, as also noted by the Commission’s Order: 

At the same time, the adoption of this ratemaking methodology to set rates for PGW allows the Commission’s other statutory directives, such as minimum debt service coverage and just and reasonable rates, to be fulfilled in accordance with Sections 1301 of the Code and 2212(c) of the Act.

2001 PGW Base Rate Order at 15.



PGW indicates that the cash flow method is outlined in the City of Philadelphia’s Management Agreement Ordinance.  PGW M.B. at 15, 16.  PGW states that the Management Agreement requires rates be set to produce revenues sufficient to cover expenses, debt service, cash working capital and amounts to fund construction and retire debt.  PGW M.B. at 29, 30; PGW Rejoinder Ex. 1; Appendix D to PGW’s M.B. 



The cash-flow method was succinctly described by OTS witness Plonski, as follows:

The revenue requirement for a cash flow utility is established based on the formula:

RR=E+DS+M

Where:

RR
=
Revenue Requirement

E
=
Operating Expense

DS
=
Debt Service

M
=
Margin

OCA M.B. at 15, 16; OTS St. 1 at 5-6.

OTS explains that the cash flow methodology differs from the rate base/rate of return methodology, the primary method used to set rates for utilities under Commission jurisdiction.  OTS M.B. 28.  Under the rate base/rate of return methodology, a company’s revenue requirement includes operating and maintenance expenses, depreciation expense and a rate of return on rate base.  Those expenses are based on a test year.  Under this methodology, the Company is permitted to earn a return on rate base and a return of rate base through depreciation expense.  However, under the cash flow methodology, the company earns a return of and return on capital through debt service and margin.  OTS M.B. at 28, 29.

Despite the differences in the methodology used to determine PGW’s rates, it is clear that the Commission is permitted to use other statutory directives, such as the determination of just and reasonable rates, in accordance with Public Utility Code and the Act.
  

2.
Bond Covenants



PGW maintains that it has three bond covenants that it must meet:


a)
A covenant that requires PGW to maintain funds that are 150% of its annual debt service obligation;

b)
A covenant that requires PGW and its owner, the City of Philadelphia, to charge rates that permit PGW to have sufficient cash to pay all of its obligations, including its debt service obligations, during each fiscal year in full when they are due; and

c)
A covenant that requires PGW and the City to continuously maintain and operate the Gas Works.

PGW M.B. at 21.

3.
Burden of Proof



The Commission has continued to affirm that the utilities have the burden of proof in base rate proceedings.  In Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission v. Breezewood Telephone Company, 74 Pa. PUC 431, 442 (1991), the Commission made the following ruling:

[t]hus, where a party has raised a question concerning an element at issue, the affirmative burden of proving justness and reasonableness of its claim is upon BTC.



The Commission and the Courts have clearly held that the burden of proof does not shift to the party challenging a requested rate increase.  While the burden of going forward may shift, the burden of establishing the justness and reasonableness of every component of a requested rate increase remains on the utility.  The opposing parties have no such burden.  OTS 
M.B. at 6, OCA M.B. at 8.  As stated by the Pennsylvania Supreme Court in Berner v. Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, 382 Pa. 622, 631, 116 A.2d 738, 744 (1955)

[t]he appellants did not have the burden of proving that the plant additions were improper, unnecessary or too costly; on the contrary, that burden is, by statute, on the utility to demonstrate the reasonable necessity and cost of the installations . . . .

On this subject, the Commission has ruled as follows:

[t]here is no presumption of reasonableness, which attached to a utility’s claim, at least none which survives the raising of credible issues regarding a utility’s claims.  A utility’s burden is to affirmatively establish the reasonableness of its claim.  It is not the burden of another party to disprove the reasonableness of a utility’s claims.

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission v. Equitable Gas Co., 57 Pa. PUC 423, 444 (fn. 37) (1983)



Section 1301 of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C.S. § 1301, states that “[e]very rate made, demanded, or received by any public utility…shall be just and reasonable and in conformity with regulations or orders of the commission.”  The standard is set forth in Section 315(a) of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa.C.S. § 315, which reads as follows:

Reasonableness of rates. -- In any proceeding upon the motion of the Commission, involving any proposed or existing rate of any public utility, or in any proceeding upon complaint involving any proposed increase in rates, the burden of proof to show that the rate involved is just and reasonable shall be upon the public utility.

The Commonwealth Court has interpreted this principle as follows:

Section 315(a) of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa.C.S. § 315(a), places the burden of proving the justness and reasonableness of a proposed rate hike squarely on the utility.  It is well-established that the evidence adduced by a utility to meet this burden must be substantial.  

Lower Frederick Township v. Pa. P.U.C., 48 Pa. Commonwealth Ct. 222, 226-27, 409 A.2d 505, 507 (1980) (emphasis added).  See also, Brockway Glass v. Pa. P.U.C., 63 Pa. Commonwealth Ct. 238, 437 A.2d 1067 (1981).  The Pennsylvania Supreme Court has held that the party with the burden of proof has a formidable task before the Commission can adopt its position.  Even where a party has established a prima facie case, the litigant still must establish that "the elements of that cause of action are proven with substantial evidence which enables the party asserting the cause of action to prevail, precluding all reasonable inferences to the contrary."  Burleson v. Pa. PUC, 501 Pa. 433, 436; 461 A.2d 1234, 1236 (1983) (emphasis added).  OCA M.B. at 7.



The OTS, OCA and Hess explained that PGW has the burden of proving the justness and reasonableness of every element of the Company's rate increase request.  OTS M.B. at 4; OCA M.B. at 7-8; Hess M.B. at 6.  



With respect to base rate proceedings, it is well settled at the Commission and in the Courts that this burden does not shift to the party challenging a requested rate increase.  The utility's burden of establishing the justness and reasonableness of every component of its rate request is an affirmative one.  In contrast, there is no similar burden placed on an intervener to justify a proposed adjustment to the company's filing.  See, e.g., Berner v. Pa. P.U.C., 382 Pa. 622, 116 A.2d 738 (1955).  In Berner, the Pennsylvania Supreme Court stated:

[T]he appellants did not have the burden of proving that the plant additions were improper, unnecessary or too costly; on the contrary, that burden is, by statute, on the utility to demonstrate the reasonable necessity and cost of the installations and that is the burden which the utility patently failed to carry.

Berner, 382 Pa. at 631, 116 A.2d at 744.



This standard has been recognized by the Commission in its rate determinations:

[t]he Respondent, Equitable has the burden of persuasion in the issue of the reasonableness of an expense level.  Respondent must affirmatively establish, on the record, that the test-year claim is a reasonable and appropriate amount. 
Pa. P.U.C. v. Equitable Gas Co., 57 Pa. P.U.C. 423, 471 (1983) (emphasis added).  See also, University of Pennsylvania v. Pa. P.U.C., 86 Pa.Cmwlth Ct. 410, 485 A.2d 1217 (1984).
PGW agrees that it has overall burden of showing the justness and reasonableness of its existing and proposed tariff provisions.  PGW R.B. at 69 note 257.  However, PGW contends that the parties contesting the Company’s existing tariff or operating rules that have been previously approved by the Commission have the burden of proving that the Commission’s prior approval no longer exists.  Id at 69-70.  Section 332 of the Public Utility Code provides as follows: 

[E]xcept as may be otherwise provided in section 315 (relating to burden of proof) or other provisions of this part or other relevant statute, the proponent of a rule or order has the burden of proof.

66 Pa.C.S. § 332(a).  



Hess explained that since this is an investigation pursuant to section 1308 of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa.C.S. § 1308, the burden of proof is on PGW.  Hess M.B. at 6.  Hess also referred to the February 8, 2007 Order in this matter at page 2 to support its contention that the investigation includes the provisions of the existing as well as the proposed changes.  Id.  



We agree that section 315(a) of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa.C.S. § 315(a), applies since this is a proceeding on Commission Motion.  However, after the utility establishes a prima facie case, the burden of going forward or the burden of persuasion shifts to the other parties to rebut the prima facie case.  



In this proceeding, the Company must affirmatively prove the reasonableness of each and every element of its claim.  OTS M.B. at 4; OTS R.B. at 1.  The other parties contend that a review of the record demonstrates that PGW has failed to prove the reasonableness of every element of its claims.  As such, the parties recommend that these claims be rejected based on the Company's failure to sustain its burden of proof.  As an alternative, OTS recommended adjustments to the Company’s original claim that, when adopted, will maintain that any new rates would satisfy the statutory provision requiring that they be “just and reasonable.” OTS R.B. at 1.



OCA, OTS, Action Alliance and School District contend that the Company failed to satisfy the burden of proving that it is entitled to a rate increase of $100 million.  OCA M.B. at 8; OTS M.B. at 64; PICGUG R.B. at 7, School District R.B. at 7.
4.
Rates must be just and reasonable



It is well settled that the rates must be just and reasonable.  66 Pa.C.S. § 1301; Pa. PUC v. Philadelphia Gas Works, No. R-00006042 (Order entered Oct. 4, 2001), 2001 Pa PUC LEXIS 103 (Oct. 4, 2001) (2001 PGW Base Rate Case); Public Advocate v. Philadelphia Gas Commission, 544 Pa. 129, 674 A.2d 1056 (1996).  It is clear that the just and reasonable standard was applied to PGW when it was regulated by the Philadelphia Gas Commission.  In Public Advocate, the Supreme Court held that PGW’s rates of PGW must be just and reasonable.  Id.  In Public Advocate, the Court stated that: [w]hen examining the 1991-92 rates for PGW, this Court is mindful that no applicable constitutional requirement is more exacting than the requirement of ‘just and reasonable’ rates.”  Id. at 1061.  The Pennsylvania Supreme Court went on to hold as follows, “(w)e hold today that the United States Supreme Court guidelines for determining the constitutionality of a rate are also applicable to examining rate disputes involving municipal utilities.”  Id. at 1062; See also, Action Alliance v. Philadelphia Gas Commission, 406 A.2d 1155, 1158 (Pa. Commonwealth Ct. 1979) and American Aniline Products, Inc. v. Lock Haven, 288 Pa. 420, 424, 135 A.2d 726, 727 (1927).  OCA M.B. at 9, 10. 
B.
Revenue Requirement


1.
PGW’s $100 million request



PGW stated that it needs the rate increase because it is relying extensively on borrowed funds.  (PGW M.B. at 3).  PGW wants to increase base rates by 9.6% overall due to a lack of cash working capital and the desire to reduce its reliance on long term debt to finance construction.  (PGW M.B. at 3).  



PGW contends that its rates must be established using the Cash Flow Method, which includes an allowance for “cash” from rates-cash working capital to supplement its other source of liquidity.  (PGW M.B. at 4).  


PGW refers to Mr. Hershey’s testimony regarding the Company’s needs:


First, … PGW has experienced a significant increase in non-gas operating expenses and interest expense since its last fully litigated case.  PGW seeks rates that appropriately reflect those increased expenses.


Second, … without a substantial rate increase, PGW will have inadequate earnings in FY 2009 to meet its debt service obligations and will fall below “investment grade” coverage levels in FY 2008. ….


The third reason for seeking a rate increase is to ensure that, in the long term, PGW has adequate liquidity when needed without having to resort continually to borrowing.  PGW must break the ever-more expensive cycle of cash deficits, which require one-time fixes and even more borrowing.  PGW is billing just under $1 billion in revenues and yet, for fourteen years, has had no internally generated funds.  The company has limped from one crisis to the next, never having the resources to address its structural financial problems.  PGW M.B. at 5; PGW St. 1 at 2-3.

PGW is requesting sufficient funds so that it can be self-sustaining.  PGW M.B. at 5, PGW St. 1 at 2, 3.  PGW contends that it will be in danger of not being able to meet debt service coverage requirements in FY 2008.  PGW M.B. at 6.  Although PGW argues that it needs the entire request, it states that it needs at least $70-71 million to allow earnings level equal to that established in PGW’s last two rate cases.  PGW M.B. at 6; Appendix B.  PGW indicates that with the $22.5 or $25 million rate increases proposed by OCA and OTS respectively, it would return to the extremely precarious financial position it was in during 2000.  PGW M.B. at 6.



PGW Witness Joseph Bogdonavage sponsored Exhibit JR.B.-1, which provides the base test year data at present rates, and Exhibit JR.B.-2, the detailed schedules and supporting material for PGW’s original budget submitted to the Philadelphia Gas Commission (" PGC").  PGW's projected net income for the test year is $8.9 million.  This level will permit PGW to make its required l.5x bond ordinance debt coverage (on its 1998 Ordinance bonds) and satisfy the total fixed coverage charge as calculated by S&P, to maintain an investment grade debt rating. 



Exhibit JR.B.-1 contains schedules which show PGW's Income Statement, Cash Flow Statement Debt Service Coverage Statement and Balance Sheet derived from the approved budget for the test year, the 12 months ending August 31, 2007.  The development of the test year starts with the "fully forecasted” budget as approved by the PGC for that fiscal year as a starting point and then makes certain budget and pro forma adjustments.  The supporting data also includes the detailed schedules and data that were presented to the PGC in support of PGW’s FY 2007operating budget.  Exhibit JR.B.-2.



In addition, Mr. Bogdonavage sponsored Exhibit JR.B.-6, the five-year forecast for PGW assuming that it receives an $80 million rate increase effective FY 2007 and there is no change in the treatment of off-system sales proceeds.  PGW argues that this level of rate increase will reduce PGW's ability to fund its Financial Stability Plan by $125 million.  Ms. Barbara Bisgaier and Mr. Gary Krellenstein explained why PGW feels that it is crucial that it be given the opportunity to implement a plan that could achieve all the benefits of a 50/50 capital structure over the next five fiscal years. 



Exhibit JR.B.-1, Schedule 2 shows PGW's projection of its financial performance if PGW receives the full $100 million rate increase and is able to retain proceeds from off system sales. 

One reason for PGW’s problem is that collections dropped to 86.60% in FY 2003.  PGW M.B. at 10.  The collection rates were as follows in the succeeding years: FY 2004-91.41%; FY 2005-96.02%; and FY 2006-96.57%.  PGW M.B. at 10; PGW St. 2 at 3.

According to PGW the drop in collections and the increase in natural gas expense eliminated the cash working capital generated by the base rate increases.  In addition, the reduced population, slowing industrial growth in Philadelphia and improved customer energy efficiency led to loss in sales.  PGW M.B. at 10.  The current test year sales margin is the difference between the total customer charges and the cost of natural gas is $39-40 million less than the margins authorized in the 2001 and 2002 rate cases.  PGW M.B. at 10, 11; PGW Ex. JR.B.-3; PGW Ex. JR.B.-11.

PGW contends that the rate increase is necessary because it has experienced increases in the following expenses:  debt service costs-$16 million; health and pension costs-$11.5 and $13.7 million respectively.  PGW M.B. at 11; PGW Ex. JR.B.-3; PGW Ex. JR.B.-11; and operating and maintenance expenses and depreciation- $29 million.  PGW M.B. at 11; PGW Ex. JR.B.-3; PGW Ex. JR.B.-11.

PGW maintains that its liquidity is generated by borrowing.  PGW stated that it had to increase its commercial paper borrowing limit to meet day to day obligations.  In January 2006 the borrowing limit was increased from $100 to $150 million.  One of the primary reasons was the dramatic hike in natural gas prices.  PGW M.B. at 11 see fn. 17.

PGW witness Gary Krellenstein testified that the rating agencies continue to view the Company with serious concern.  PGWM.B. at 13.  He referenced the August 30, 2005 (Ex. BB-1) and January 20, 2006 reports (Ex. BB-2).  PGW M.B. at 13.

PGW witness Barbara Bisgaier’s description of the investment community’s and rating agencies’ current view of the company is similar to Mr. Krellenstein’s assessment.  PGW M.B. at 14.  Ms. Bisgaier stated that PGW will be judged by its ability to provide internal liquidity and on a capital structure that is indicative of fiscal health.  PGW M.B. at 14; PGW St. 3 at 14-15.

2. Test Year/Five Year Forecast



The primary basis of the Company’s rate request is shown in Exhibit JR.B.-1.  Exhibit JR.B.-1 shows the future test year and the five year financial forecast for the period FY2008 through FY2012.  PGW M.B. at 25; OCA St. 2 at 7-8; PGW Exhibit JR.B.-1.  



PGW stated that it included the financial results for the five year period FY 2006 through FY 2012 in addition to the FYE 2007 test year information.  PGW contends that information from the five year period is needed because the appropriate level of rate relief needed to address the issues should be determined by examining PGW’s projected financial results over a reasonable planning period.  PGW M.B. at 25.



OCA objects to PGW’s use of the five year financial forecast.  OCA quotes from 

OCA witness Bleiweis’s testimony:

PGW is relying on this forecast to support a $100 million rate increase as a means of implementing a five-year forward business plan.  Specifically, the company presents revenue, expense, cash flow, coverage and balance sheet data to bolster its major contention that a $100 million revenue increase plus retention of $10 million in capacity release/off-system sales revenue will ultimately result in a 47%/53% debt-to-equity ratio at the end of the five year period, i.e., the end of FY 2012.

OCA M.B. at 20; OCA St. 2 at 8.  


OCA explains that PGW’s claim depends on a number of financial assumptions included in a five-year forecast and the major goals to be achieved at the end of the five-year period.  OCA St. 2 at 7.  The OCA submits that PGW’s reliance on a five year financial forecast rather than a future test year analysis to support its requested $100 million rate increase is fatally flawed.  OCA M.B. at 20. 



OCA contends that traditional ratemaking, including traditional ratemaking for PGW, is based upon the utilization of future test year data that has been adjusted to reflect known and measurable changes.  OCA M.B. at 20; OCA St. 2 at 8.  The Commonwealth Court of Pennsylvania provided this description of a test year, as follows:

In Pennsylvania, as in most other jurisdictions, rates for public utilities are set using what is known as a test year concept, which requires taking a snapshot of the utility’s revenues, expenses and capital costs during a one year period.

Popowsky v. Pa. PUC, 869 A.2d 1144, 1152 (Pa. Commonwealth Ct. 2005, citing Green v. Pa. PUC, 81 Pa. Commonwealth Ct. 55, 473 A.2d 209, 231-215 (Pa. Commonwealth Ct 1984); City of Pittsburgh v. Pa. PUC, 178 Pa. Super. 46, 112 A.2d 826, 832 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1955).  In Popowsky, the Commonwealth Court also provided the following:

Under the test year concept, revenues, expenses, and capital costs are to be simultaneously reviewed for the same period of time so that a utility may prove that its new rates are just and reasonable.

Popowsky v. Pa. PUC, 869 A.2d 1144, 1152 (Pa. Commonwealth Ct. 2005), citing 66 Pa.C.S. § 315(a).  



OTS also objects to PGW’s five year planning period.  OTS states that ratemaking in Pennsylvania is based on the principle of a test year.  Although the test year can be either historic or future, proper regulation requires recognition of expenses occurring during the Company’s claimed test year.  OTS St. No. 1, at. 9.  Exceptions to expense claims occurring outside the test year are limited and are only recognized based on the principle of expenses that are “known and measurable.”  Generally limited to a time period of six months, the exception also requires that the adjustment be quantifiable.  “This six month limitation and the requirement that the adjustment be quantifiable are designed to prevent abuses.”
  OTS M.B. at 15.  Data contained in the test year is designed to accurately reflect the operating condition of the utility for the period that rates will be in effect.  Since future projections are speculative, they are less reliable and do not form the basis for ratemaking in Pennsylvania.  OTS St. No. 1, p. 17; Tr. 573.  In this proceeding, the Company has utilized the heading Budget 2006 - 2007 as representative of its test year.  OTS M.B. at 15, 16, Tr. 573. 



The use of a pro forma test year results in financial data that is representative of future periods.  OCA St. 2 at 8.  PGW’s five year forecast is based on major assumptions regarding future revenue and expense items and PGW’s major financial goals to be achieved in this five year time frame.  A change in any of the assumptions can have a significant impact on the revenue requirement derived from the five year forecast.  OCA submits that the key assumptions regarding major revenue and expense items are not known and measurable.  OCA M.B. at 21.  For example, the five year forecast assumes that expenses will increase by a 2% inflation factor.  As the Commission has often found, however, inflation factors, or attrition adjustments, should not be used to establish rates.  See Pa. PUC v. Philadelphia Electric Co., 1990 Pa. PUC LEXIS 155 (May 16, 1990); Pa. PUC v. Philadelphia Electric Co., 58 Pa. PUC 7, 11 (1983).  Another key variable in the forecast is that collections will decline from the current factor of 96% to a 93% rate.  This assumption is lower than the 95% factor that is reflected in the future test year, and is not supported in the record.  OCA St. 2 at 10.  The OCA submits that such forward looking assumptions over a five year period are too speculative and unreliable for the setting of rates.  The Commonwealth Court provided the following as to the setting of rates:

Necessity dictates that a rate proceeding must have some finality, and for this purpose a test year is used and accepted as it may be adjusted by the commission for unusual changes.

Dauphin Consolidated Water Supply Co. v. Pa. PUC, 55 Pa. Commonwealth Ct. 624, 639, 423 A.2d 1357, 1364, quoting Pittsburgh v. Pa. PUC, 187 Pa. Super. Ct. 341, 363, 144 A.2d 648, 660 (1955). 



PGW has failed to show that it is acceptable to establish rates based on a five year planning period.  It is well established that rates are set based on a test year adjusted to reflect known and measurable changes.

3.
Revenue Adjustments

a.
Adjustment to Revenue-Residential Heating Customer Count



OTS argues that the Company’s present rate revenues are understated and must be adjusted.  OTS M.B. at 14.  Proper ratemaking requires an accurate statement of present revenues.  The correct present rate revenues must be established before an analysis of the justness and reasonableness of existing and proposed rates can be undertaken.  In the instant proceeding, PGW understated its present rate revenue as a result of miscalculating its residential heating customer count.  OTS M.B. at 14.  



OTS posits that this adjustment to revenue is necessary to reflect the appropriate number of residential heating customers.  OTS M.B. at 15.  An accurate customer projection is important as it represents an integral input in the determination of projected revenue.  If the projected number of customers is too low, claimed revenue will be understated presenting the perceived need for a higher rate increase.  Conversely, if the customer projection is too high, revenues will be overstated and the Company may not receive the appropriate level of rate relief.  OTS maintains that every revenue projection must include an accurate customer count.  OTS recommends that its methodology for calculating customers should form the basis for calculation of customers in future PGW proceedings.  OTS M.B. at 15.



Although OTS agrees that PGW will continue to lose customers, the Company’s original claim lacks evidentiary support and must be modified.  OTS M.B. 15.  As detailed in OTS Witness Kubas’ Direct Testimony, the proper number of residential heating customers to be included in the Company’s analysis is 418,183.  Id.  This recommendation reflects a loss of 1,794 residential heating customers for the year ending December 31, 2007.  Mr. Kubas’ recommendation is based on his analysis of the comparison of the last known customer count from the previous base rate proceeding in 2001 and the claimed count in this proceeding.  In this proceeding, by using a five-year average for residential heating customers, it was calculated that PGW loses an average of 1,794 customers per year.  This analysis formed the basis for OTS Witness Kubas’ recommendation.  The Company’s projected customer loss of 5,544 residential heating customers in 2007 distorts its rate relief request by understating its present rate revenues.  This understatement leads to a perceived larger level of rate relief than is necessary.  OTS M.B. at 15, 16.



The Company has acknowledged the projections presented by OTS Witness Kubas in its Rebuttal Testimony.  OTS recommended that present rate revenue be increased by $6,496,600 with a corresponding increase in the cost of gas expense of $3,673,900, resulting in an increase in net present revenue of $2,282,700.  Concurrently, OTS recommended that the revenue under the proposed rates would increase by $7,100,000 with the same $3,673,900 corresponding increase in the cost of gas expense, resulting in a net increase of $3,426,100 in revenue at the proposed rates.  OTS M.B. at 14.  In its Rebuttal Testimony, the Company agreed that the additional revenue and corresponding increase in gas costs should be reflected and included an additional corresponding expense of $872,100 at present rates and $850,000 at proposed rates to properly reflect the cost of universal service, restructuring and consumer education.  OTS M.B. at 14, 15.  Subsequently OTS modified its recommendation and included the additional expense of $872,100 at present rates and $850,000 at proposed rates to reflect the corresponding additional expenses.  The inclusion of these expenses results in an increase in net revenue at present rates of $1,950,600 and an increase in net revenue at proposed rates of $2,576,000.  OTS M.B. at 14-15.



This recommended adjustment, which reflects the revenue and corresponding expenses that must be added to present an accurate forecast, has been incorporated into the OTS analysis and is not the subject of dispute in the instant proceeding.  OTS presented the analysis to reaffirm the proper methodology in determining projected customer counts.  OTS M.B. at 16.


4.
Off System Sales Proposal



Currently, $1.00 of every dollar of off-system sales or capacity release is passed through to customers.  PGW M.B. at 73.  PGW proposes to have the proceeds flow though to customers by using the proceeds to fund construction projects.  PGW contends that customers will receive $1.50 for every dollar under this proposal.  PGW M.B. at 73.  If this proposal is approved, PGW agrees to deposit the proceeds in a construction fund to be used only to pay for construction projects in the approved capital budget.  PGW M.B. at 74.



PGW stated that it does not understand the OCA/OTS opposition to the Company's proposal to benefit customers by retaining proceeds from off-system sales and capacity release credits to fund construction programs rather than simply reducing the Gas Cost Recovery ("GCR").  PGW contends that this proposal that would save ratepayers $1.50 for every $1.00 that PGW does not have to borrow.  PGW M.B. at 75, 75; PGW R.B. at 48.



OTS urges the Commission to reject the Company’s proposed retention of revenues associated with off-system sales and capacity releases because it violates the Public Utility Code mandate that the Company pursue a least cost procurement policy in obtaining gas for its customers.  66 Pa.C.S. §§ 1307(f), 1317, 1318.  OTS M.B. at 44; R.B. at 4.  PGW’s proposal violates this statutory obligation because none of the revenue from these transactions will be used as a credit against purchased gas costs.  It is well-settled Commission policy that an NGDC’s least cost procurement obligation includes the requirement that the utility pursue capacity releases and off-system sales in order to reduce PGC costs.  The Company argues that PGW’s proposal must be viewed in a larger context than the least cost fuel procurement policy and posits that its proposal presents “least cost opportunities” because, by not having to use long term debt for construction projects, ratepayers will avoid debt service interest costs and the additional amount that must be charged to comply with PGW’s bond ordinance requirements.
  Therefore, OTS submits that the Company’s standard is not supported by the law.  It is undisputed that, by taking gas cost savings to fund its capital program, gas costs will be higher than if the credits were applied to the PGC.
  Consequently, OTS maintains that the Company’s proposal violates its statutory obligation.  OTS M.B. at 44, 45.



In addition, OTS objects to PGW taking credits that belong to 1307(f) customers to fund various construction projects.  OTS M.B. at 46; OTS R.B. at 29, 30.  It is well settled Commission policy that an NGDC’s least cost procurement obligation includes the requirement that the utility pursue capacity releases and off system sales in order to reduce PGC costs.  OTS R.B. at 29, 30.  PGW’s proposal violates well established regulatory principles and corrupts the 1307(f) process.  OTS R.B. at 30.



In addition, OTS expressed concern that the projects funded by the off system sales and capacity release credits will provide benefits to all ratepayers, not just PGC customers.
  OTS maintains that this cost shifting is inappropriate because it is undisputed that the money to fund the off system sales and capacity release transactions comes solely from PGC customers.
  PGW does not dispute this, but asserts that sales customers will be the primary beneficiaries of these projects.
  OTS claims that this position is flawed because PGC customers should be the sole, not primary, beneficiaries through a reduction to purchased gas costs.  OTS emphasizes that this is not a matter of $10 million in additional revenue, it is a violation of well established regulatory principles.  Accordingly, OTS argues that the Company’s proposal must be rejected by the Commission.  OTS M.B. at 48. 



Furthermore, the OSBA and the School District urge the Commission to deny PGW’s request to eliminate the credit to the Gas Cost Rate (“GCR”) from margins on off-system sales and capacity release credits.  OSBA R.B. at 4, 23; School District R.B. at 6, 7.



OSBA suggests that the margins from the sale of gas assets be addressed in a PGC case under section 1307(f) since the PGC customers finance the purchase of gas assets.  OSBA R.B. at 4.



OCA states that the current use of the revenues from off-system sales and capacity releases provides a real benefit to PGW’s ratepayers by helping to defray the GCR.  PGW ratepayers already suffer under the burden of extremely high rates for natural gas service.  The OCA submits that it would not be reasonable to trade off this immediate and substantial benefit for some undefined, possible benefit that may occur in the future.  Accordingly, the OCA is opposed to any change in the way the revenues from off-system sales and/or capacity releases are currently being handled. OCA M.B. at 13, 14



PGW failed to prove that this is necessary and that it is not a violation of the Public Utility Code and regulatory principles.  The proposed construction projects are not clearly identified.  All customers will benefit instead of just the PGC customers.  Therefore, the Company’s request to retain revenues associated with off-system sales and capacity releases is denied.

5. Expense Adjustments



The parties have several adjustments to PGW’s pro forma expenses.  The parties disputing expense adjustments are the OCA, the OTS and the Company.  During the course of the proceeding, the parties have come to an agreement on some of the expense adjustments that were in dispute.  Presented below are the expense adjustments that are no longer in dispute followed by those adjustments that remain challenged.  

a.
Legal Standard



In its brief OTS provides insight into the principles of ratemaking in Pennsylvania.  OTS states that Pennsylvania ratemaking is based on the principle of a test year.  A test year in Pennsylvania may be either historic or future.  OTS M.B. at 17; OTS St. No. 1 at 9.  Proper regulation requires recognition of expenses occurring during the Company’s claimed test year.  Exceptions to expense claims occurring outside the test year are limited and are only recognized based on the principle of expenses that are “known and measurable.”  OTS M.B. at 17 (Emphasis in original).  The time frame considered for any exceptional expense claims outside the test year is generally limited to a period of six months and requires that the adjustment be quantifiable.  “This six month limitation and the requirement that the adjustment be quantifiable are designed to prevent abuses.”  Id citing, Rate Case Handbook, A Guide to Utility Ratemaking Before the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, by James H. Cawley and Norman James Kennard (1983).  Data contained in the test year is designed to accurately reflect the operating condition of the utility for the period that rates will be in effect.  Future projections are speculative and therefore less reliable and do not form the basis for ratemaking in Pennsylvania.  OTS St. No. 1at 17; Tr.573.  In this proceeding, the Company has utilized the heading Budget 2006 - 2007 as representative of its test year.  Tr.573. 

In Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission v. National Fuel Gas Distribution Corp., the Commission found that the legal standard for reviewing expenses is to determine that the annual expense to be charged to the ratepayers is reasonable, 54 Pa. PUC 401, 416-417, 40 PUR4th 101, 117-118 (1980).  Only prudently incurred expenses are incorporated in rate case expense claims, and it is the burden of the public utility to prove that the rate case expenses incurred are just and reasonable.  Allegheny Center Associates v. Pa. Public Utility Commission, 131 Pa. Commonwealth Ct. 352, 570 A.2d 149 (1990); see also, Bell Telephone of Pennsylvania v. Pa. P.U.C., 408 A.2d 917, 924-25 (Pa.  Commonwealth Ct. 1979) and Popowsky v. Pa. P.U.C., 674 A.2d 1149, 1153-54 (Pa. Commonwealth Ct. 1996) (expense for management service disallowed because record evidence is devoid of details for expense and therefore Company did not meet its burden of proof).  PGW M.B. at 61 note 184.  

b.
Issues Where Parties Concur

1) Authority Expense

Originally PGW claimed an Authority expense of $190,000 for the services of two law firms to support in the test year proposals and drafting legislation to create state authority including PGW and remove the entity from ownership by the City.  The Company claimed $150,000 for Hangley, Aronchick firm and $40,000 for Blank Rome, LLP related to the Authority for a total expense of $190,000.  The OCA opposed this claim because the issue is an ownership interest and the cost would be borne by the City not PGW ratepayers.  Furthermore, the activities constitute lobbying, an ownership expense under state law, because they are to influence lawmakers.  OCA M.B. at 42; OCA St. No. 2 at 23.  PGW agreed to withdraw the claim and adjusted its claim by deleting this expense in its financial tables.  PGW M.B. at 24; PGW St. 2R at 36.  

The Company’s decision to withdraw this expense is reasonable.  There is no pending expense claim to create a state authority.  

2)
Utility Merger

PGW claimed an on-going expense of $50,000 regarding the merger of Exelon/PSEG with the Company.  The OCA opposed this as an on-going expense because the merger proceeding was terminated.  OCA M.B. at 44; OCA St. 2 at Schedule MAB-1, MAB-6.  OTS also objected to this expense OTS M.B. at 26, 27.  PGW agreed to withdraw the expense and adjusted its financial tables accordingly.  PGW M.B. at 24; PGW St. 2R at 35.  

The Company’s decision to withdraw the expense claim is reasonable because the merger did not occur.  There is no pending expense claim for the utility merger case with Exelon/PSEG.

3)
Prescription Plan Expense

OTS alleged that PGW’s health care benefits claim included an overstatement of its projected prescription plan component.  OTS recommended an adjustment of $460,787 to be deducted from the claim and suggested that the amount of the adjustment be used to reduce the level of PGW’s line of credit.  OTS M.B. at 27.  PGW acknowledged the overstatement, withdrew the claim and adjusted its financial tables.  PGW M.B. at 24, 73; PGW St. 12 at 10 and Appendices A-C.  

The Company’s decision to withdraw the expense claim is reasonable.

c.
Issues Remaining in Dispute

1)
Bad Debt

The OTS and the Company have agreed through stipulation that the percentage of its revenues used to be attributable to bad debt is 4.5%.  PGW Hearing Ex. 5.  The parties disagree as to whether the 4.5% should be applied only to gas revenues or to total operating revenues to calculate the bad debt.  PGW M.B. at 63; OTS M.B. at 21.

The OTS argued that record evidence reveals PGW collected 95.5% of billed revenues in the test year; and thus, the uncollected revenues that impacted the Company are 4.5% of billed revenues.  These revenues were not collected only in the test year.  The OTS states that a calculation of the quantity to fund a bad debt reserve is not necessary or appropriate to set rates because the calculation is germane for the specific test year.  OTS recommends that the Company collect from its remaining customers to eliminate the projected uncollectible.  The uncollectible measure is the projected 4.5% deficiency multiplied by the projected billed revenues.  OTS M.B. at 20; PGW Hearing Ex. 5.  

The OTS states that non-jurisdictional revenues are not subject to review by the Commission and therefore, it would be improper to allow non-jurisdictional activities in jurisdictional rates.  Stated another way, ratepayers cannot be asked to pay for activities the Company pursues outside of providing gas service.  Moreover, in the last PGW rate case, the Commission stated, “… it is our intention to apply [the appropriate uncollectible percentage of revenue] factor to our overall determination of total gas revenues … to arrive at the proper bad debt expense allowance level.”  Pa. Public Utility Commission v. Philadelphia Gas Works, Docket No. R-00006042, Opinion and Order entered December 6, 2001, at 23, citing, Pa. Public Utility Commission v. Philadelphia Gas Works, Tentative Order, entered October 12, 2001, at 3‑4 (Emphasis added). 

The OTS contends that an uncollectible allowance is to be based upon jurisdictional revenues only.  In this particular proceeding, jurisdictional revenues are limited to the overall cost of gas.  Thus, the OTS allows an expense claim for uncollectible cost of gas to set rates by applying the percentage of shortfall to the overall gas revenues.  OTS M.B. at 20.

PGW argues that it included its non-jurisdictional and non-gas revenues in its total operating revenues and does likewise for its expenses.  The Company contends the ratepayers benefit from these non-jurisdictional revenues in the form of higher pro forma net income.  PGW M.B. at 64; PGW R.B. at 9.  Non-jurisdictional revenues include appliance repair and finance charges.  Id.  These revenues are billed and subject to under-collection.  PGW contends that it is inequitable to include the non-jurisdictional revenues as income but exclude these same non-jurisdictional revenues when calculating the bad debt expense.  Such an inequity would result if OTS’s contentions are accepted.  PGW R.B. at 9.

Furthermore, PGW states that the issue in this proceeding was not presented in the last rate case.  The issue regarding bad debt in the last rate case was the proper calculation once the methodology was adopted.  PGW contends that the issue in this proceeding is the proper level of revenue to apply the agreed upon uncollectible percentage.  PGW distinguishes this issue from the previous rate case, and thus states the Commission can focus on this issue as it is “squarely before it.”  PGW R.B. at 10.  PGW suggests that the 4.5% should be applied to total operating revenues rather than total gas revenues.  Id. 

It is agreed that it is inequitable to include non-jurisdictional revenues as income but to exclude these same revenues when not collected as expenses.  Fairness and reasonable accounting would result in consistent treatment of the revenues.  To the extent that the treatment of income is different, that issue was not properly raised or disputed in this proceeding.  The Commission expressly stated to use gas revenues in the calculation for bad debt in the previous rate case.  Although PGW argues that the Commission did not purposefully determine the use of gas revenues but rather its focus was to achieve the correct calculation for bad debt in the previous rate case, we simply disagree.

Furthermore, the contentions of OTS are sound and reasonable.  There is no record evidence that bad debt has not already been accounted for in the pricing of the non-jurisdictional activities.  Applying bad debt accountability to revenues that may already have such protection is inappropriate and redundant.  OTS R.B. at 9.  Additionally, non-jurisdictional revenues are under the control of the Company and its owner.  It is inappropriate to apply regulatory findings to business activities, which the Commission does not regulate.  Id.  

PGW has not provided substantial support to applying the 4.5% representing the collection shortfall to total operating revenue to represent its bad debt expense.  The appropriate treatment for the bad debt allowance is to apply the 4.5% to total gas revenues.  We recommend that this adjustment be made to the Company’s bad debt expense. 




2)
Bad Debt Expense Tracker



PGW presently collects its Customer Responsibility Program (“CRP”) costs through a reconcilable surcharge from all firm service customer classes.  The CRP costs recovered include the CRP credits, referred to as the CRP shortfall, and the arrearage forgiveness credits.  The actual CRP costs incurred are reconciled to the past collections and the surcharge is adjusted up or down for under- or over-collections respectively at the time of the 1307(f) proceedings.  OCA M.B. at 80; OCA St. 4 at 3.  



OCA advocates that the shortfall of the CRP can be over recovered because some of the costs are recovered through the rate base.  The CRP shortfall is the difference between the CRP usage billed at the General Service (GS) Rate and the amount the CRP customer is asked to pay under the terms of the CRP.  OCA M.B. at 81; OCA St. 4 at 4.  The CRP shortfall is recovered through the universal service surcharge from non-CRP firm service customers.  Over or under recovery through base rates can occur when the projections for the universal service surcharge and the participation of the CRP are inaccurate.  OCA M.B. at 81.

More specifically as explained by the OCA witness,

When … low-income customers move into CRP, the CRP credits shortfall associated with their account will now be collected through the universal service program.  Previously, this shortfall represented a portion of the account that was not collectible.  As CRP increases, the Company continues to collect its entire uncollectible expense as though no net addition of CRP participants had occurred.  Since the universal surcharge is reconcilable, however, as CRP participation increases, the Company collects the increased CRP shortfall associated with this increased participation as though that additional shortfall is a “new” expense.  Even though … CRP participants and non-CRP participants are mutually exclusive groups of customers, … for ratemaking purposes, the costs of the new CRP participant are included both in base rates and in the universal service surcharge.

OCA M.B. at 82 citing OCA St. 4 at 7-8.  

OCA contends that PGW should recover costs only once; that is, only recover the incremental costs imposed on PGW as a result of a customer’s participation in CRP.  Costs associated with customers that were non-CRP firm sales customers are recovered in rate base; however, if a customer at some point becomes a CRP customer because of appropriate changes in circumstances, the uncollectible expense is included as a CRP expense.  OCA M.B. at 82. 



OCA advocates that the uncollectible expense cost is susceptible to double-recovery when there is a net increase in the CRP participation from when base rates were set.  OCA St. 4 at 7-8.  Double-recovery is not an issue when there is no net increase in CRP participation.  OCA suggests that double recovery can be avoided by setting up a measure accounting for the uncollectible expense associated with net accounting of CRP participants compared to the projections from the most recent rate case applied to the average shortfall per participant and deduct that amount from the CRP credits.  OCA M.B. at 82-83.

The OCA states that the following two factors affect the magnitude of the double-recovery: (1) net increase to CRP participation and (2) average shortfall per participant and these factors can vary each quarter.  OCA M.B. at 83; OCA St. 4 at 10.  OCA suggests that PGW collect information to establish the appropriate accounting of the uncollectible expense based on the most recent rate case projections and to present the information at each quarterly reconciliation.  OCA M.B. at 84.

PGW opposes this adjustment and the quarterly reconciliation associated with it concluding it is not necessary, reasonable or practical and it is contrary to law.  PGW states that the expense can change because of increases (or decreases) in gas costs, reduced load and changes in customer’s income for example.  PGW M.B. at 65.  PGW further states that the customer status from non-CRP to CRP may be short lived to terminate service or back to non-CRP customer.  Additionally, PGW accuses the OCA proposal to adjust CRP only for increases in enrollment and not for decreases in enrollment or when gas revenues exceed projects assumed in the test year.  PGW R.B. at 10-11. 

Regarding the argument that reconciliation is contrary to law, PGW suggests that the OCA mechanism is prohibited by 66 Pa.C.S. § 1408, “The commission shall not grant or order for any public utility a cash receipts reconciliation clause or another automatic surcharge mechanism for uncollectible expense.”  To the contrary, the section states it is not to affect any clause associated with universal service and energy conservation.  PGW does not regard the entire text.  66 Pa.C.S. § 1408 states in its entirety,

The commission shall not grant or order for any public utility a cash receipts reconciliation clause or another automatic surcharge mechanism for uncollectible expenses.  Any orders by the commission to enter after the effective date of this chapter for a cash receipts reconciliation clause or other automatic surcharge for uncollectible expenses shall be null and void.  This section shall not affect any clause associated with universal service and energy conservation. 

(Emphasis added).

The definition of the CRP or the more general term, customer assistance program (“CAP”), is found at 66 Pa.C.S. § 1403, stating the purpose as a plan or program that provides universal service and energy conservation.  The record is clear that PGW’s CRP is a CAP as its purpose is to implement means of affordable gas service to income eligible customers.  PGW does not represent that the CRP is not associated with universal service and energy conservation.  Furthermore, the Commission’s CAP Policy Statement provides that the cost offset at issue should be considered.  At 52 Pa. Code § 69.266 the Commission states in part, 

When making CAP-related expense adjustments and projections, utilities should consider whether a customer’s participation in a CAP produced an immediate reduction in customary utility expenses and a reduction in future customary expenses pertaining to that account.

PGW’s assertion that Section 1408 of the Public Utility Code prohibits the proposed reconciling mechanism suggested by OCA is flawed.  

PGW never addresses whether double recovery is or is not possible when participation exceeds projections in CRP.  Rather, PGW makes generalities of other reasons for increases in the CRP expense.  OCA makes a convincing argument that double recovery is a possibility and can be alleviated by implementing a mechanism for reconciliation.  PGW does not provide a persuasive argument that the current practice guards against double recovery.  Consequently, PGW does not support persuasively that the recommendation by OCA is unreasonable.  

We are convinced, however, that the mechanism should not be one-sided, that is for just over-recovery.  PGW suggests that the mechanism should be balanced.  PGW M.B. at 11.  We agree.  Therefore, we recommend that PGW be directed to put in place a mechanism that would address under- and over- recovery of bad debt expense regarding the CRP by collecting information to establish the net outcome in CRP participation over the level at the time of the base rate case and the average shortfall per participant to present with its quarterly reconciliation.




3)
Management Incentive Plan



PGW proposes an expense of $500,000 for its management incentive bonus program.  This program is designed to provide annual increases to PGW’s top 55 managers PGW M.B. at 59, 60.  PGW states that this expense is important for it to retain senior managers and benefits ratepayers.  PGW started the program in 2005 and plans to make it permanent.  PGW M.B. at 60.  PGW suggests that the approval of the Philadelphia Gas Commission is not necessary for the Commission to allow the expense.  PGW M.B. at 62; PGW R.B. at 11-12.  PGW suggests that the Commission should deny the expense only if the program is not necessary to attract or retain qualified employees or is otherwise imprudent.  PGW M.B. at 61.  PGW states that its compensation program is less than half the salary incentives in comparable companies and the Company plans to include the cost of the plan in its fiscal year 2008 budget.  PGW M.B. at 61-62.  PGW also shows that its management team is presently paid at the bottom 25th percentile of similarly situated managers for comparable companies.  PGW M.B. at 61 citing, PGW St. 12 at 3-4; Tr. 779-80. 



OCA and OTS object to this expense.  Both OCA and OTS state that PGW provided insufficient documentation for the expense.  OCA R.B. at 20. (No formal guidelines to define the program are offered.); OTS M.B. at 18.  (No data or studies to support the inability to retain competent management personnel.)  

Specifically, OTS states that PGW does not show how the incentive program will improve operations of the utility and concludes that the Company has failed to provide the kind of documentation and detail of the program to provide a nexus” that demonstrates it will benefit ratepayers.  OTS M.B. at 18; OTS R.B. at 7.  OCA adds that the Philadelphia Gas Commission did not allow the expense in the 2007 budget because “clearly articulated, well-defined, quantitative goals and criteria (as are used in private industry for such ‘pay-for-performance’ programs) are absent.”  OCA M.B. at 39 citing, In Re: Fiscal Year 2007 Budgets/Oversight Proceeding, Philadelphia Gas Commission at 3-4 (October 4, 2006) (footnote omitted).  The record evidence reveals that PGW has not resubmitted a fiscal year 2007 management incentive bonus program.  Tr. 799.

In addition, Section VII(1)(a)(iii)(B) of the Management Agreement (PGW Rejoinder Ex. 1 at 18); states:

Incentive compensation, if any, awarded to Company management at the discretion of Company’s Board of Directors, … shall be payable only pursuant to performance standards established, and performance measured against such standards, by the Board of Directors of the Company.  The performance standards shall include standards which the Board of Directors determines, from time to time, to be important for the improved operations of the Gas Works such as the achievement of the Gas Works’ financial plan, customer service, billing and collection efficiencies and development of new revenues (other than from general rate increases). (Emphasis added.)



PGW fails to show by record evidence the requisite documentation complying with this paragraph in its Management Agreement.  


PGW states that “the record showed that the program is an important part of PGW’s efforts to retain its most valuable senior managers.”  PGW R.B. at 11.  This is not the appropriate standard of review for the expense.  As mentioned above, the standard of review for an expense is whether it is reasonable.  See, Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission v. National Fuel Gas Distribution Corp., 54 Pa. PUC 401, 416-417, 40 PUR4th 101, 117-118 (1980).  The objective evaluation of reasonableness is whether the record provides sufficient detail to objectively determine whether the expense is prudently incurred.  Popowsky v. Pa. P.U.C., 674 A.2d 1149, 1153-54 (Pa. Commonwealth Ct. 1996).  The burden of proof falls on the Company advocating the expense.  Allegheny Center Associates v. Pa. Public Utility Commission, 131 Pa. Commonwealth Ct. 352, 570 A.2d 149 (1990).



Most compelling is PGW’s Management Agreement standard for an incentive program.  PGW simply has failed to produce evidence that it has complied with its own Management Agreement.  Necessarily it follows that PGW has not carried its burden of proof by providing sufficient detail of the incentive program to substantiate the expense as prudent and therefore reasonable.  Consequently, we recommend that the Commission disallow the expense for the incentive program.  

4) Marketing Promotion Expense

PGW presents an expense of $500,000 for an on-going program to provide incentives to customers to convert from a different fuel source to natural gas.  It is PGW’s belief that this is a long-term benefit to ratepayers providing additional throughput on PGW’s system, more utilization of PGW’s facilities, a fuller realization of investment in the facilities and a greater amount of customers over which to distribute operating costs.  PGW M.B. at 71; PGW R.B. at 13.  The incentives provided to customers have been in the form of discounts to delivery or service charges.  Id.  
OTS challenges the full amount of the marketing promotion expense expressing that the “[i]ncentive payments … are not in the public interest and are not necessary to provide safe and reliable service.”  OTS M.B. at 22 citing OTS St. No. 2 at 15.  OTS further states that “the vast majority of the claimed expense will not take place in the Company’s test year.”  OTS M.B. at 22 citing OTS St. No. 2-SR at 18, OTS Ex. No. 2-SR, Sch. 1 at 2.  OTS asserts that recovery of a claimed expense requires: (1) the claimed expense action takes place in the test year; and (2) the expense is necessary to provide safe and reliable service.  OTS M.B. at 17, 22.

PGW responds that the ratepayers are provided a benefit through the expense and that OTS is incorrect in stating that the costs will not occur in the test year.  PGW R.B. at 13.  PGW emphasized record evidence at OTS Ex. No. 2-SR, Schedule 1, at 2, that reads, “For customers A and C, the projects will take place in 2007.”  PGW asserts that OTS’s challenge to the marketing expense should be rejected.  OTS R.B. at 13.

PGW and OTS agree that the expense must be incurred in the test year, 2007, and must benefit the ratepayer.  The record evidence in testimony provided by OTS’s witness states, “The Company stated … that the projects for customer B and customer D would not take place in the test year 2007.  These two projects were expected to cost $250,000 and $225,000[,] respectively.”  OTS St. No. 2-SR at 18 (Emphasis added).  The sum of the expenses that will not take place in 2007 is $475,000 ($250,000 + $225,000 = $475,000).  PGW did not dispute this testimony.  In fact, PGW rebutted solely that the other set of customers, A and C, are the projects that will take place in 2007.

If the total claimed expense is $500,000 and those projects that will not take place in 2007 yields a sum $475,000; then the sum of $475,000 cannot be allowed because those expenses will not be incurred in the test year.  Simple math reveals that $500,000 (the initial claimed expense) minus $475,000 (expense not incurred in the test year) leaves a result of $25,000.  Based on the record evidence, $25,000 represents the expense that will be incurred in 2007 for projects for customers A and C.  This amount is consistent with the amount OTS is allowing for the claimed expense.

Simple mathematics and the record reveal that the Company has only supported an expense of $25,000 for marketing promotion.  Stated differently the record supports disallowing $475,000 of the claimed expense because those costs fail to meet the criterion of occurring in the test year.  Because the sum of $475,000 is not incurred in the test year, it fails to be supported as a rate base expense for this proceeding.  Therefore, we recommend that the Commission allow only $25,000 as the Company’s marketing expense.
5)
Advertising Expense

PGW presents an expense of $210,000 for advertising.  PGW states that $175,000 of this claimed expense is for corporate communications for PGW’s corporate awareness program.  PGW M.B. at 68.  Although OTS initially challenged this amount of the expense, upon gaining further information from the Company related to the expense, OTS withdrew its dispute of this amount of the claim.  OTS does not challenge the $175,000 amount for the corporate communications.  PGW M.B. at 68; OTS M.B. at 25.  

OTS challenges the remaining amount, $35,000 ($210,000 - $175,000 = $35,000), which is related to customer satisfaction, education and promotion.  OTS M.B. at 25; PGW M.B. at 68.  OTS challenges the $35,000 claim related to marketing because OTS does not find adequate record evidence to show that the activities related to this expense benefit ratepayers.  OTS M.B. at 25.  More specifically, the OTS contends that “this expense is not directly related to the provision of safe and reliable service.” Id at 26.  OTS states the record does not support $35,000 of the advertising expense claim to be included in rates.

PGW rebuts OTS’s challenge by stating that the $35,000 portion of the expense claim increases the base of customers from which fixed costs can be recovered; enables fuller utilization of PGW's facilities and distributes PGW's operating costs among more customers.  Fuller utilization of PGW's facilities maximizes their operational potential and creates fuller realization of the investment in these facilities; the sum effect of these factors yields a decrease in each customer's pro rata share of costs. PGW R.B. at 13.  Since the advertising expenses seeks to increase utilization of PGW's systems and increased utilization benefits PGW's entire rate base, the assertion by OTS that the expense does not benefit the ratepayer is misguided.  PGW R.B. at 13.

The list of benefits that PGW attributes to the portion of the advertising expense at the amount of $35,000, is plausible and reasonable.  We simply do not agree with OTS that the record is devoid of support for this portion of the advertising expense.  To the contrary, the evidence supports a conclusion that the ratepayers benefit from the expense.  Consequently, we recommend that Company include all $210,000 attributed to advertising expense in rates.

6)
Lobbying Expense, Dues and Subscriptions Expense
PGW proposes a claim for lobbying expense which includes, (1) $100,000 for WolfBlock Government Relations; (2) $130,000 for Mardi Enterprises; and (3) $15,200 for dues and subscription.  The total claim is $245,200.  PGW argues that just 25%, or $30,000, of the expense claimed for Mardi Enterprises is for lobbying, while the remaining amount is associated with activities such as interacting with the Commission, the Energy Association of Pennsylvania, and with other state and federal trade and industry groups with public advocates, customers and community groups.  PGW M.B. at 66.  

PGW also argues that the entire amount of the expense claim should be included in the Company’s pro forma expense claim.  Id.  PGW references Section 2212(c) of the Public Utility Code, which states, 

Commencing July 1, 2000, to the extent not inconsistent with this section, the provisions of this title, … shall apply to the public service of a city natural gas distribution operation with the same force as if the natural gas distribution operation was a public utility under section 102 (relating to definition), provided that, upon request of a city natural gas distribution operation, the commission may suspend or waive the application to a city natural gas distribution operation of any provision of this title, including any provision of this chapter other than this section …  

66 Pa.C.S. § 2212(c).  It is not disputed that PGW is a city natural gas distribution operation or that PGW can request the Commission to waive or suspend application of its statute (66 Pa.C.S. § 1316 reference below) regarding this lobbying, dues and subscription expense claims.

PGW also suggests that because the utility is a municipal utility, the Company is owned by the citizens of the City who are similarly PGW’s ratepayers.  PGW M.B. at 67.  PGW contends that the activities at issue for this expense benefit the owners of the utility, which are coincidentally the ratepayers of the utility.  PGW reasons that because the activities benefit the ratepayers, the expenses claimed should be included. Id at 67-68.  
OCA opposes the claim of $100,000 for WolfBlock Government Relations referring to Section 1316 of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa.C.S. § 1316, 

(a)
General rule. -- For purposes of rate determinations, no public utility may charge to its consumers as a permissible operating expense for ratemaking purposes any direct or indirect expenditure by the utility for political advertising...  

(d)
Definition. - - As used in this section the term “political advertising” means any advertising for the purpose of influencing public opinion with respect to any legislative, administrative action or candidate election or with respect to any controversial issue to be decided by public voting.  The term includes money spent for lobbying but not money spent for appearances before regulatory or other governmental bodies in connection with a public utility’s existing or proposed operations.
OCA implies that the activities of WolfBlock Government Relations at issue fit into the definition of political advertising; consequently OCA states that Section 1316 does not permit inclusion of lobbying expenses in ratemaking.  OCA M.B. at 41-42.  

Furthermore, in PGW’s last base rate proceeding, the Commission disallowed inclusion of lobbying expenses stating, 

We do not believe, however, that PGC’s allowance of the recovery of a certain budget category, such as lobbying expenses, is an element of the cash flow method to which the Commission must adhere.  Rather, the cash flow method previously utilized by the PGC is described in Section VII of the 1972 Management Agreement as requiring the approval of rates that will produce revenues that are sufficient to (1) pay reasonably incurred operation and maintenance (O&M) costs and expenses as they come due throughout the fiscal year; (2) make the $18 million annual payment to the City; (3) satisfy debt service requirements; and (4) provide cash working capital.  Although some expenditures, such as employees’ retirement costs, are specifically identified for recovery, lobbying expenses are not so designated.  Therefore, we do not view the recovery of lobbying expense as being required by Section 2212’s mandate that the Commission adheres to the prior ratemaking method.  Rather, we are free to examine the reasonableness of the amount and the category of O&M expense being claimed by PGW.

OCA M.B. at 41 citing, 2001 PGW Base Rate Order at 65-66.  OCA also references Commission past precedent consistently disallowing lobbying expenses because its was determined the activities do not benefit ratepayers.  See Id at 42, citing, Pa. P.U.C. v. Pennsylvania-American Water Co., 79 Pa. P.U.C. 25, 66 (1993) (portion of membership dues disallowed which related to legislative advocacy functions and lobbying);  Pa. P.U.C. v. Duquesne Light Co., 59 Pa. P.U.C. 67, 118 (1985) (Edison Electric Institute (EEI) dues disallowed because the legislative advocacy activities were of no benefit to ratepayers.); Pa. P.U.C. v. National Fuel Gas Distribution Corp., 84 Pa. P.U.C. 134, 196 (1995) (disallowed expenditures of the Governmental Affairs Department that related to lobbying); Pa. P.U.C. v. Metropolitan Edison Co., 60 Pa. P.U.C. 349, 382 (1985) (EEI dues eliminated for the percentage that went towards lobbying and legislative activities expenses).  
OCA discredits the PGW argument that the ratepayers benefit from lobbying activity by simply stating that PGW’s attempt to extend ownership attributes to ratepayers is improper.  OCA R.B. at 22.  OCA concludes that the Commission has consistently found that lobbying activities are not to be included in ratemaking and the $100,000 expense for lobbying activity by WolfBlock Governmental Relations should be disallowed.  OCA M.B. at 42, OCA R.B. at 22.



Likewise, OTS opposes the lobby expense; however, OTS advocates the total lobby expense claim of $230,000 plus the $15,200 claim for dues and subscription expenses should not be allowed.  OTS states that a portion of PGW’s dues and subscriptions expense claim, $15,200, is attributable to lobbying activities.  OTS states that these activities do not directly benefit the ratepayers.  Additionally, OTS, like OCA, states that the Commission rejected a similar claim in the last base rate case and the Commission has previously rejected lobbying expenses as recoverable in rates.  OTS M.B. at 23-24.  OTS states that PGW has not supported its claim with adequate record evidence and the Company has failed to present compelling reasons to grant a waiver by the Commission under Section 2213 of the Public Utility Code to change the treatment of this type of expense claim from its consistent treatment to deny the claim in the past.  OTS R.B. at 11-12.



We agree with the arguments supplied by the public advocates, OCA and OTS.  PGW has not supported its claim by adequate evidence.  This claim is similar to the claim presented in the Company’s last base rate case which the Commission rejected.  PGW has not provided any compelling reasons that the Commission should waive treatment of this claim contrary to the PUC consistently rejecting this claim in the past.  Regarding the Company’s attempt to equate the ratepayers to owners, we find the logic of attributing ownership qualities to the ratepayers of the Company flawed.



We recommend that the lobbying claim in toto, $230,000 and the dues and subscription expense claim related to lobbying in the amount of $15,200 or a sum of $245,200 be excluded from rates.

7) Injuries and Damages Expense

Originally PGW had an expense claim for injuries and damages of $725,000 for a pending class action lawsuit against the Company.  PGW during the proceeding revised the claim to $3.8 million.  PGW states that legal fees have been spent and a settlement amount has been proposed.  PGW agrees that the class action payouts do not occur annually.  PGW M.B. at 71.  PGW proposes to amortize the $3.8 million over five years, which would amount to $760,000/year.  PGW states that it will accept the amount of $725,000/year for this expense claim.  PGW M.B. at 71; PGW R.B. at 13-14. 

OTS has recommended a reduction of $475,000 to the Company’s claim for injuries and damages and a $250,000 reduction for special legal expenses.  Both of these claims are associated with PGW’s involvement in a class-action suit.  There is no record evidence provided to state when the action will be resolved.  Consequently, OTS suggests that because resolution of the lawsuit in the test year is speculative, the amount claimed for the expense is speculative.  PGW M.B. at 24.  OTS asserts that the expense would be appropriately addressed when the amount to be claimed regarding the lawsuit is ripe.  Id at 25.  OTS adds it is appropriate to recover this expense as a non-recurring expense and to amortize it when it occurs to protect the ratepayers from unreasonable rates.  Id at 24. 

Furthermore, the OTS contends PGW has not supported its claim with record evidence that the class action lawsuit is a recurring expense or an on-going, normal part of operations.  Only if the claim is a recurring expense or an on-going normal part of the Company’s operations would it be appropriate for annual recovery.  Any attempt to recover this expense annually, when there is no support that it is a recurring expense, is inappropriate.  Id at 24-25. 

The issue that OTS raises of ripeness of the claim is persuasive.  PGW concedes to amortize the claim.  OTS agrees that it should be amortized only when the amount attributable to lawsuit expense is ripe.  Compelling for whether the lawsuit is ripe is PGW’s own statement in its Main Brief, “PGW updated its projection that is likely to be required to be paid out…” PGW M.B. at 70.  This language connotes that the class action lawsuit is viable but any settlement has not been finalized.  

In Pa. P.U.C., et al. v. Duquesne Light Co., (Part II of II), 1988 Pa. PUC LEXIS 298, 145-47, 66 Pa. PUC 518, (Part II of II), the Commission found that an expense claim relating to a bankruptcy lawsuit was disallowed because the amount of the final loss was not known and therefore, the claim was not ripe for consideration.  Opinion and Order, Docket No. R-870651, R-870651C0001, et al. (March 23, 1988).  This case law represents that the final loss must be known for the expense claim to be ripe.  

In this proceeding we agree, based on the record evidence, that the challenged amount of the lawsuit has not yet been resolved.  PGW has not offered evidence otherwise.  Therefore, we conclude that the recovery due to the class action lawsuit is not yet ripe and any claimed expense associated with the lawsuit should not be allowed.  Thus, we recommend that the class action lawsuit expense claim should be reduced by $475,000 consistent with the amount of the lawsuit that is disallowed.  

8)
Regulatory Fines and Penalties

PGW has claimed $50,000 for fines and penalties assessed against the Company by the PUC in violation of its regulations or statutes in the test year.  This expense claim was mainly based on $100,000 in fines, which PGW paid as a result of two incidents where PGW had shut off service to customer premises and the occupants died as a result of hypothermia and heart disease.  OCA St. 2 at 27.  PGW has projected a $50,000 amount on an annual basis through FY2012.  OCA St. 2 at 27.

PGW concedes that as a general policy this claim would be excluded from pro forma operating expense but requests to be treated uniquely because it is a municipal utility and is requesting a waiver by the Commission exercising its authority under Section 2212(c) of the Public Utility Code.  66 Pa.C.S. § 2212(c).  PGW R.B. at 16-17.  PGW asserts that all revenues benefit the Company’s customers and all expenses are a detriment to the Company’s customers.  PGW M.B. at 69-70.  

Additionally, considering the cash flow method employed by PGW, any expense denied results to “reduce PGW’s available cash working capital and debt service coverage levels which ultimately will have to be [covered] by a rate increase.  Or, PGW will be forced to borrow an additional amount of long-term debt … to finance the capital construction that otherwise could [be] financed by the amount denied in the rates for ‘regulatory fines and penalties.’ ” Id at 70.  

PGW asserts the costs will be greater and the Company’s risks would increase if the regulatory fines and penalties expense claim is denied.  Consequently, PGW suggests that normal regulatory treatment is not appropriate and is not in the public interest for this expense claim.  Id.

OCA contends that it is improper to include an annual expense for regulatory penalties because that practice would defeat the purpose of regulatory penalties—the utilities have consequences to detrimental practices or policies that violate the Commission’s regulations and statutes.  OCA M.B. at 43-44; OCA R.B. at 24.  Regulatory penalties are an ownership responsibility and thus, should not be recoverable through rates.  OCA states that customers cannot be required to subsidize the utility’s failure to comply with PUC statutes and regulations.  

OTS likewise suggests that the claim cannot be allowed.  OTS states that the activities resulting in fines and penalties by their nature cannot be deemed reasonable expenses or a necessary part of doing business.  To allow PGW to recover this expense in rates would violate the public interest.  OTS M.B. at 26.  Waiver of regulatory treatment resulting in allowing this expense claim is not sound regulatory practice.  OTS R.B. at 13.  

We agree with the public advocates, OCA and OTS.  The fines and penalties are to deter the conduct, which violates PUC regulations and statutes.  PGW can control its conduct and thus minimize this expense by avoiding activities that violate the Commission’s statutes and regulations.  We believe the testimony of OCA’s witness is most persuasive on this matter regarding the connotations of PGW submitting this expense claim,

[PGW] expects that the company will be fined by the PUC for failure to comply with the Public Utility Code and related regulations.  

Regulatory fines are an ownership expense and, therefore, are not recoverable through rates.  Customers cannot be expected to subsidize a utility’s failure to comply with PUC standards or reasonable and efficient service.  Similarly, PGW’s Operating Budget should be based upon the assumption that PGW will provide reasonable service and avoid incurring regulatory penalties.

… [I]t is within PGW’s power and responsibility to take the necessary steps to avoid incurring regulatory penalties.

OCA St. 2 at 28.  

We conclude that it would not be in the public interest to waive Commission statute and policy by allowing this expense claim.  Consequently, we recommend the $50,000 regulatory fines and penalties expense claimed by PGW be disallowed. 

9)
OTS Summary Tables in Error

PGW contends that the OTS summary schedules do not use PGW’s revised pro forma test year claim as the starting point to show its adjustments to the Company’s expense claims.  The correct schedules are PGW Ex. 13A and 13B and the associated data contained in these schedules.  OTS does not use the appropriate data.  PGW R.B. at 17.  Consequently, the OTS calculations in its summary tables are in error.  

We agree with PGW that the appropriate starting point from which to make adjustments to the Company’s pro forma test year claim are set forth in PGW Ex. 13A and 13B.  To the extent that OTS used inaccurate data in its schedules, the schedules in PGW Ex. 13A and 13B should be used to make the recommended adjustments.  The schedules presented by OTS in Appendix D of its Main Brief are not accurate. 

d.
OTS Recommends Applying Revenues Related to Disallowed Claimed Expenses Toward Line of Credit



For several of the adjustments to expenses recommended by OTS, OTS did not adjust its overall rate relief recommendation for removal of the claim.  Instead, OTS suggests that the Company apply the funds collected with the associated claims to lower its line of credit balance.  See OTS M.B. at 22 (marketing promotion expense adjusting claim by $475,000); Id. at 24 (adjustments for lobbying, dues and subscription expense, those revenues); Id. at 25 (adjustment for injuries and damages associated with PGW’s class action lawsuit); Id. at 25-26 (adjustment for advertising expense); and Id. at 26 (adjustment for regulatory fines and penalties).  Additionally, for the utility merger and prescription benefits that the Company initially claimed and then after further discussion withdrew, OTS suggests that the revenues that were to be used toward these claims should be used to reduce PGW’s line of credit. Id at 27.  



In addition, OCA stated that the expense adjustments are not disallowances from PGW’s claimed rate increase.  OCA M.B. at 36; OCA R.B. at 19.  OCA did not state how the funds should be used.



While it may be prudent to pay down credit to some extent, the revenues could also be used to make crucial expenditures to upgrade programming or computer-aided monitoring and measuring or billing and collections system, or pilot programs to study the effects of an innovation or change in business policy in the marketplace for example.  It may be more practical to balance some degree of paying down debt with some revenues set aside for upgrading programs and mechanisms to achieve greater efficiency in the industry.  



The PUC is not a super board of directors for the public utility companies of the state and it has no right to manage them.

It was not intended by the Legislature that the commission should be a board of managers to conduct and control the affairs of the public service companies, but it was meant that where certain of their powers and obligations had intimate relation to the public through fairness, accommodation or convenience, the commission should have an inquisitorial and corrective authority to regulate and control the utility in the field specifically brought within the commission’s jurisdiction….  The company manages its own affairs to the fullest extent consistent with the protection of the public’s interest and only as to such matter is the commission authorized to intervene, and then only for the special purposes mentioned in the act.

Coplay Cement Mfg. Co. v. Public Ser. Commission, 271 Pa. 58, 61, 114 A. 649 (1921).  “While the state may regulate with a view to enforcing reasonable rates and charges, it is not the owner of the property of public utility companies and is not clothed with the general power of management incident of ownership.”  Southwest Bell Tel. v. Public Ser. Commission, 262 U.S. 276, 289, 43 S. Ct. 544, 546 (1923).  Unless clear statutory authority is found for an agency to control management matters, it should not be assumed.  Hosp. Assoc. of Pa. v. Macleod, 487 Pa. 516, 528, 410 A.2d 731, 737 (1980). 




We are reluctant to direct the Company to use the revenues saved from the associated adjustments or withdrawal of expense claims for a specific purpose.  The suggestion may be prudent; however, constraining the Company’s use of revenues it gains because of the Commission’s directed adjustments, may be interpreted as managing the Company’s business affairs without express authority.  Such an interpretation of the action would be contrary to case law.



OCA stated that the expense adjustments are not disallowances from PGW’s claimed rate increase.  We accept OCA’s method of addressing this issue.  We reject OTS’s recommendation to direct the Company to use the revenues in a specific manner. 


6.
OCA’s Recommended Revenue Requirement



PGW’s justification for the requested $100 million revenue increase is based on its five-year financial projections, and achieving certain financial measures by the year 2012.  The OCA submits that the test year concept applies to PGW and has been used by the Commission to establish PGW’s rates in its prior base rate cases and should be used to establish PGW’s revenue requirement in this case.  The test year method, which uses only reasonably known and measurable events, should be used to establish rates in this proceeding.  PGW’s proposal to use its five-year forecast and its planned debt-reduction initiative to achieve a 50/50 capital structure by the year 2012 is not a reasonable basis for the Commission to consider in this proceeding for ratemaking purposes, and results in rates that are unjust and unreasonable.  The OCA submits that the basis for PGW’s filing, as it is predicated on a five-year forecast, is fatally flawed and should be disregarded for the purpose of setting rates that the customers of PGW will be asked to start paying in 2007.  OCA M.B. at 12, 13.


The OCA submits that the issue is whether it is reasonable for the Commission to look well beyond the future test year, in effect to peer six years into the future, and in addition to agree that PGW’s stated goals of reaching a 50/50 capital structure by the year 2012, having ratepayers fund capital expenditures, and having a stated level of cash at year end justify granting PGW a cumulative $660 million revenue increase.  The OCA submits that PGW’s proposal to achieve its stated financial goals by 2012 through a massive rate increase at this time is not a reasonable or pragmatic approach to resolve the financial issues that this Company has continued to accumulate since 1993.  OCA M.B. at 12, 13.


Additionally, the Company’s rate request is grounded in its selected financial goals that are part of the five year forecast.  Each of these financial goals can have an impact on any revenue requirement based on the five-year forecast.  OCA witness Bleiweis identified the major financial variables included in the five year forecast as:

1)
the $45 million interest-free City Loan is to be paid back $2 million in FY2007 and $43 million in FY2008;

2)
the “grant-back” by the City of Philadelphia of the $18 million City Payments is to end in FY2010;

3)
a year-end cash balance of approximately $50 million is assumed for all years of the forecast;

4)
a debt reduction program over the five-year period totaling $205 million is reflected on the Cash Flow Statement;

5)
an approximate 50/50 debt equity ratio is assumed at the end of the five-year period (FY2012).

OCA St. 2 at 10.



As Mr. Bleiweis explained, however, a change in any one of these financial goals can have a significant impact on PGW’s financial position over time and its revenue requirement in this proceeding.  OCA St. 2 at 11.  Mr. Bleiweis elaborated on this point in his Surrebuttal testimony as follows:

If any one or multiple major financial variables are changed, the financial results of the forecast period would be quite different.  For example, OCA has included in its recommended future test year Cash Flow Statement (Schedule MAB-10) a two-year payback of the $45 million City Loan, as compared to PGW’s Scenario of a $2 million payment in FY2007 and a $43 million payment in FY2008 (Exhibit JR.B.-1, page 7).  Obviously, any lengthening of the payback period beyond even the two years recommended by OCA would result in substantial additional cash to PGW and less reliance on the commercial paper program in the test year and forecast periods.

Another major effect on cash would result if PGW were to pare down what it has termed its Debt Reduction Funding program.  This funding, which totals $205 million for the period FY2007-FY2012, is part of PGW’s program to attain an approximate 50/50 debt/equity ratio at the end of the five-year forecast period.  For argument’s sake, if the Debt Reduction program was reduced by $100 million over the five-year period, then an additional $100 million in cash would be available to PGW.

OCA St. 2-S at 2-3.  As can be seen, any change in the major financial goals would have a considerable effect on PGW’s proposed revenue requirement.  The use of a five year forecast rather than the future test year to establish PGW’s rates is speculative and unreasonable.



Similarly, PGW’s stated target of having a year-end cash balance of $50 million cannot be relied upon to set rates.  Notably, PGW has not had a fiscal year-end cash balance of at least $50 million since at least FY1995.  OCA St. 2-S at 6.  The year end cash balance can be affected by a number of variables, including the commercial paper balance and the uses of cash.  Mr. Bleiweis explained the interaction of this assumption of $50 million in year end cash on PGW’s analysis:

It must be understood that this assumption has a major effect on the financial model, especially as it regards the outstanding Commercial Paper balance.  For example, as shown on Exhibit JR.B.-8 described above, if the financial goal had been to have a $40 million year-end cash balance rather than a $50 million balance, then all other things being equal, the FY 2007 commercial paper balance would have been $10 million less, that is, $85 million instead of $95 million.  Essentially, any reduction in uses of cash (for example to pay back the City Loan), would reduce reliance on the commercial paper program for everyday cash needs.

OCA St. 2-S at 6.  


The OCA submits that the test year concept is a basic tenet of ratemaking that forms a sound and reasonable basis for establishing a representative level of prospective rates.  See, Dauphin Consolidated Water Supply Co. v. Pa. PUC 55 Pa. Commonwealth Ct. 624, 639, 423 A.2d 1357, 1364, quoting Pittsburgh v. Pa. PUC, 187 Pa. Super. Ct. 341, 363, 144 A.2d 648, 660 (1955).  The test year concept applies to PGW and has been used by the Commission to establish PGW’s rates in its prior base rate cases and should be used to establish PGW’s revenue requirement in this case.  See, Pa. PUC v. Philadelphia Gas Works, 2001 Pa PUC LEXIS 103 (Oct. 4, 2001).  As OCA witness LeLash testified:

Requiring ratepayers to pay higher rates now for revenue requirements that might be justified in two or three years is not an accepted rate setting procedure, nor is it prudent.  As stated previously, the Company has the ability to file another rate request anytime in the future when events and changes become known and measurable.

OCA St. 1-S at 14.



The OCA submits that PGW’s claim of a $100 million increase based on its five year forward forecast is fatally flawed and must be rejected.  


7.
OTS’ Recommended Revenue Requirement



OTS recommends that PGW be granted $25 million in rate relief solely to enable the Company to repay the $45 million loan due to the City of Philadelphia in 2008.  In contrast, the Company maintains that it must receive $100 million in rate relief and approximately $10 million generated from off system sales and capacity release transactions.  Despite the disparity in the perceived need of PGW to obtain rate relief, OTS indicates that the issue in the case is very simple.  PGW, under the cash flow methodology, is requesting that the Commission abandon the future test year concept, which it claims “is a very limiting and potentially inaccurate mechanism for cash flow companies”.  In lieu of this well established ratemaking concept, PGW proposes that the Commission grant the requested rate relief based on its concept of a five year planning horizon.
  While PGW has not demonstrated a need for any rate relief in its future test year, ending August 31, 2007, the Company nevertheless maintains that it must receive a significant increase to ensure that it enhances its liquidity and capital structure by 2012.  For the reasons articulated in detail below, OTS maintains that PGW’s attempt to abandon this fundamental ratemaking principle is untenable and must be rejected by the Commission.  OTS M.B. at 26.



The OTS analysis indicates that PGW’s filing has not supported a need for a base 

rate increase at this time.  The OTS position is based on the undisputed fact that the Company is able to meet its debt service coverage during the future test year.  OTS M.B. at 30; PGW 2R at 21. 



OTS recognizes that under the cash flow methodology, PGW must satisfy its debt service coverages, which is represented as a ratio of annual funds to cover annual debt service divided by the annual debt service requirement.  The City Ordinance sets the specific debt service requirements as follows:  1.5x for the 1975 bonds; 1.5x for the senior 1998 bonds; and 1.0x for the subordinate 1998 bonds.  For a municipal utility to maintain investment grade, the financial community has indicated that it should cover its annual debt service at 1.2x.  OTS M.B. 30; OTS St. 1, pp. 8-9.  



OTS indicated that the Company’s schedules show that if PGW is granted its full rate relief of $100 million increase in base rates and $10 million in off system sales and capacity release, debt service coverage is projected to be 6.98x for the 1975 bonds, 4.01x for the senior 1998 bonds; and 80.72x for the subordinate 1998 bonds.  PGW ST. 2, Exh. JR.B.-1, p. 8.  The $100 million increase also provides for annual debt service coverage of 2.51x.  OTS M.B. at 31.  



OTS argues that, even without an increase, PGW will satisfy the coverage requirements in the future test year.  The OTS analysis indicates that coverage for the 1975 bonds to be 4.0x, the coverage for the senior 1998 bonds to be 2.03x, and the coverage for the subordinate 1998 bond to be 27.7x.
  This analysis is mirrored in the Company’s own exhibits.
  All of these ratios are well in excess of what is required under the City Ordinance.  Moreover, PGW’s schedules show that, with no increase to base rates, it will have debt service coverage of 1.34x in the future test year, which is in excess of the 1.2x needed to sustain its investment grade.
  OTS stated that PGW admits that it is able to satisfy its bond coverages and maintain an investment grade rating in the test year without an increase.
  


Although the Company’s own filing and exhibits illustrate that its financial picture is adequate to satisfy its future test year obligations and that a rate increase is not presently warranted, OTS recommended that PGW receive a $25 million increase to enable it to satisfy a $45 million loan payment due to the City in fiscal year 2008.  When it recommended the $25 million in rate relief, OTS also did not take into account the $11,338,000 million in expense adjustments presented in this proceeding.
  If those adjustments had been incorporated into the OTS recommendation, the adjustments would have increased PGW’s debt service coverage ratios, which further illustrates that the Company’s requested $100 million of rate relief is not warranted.  As shown in PGW’s response to a discovery request, a $25 million rate increase will not change the 1.34x coverage for 2006-2007; however, it will provide for coverage of 1.38x in 2007-2008, 1.39x in 2008-2009, and 1.36x in 2010-2012.
  This represents an increase over the following coverage trend if no rate relief is granted:  1.11x coverage in 2007-
2008, 1.07x coverage in 2008-2009, 0.95x coverage in 2009-2010, 0.79x coverage in 2010-2011, and 0.71x coverage in 2011-2012.  OTS M.B. at 32.

OTS noted that the rating agencies acknowledged progress at PGW.  Fitch Ratings took PGW off negative watch due to its increased customer collections.
  Therefore, OTS maintains that the dire predictions posited by the Company for ratemaking purposes and the reality of the Company’s financial picture simply do not match.  


OTS posits that assuming that going beyond the scope of the test year was appropriate in the instant proceeding, PGW’s definition of liquidity is inappropriately narrow in order to distort the Company’s true liquidity position.  In testimony, PGW recognized that it has four principal sources of liquidity: commercial paper, $45 million line of credit, borrowing from bond-funded capital account, and gas storage deferral contract.
  However, for ratemaking purposes, the Company wants the Commission to define liquidity as only cash and short term borrowing.
  As discussed in OTS testimony, liquidity is defined as an ability to turn an asset into cash or cash equivalents.
  As such, cash, gas inventories, money markets, commercial paper, short-term treasury bonds are examples of liquid assets.  This broader definition of liquidity is also mirrored in the Management Agreement between the City and the Philadelphia Facilities Management Corporation which requires that the Company have sufficient funds “[t]o provide cash, or equivalent, for working capital in such reasonable amounts…”
  Additionally, rating agencies also accept the OTS definition given that Standard and Poors view unspent proceeds of bonds for capital projects and gas storage deferral contracts as liquidity tools.
  Moreover, during cross-examination, PGW witness Bogdonavage recognized that there are other sources, such as accounts receivable and some gas inventories, that are, in fact, sources of liquidity.
  



To support its position, PGW analyzed the number of days of cash on hand, which is how liquidity is typically measured.
  PGW posits that the “standard rule of thumb for ‘free’ cash for a municipal utility whose rates are set using a cash flow methodology of at least 200 days of only cash (not cash and short term debt at year end.)”
  To bolster the claim that 200 days of free cash is reasonable, PGW provided a schedule showing the days of liquidity of several hundred municipal companies, which resulted in an average of 691 days of cash on hand.
  However, when asked how liquidity is defined on the exhibit, PGW witness Bisgaier admitted that not one universal definition of liquidity was used because all of the utilities identified on the exhibit self-reported the information for an American Waterworks Association survey.
  Only three of the utilities provide gas service and none solely provide natural gas service.
  OTS maintains that these exhibits fail to support the Company’s position.  OTS did not recommend an appropriate level of liquid assets in this proceeding; however, based on the appropriate definition of liquidity, PGW’s current assets that can readily be converted into cash would likely exceed 200 days.
  OTS made no recommendation primarily because the cash flow method does not focus on the concept of days of liquidity.  As previously discussed, the cash flow method requires adequate debt service coverage and a reasonable working capital.  Due to a number of variables, it would be difficult for OTS to definitively calculate PGW liquid assets.  However, PGW’s cash, gas inventories, money markets, commercial paper, and short-term treasury bonds most likely produce more than 200 days of liquidity.  As a comparison, it is useful to point out that rate base/rate of return analysis uses the one-eight method, or 45 days, to calculate an appropriate cash working capital allowance.  While such an analysis is inappropriate for a cash flow company, it further highlights that PGW’s liquidity request is unsupported and must be rejected.  OTS M.B. at 41-43

8. Other Parties’ Recommended Revenue Requirement

PICGUG contends that PGW has failed to prove that it needs a rate increase, therefore, PGW should implement cost based IT rates.  PICGUG M.B. at 18, 19.


The School District urges the Commission to deny PGW’s requested rate relief in this proceeding.  PGW has failed to meet is burden of proof for its requested rate relief.  In denying PGW’s request, and deny PGW’s request to eliminate the credit to the GCR from margins on off-system sales and capacity releases.  School District R.B. at 7. 



Action Alliance objected to any rate increase since it concluded that PGW is not providing adequate, efficient and reasonable service.  Action Alliance M.B. at.


9.
PGW’s Response



PGW rejects the OCA and OTS recommendations on the basis that $22 to 25 million dollar increase is insufficient to address their financial problems.  PGW M.B. at 47; PGW R.B. at 25. 


10.
Recommendation

The record shows that PGW has adequate income to satisfy its bond covenants in the test year and that PGW will have cash on hand at the end of the test year.  PGW has failed to prove that it needs a rate increase in the test year.  The five year planning period is rejected because it is not appropriate for ratemaking.

After reviewing the evidence in the record, we accept the recommendation from OTS to grant an increase of $25 million and deny the request to retain the revenues associated with off-system sales and capacity releases.  In addition, the expenses that were disallowed will not be deducted from the rate increase.  We accept OCA’s suggestion which does not indicate how PGW should use the funds.

C.
Rate Structure/Cost of Service

1.
Cost of Service Study



a.
PGW



In this proceeding, PGW submitted the testimony and accompanying Cost of Service Study (COSS) prepared and presented by Howard Gorman of Black & Veatch Consulting.  PGW M.B. at 77; PGW St. 8 at 1-41; Ex. HSG-1.  Mr. Gorman performed the fully allocated class cost of service study using widely accepted practices based on Fiscal Year 2007 which was also the Test Year.  One of the purposes of the CCOSS was to assign the total costs incurred by PGW to each customer class, and to compare the costs assigned to each customer class to the revenue produced by the rates proposed by the Company.  PGW M.B. at 77; PGW St. 8 at 5-6.


PGW identified the OCA and OTS as the parties that objected to the CCOSS primarily based on the allocation of the distribution mains.  PGW M.B. at 77, 78.  PGW states that the cost of the mains is a function of both their length and diameter.  PGW disagrees with the position of OCA and OTS regarding the inclusion of an allocation based on average or annual demand factor.  PGW M.B. at 78.  PGW maintains that the cost of the mains are causally related only to peak demands, and not to annual demands.  Consequently, PGW requests that the Commission reject the modifications suggested by OTS and OCA.  PGW M.B. at 79.

b.
OTS’ Adjustments



OTS argues that the Cost of Service Study (COSS) presented by the Company in this proceeding is slightly flawed and must be corrected.  OTS identified two issues with the submitted COSS that require correction.  First, the Company improperly classified and allocated the cost of distribution mains.  Second, the Company misallocated the cost of industrial measuring and regulatory station equipment.
  Proper allocation of costs in a COSS is necessary to enable the study to be used as a guide in assigning responsibility for rates to each of PGW’s customer classes.  OTS M.B. at 54.



1)
Classification and Allocation of Distribution Main Costs.



OTS states that PGW improperly classified 25% of its distribution main investment as a customer cost.  OTS M.B. at 54; OTS St. No. 3, at 12, PGW Ex. HSG-3, at 8, l. 43.  The remaining 75% of its distribution mains cost was allocated as demand related.  OTS maintains that this is improper as the entire cost of distribution mains should be allocated on a volumetric basis utilizing the average and excess (A&E) demand method.
  OTS M.B. at 54.



OTS witness Joseph Kubas testified that, “...the quantity and investment in mains does not change significantly if one customer joins or leaves the system.  Mains were built to deliver gas, and the cost of mains cannot be assigned to one specific customer.”
  Therefore, “no portion of the fixed costs or depreciation expense associated with mains should be allocated to the customer cost function.”
  This issue was adjudicated in the recent, fully litigated PPL gas base rate case.  Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission v. PPL Gas Utilities Corporation, Docket No. R-00061398, Order Entered February 8, 2007.  OTS M.B. at 55.  The Commission accepted the allocation method offered by PPL Gas which classified the distribution mains costs as 40% commodity usage and 60% excess demand.  OTS M.B. at 55.  In that case, the Commission stated that direct customer costs include “the depreciation, return and income taxes associated with meter and service investment, the operation and maintenance expense for meters and services, and the expense associated with meter reading and billing.”
  The PPL case cannot be distinguished from the instant proceeding as the focus is on the inclusion, or more appropriately, the exclusion of distribution mains from the discussion of direct customer costs.  OTS asserts that the Commission has clearly acknowledged the recommendation of OTS Witness Kubas in past proceedings and its application is appropriate here.  After properly removing the costs classified by the Company in the customer function, OTS then allocated the 
fixed cost and depreciation expense to the various customer classes based on the A&E demand method.  The capacity of mains is shared by the various classes in varying amounts throughout the year.  Since the capacity of mains is shared by the various classes, it is appropriate to allocate the cost of mains to the various classes on a reasonable basis.  The A&E demand method has been accepted by the Commission as a reasonable basis for allocating the cost of shared assets to the various customer classes.  The OTS application of the A&E method is proper in that “[i]t allocates the costs of the mains on a straightforward basis, giving equal weight to the average flow and excess of average flow through the mains.”
  OTS Witness Kubas has explained that “mains were built to deliver volumes of gas, on a daily basis, during both average and peak times”
  therefore, allowing for an equal amount of weight to be given to these elements of use.  Consequently, OTS recommended a 50/50 allocation.  OTS M.B. at 55-56.



2)
Allocation of Account 385 – Industrial Measuring and Regulating 
Station Equipment Costs.



OTS explained that he Company improperly allocated 77.0% of the total cost of the industrial measuring and regulating station equipment to the residential class.  Lesser amounts were allocated to the other tariff rate classes while nothing was allocated to the remaining customers in the interruptible classes.
  “Since the Company installed industrial measuring and regulation station equipment to serve industrial customers, it is reasonable to allocate these costs to the Industrial and interruptible customers.”
  PGW acknowledged and accepted this recommendation in its Rebuttal Testimony.  OTS M.B. at 57; PGW St. No. 8R, at 20.



The impact on the COSS of these two recommendations is to reduce the costs allocated to the residential class by $1,043,000 while increasing the allocation to the GTS/IT class by $636,000.  The remaining costs are allocated among the other rate classes as demonstrated in OTS Exhibit Number 3 on Schedule 4 at page 1.  OTS M.B. at 57.



With these corrections, OTS agrees that the Company’s COSS provides a reasonable guide in setting rates by classification based on the cost of providing service.  The OTS contends that its recommendations are necessary to correct the defects in the Company’s Cost of Service Study.  OTS M.B. at 57.

c.
OSBA’s Adjustments –bundled/unbundled COSS



OSBA stated that in its initial filing, PGW submitted a COSS which improperly “bundled” items including all gas supply, transportation, load balancing, distribution, and customer assistance programs.  OSBA M.B. 34.  OSBA witness Mr. Knecht testified that using a bundled COSS to set rates for PGW would be inconsistent with the principles of cost causation because PGW has unbundled its rates.
  
Without an unbundled cost of service study, it is impossible to determine whether each component of PGW’s unbundled rates is or is not consistent with allocated costs.
  PGW unbundled its rates pursuant to its gas industry restructuring proceeding and 
 PGW’s tariff has separate charges for gas supply (the GCR), distribution, and customer services (base rates), and USEC.  As Mr. Knecht points out in his direct testimony, it makes little sense to continue to allocate those costs on a fully bundled basis, as PGW proposed in this proceeding. OSBA M.B. at 34; Knecht, OSBA Statement No. 1 at 6.

In response to the OSBA’s discovery requests, PGW submitted an unbundled corrected COSSs (“CCOSS”) to reflect GCR costs, base rates costs, and USEC costs, accordingly.  For purposes of this proceeding, the OSBA generally accepts PGW’s unbundled distribution CCOSS methodology for setting base rates.  The OSBA generally accepts this study’s methodology regarding the allocation of distribution costs, with the knowledge that the study contains certain errors and methodological biases which result in the over-allocation of costs to commercial customers.
  These errors and biases are discussed in greater detail in Mr. Knecht’s direct testimony at pages 10-13.
  Because PGW was unwilling to make an electronic version of its CCOSS available to the intervenors, the OSBA did not develop a corrected version of PGW’s CCOSS to account for the errors and biases identified in Mr. Knecht’s direct testimony.  However, the OSBA requests that the Commission direct PGW to evaluate the issues identified by Mr. Knecht carefully before submitting its next base rate increase request. 

d.
OCA’s Objections and Recommended COSS



OCA refers to Mr. Gorman’s average embedded allocated class cost-of-service study (COSS).  OCA M.B. at 45, 46; PGW Exhibits HSG-1 through HSG-8.  Mr. Gorman allocated PGW’s distribution mains plant investment seventy-five percent on the basis of customer class coincident peak demands, and twenty-five percent on the basis of the number of customers in each class that are attached to the system.  The OCA submits that the allocation of mains investment costs should be done using both annual and peak demands, as this principle is most closely aligned to allocating costs on the basis of cost-causality.  Accordingly, the OCA presented the testimony of Richard A. Galligan to explain why an allocation that recognizes both peak and average usage more accurately reflects how, and why, the PGW distribution system was built.  The OCA recommends that distribution mains plant investment costs in this proceeding should be set based on the Peak and Average methodology, as recommended by OCA witness Galligan, specifically recommending that eighty percent be allocated to average demands and the remaining twenty percent be allocated on the basis of peak demands.  OCA M.B. at 46.  Mr. Galligan explained the complex task that must be faced when producing a COSS.  OCA M.B. at 46; OCA St. 3 at 6. 

OCA asserts that the COSS serves as a guide used to set rates consistent with the principle of cost causation.  It is critical that the COSS relied upon to guide the setting of rates be as accurate as possible.  The OCA submits that there are significant flaws in the Company’s study, making it an unreliable indicator of the cost to serve any particular class.  Thus, the OCA has proposed an alternative to the Company’s COSS that more accurately reflects the cost to serve the various classes.  OCA M.B. at 47.  The OCA recommends that its COSS study be used as the guide in this proceeding.  OCA M.B. at 47.

1)
PGW’s Allocation Of Distribution Mains Investment Costs.  



OCA notes that Mr. Gorman classifies 25% of this investment as customer-related and allocates it on the basis of the number of customers in each customer class that are connected to the system.  PGW St. 8 at 15.  Mr. Gorman’s defense of his customer component is based on the premise that one reason for installing distribution mains is to attach customers to the distribution system.  PGW St. 8 at 14; OCA St. 3 at 7-8.  The remaining 75% of distribution mains costs are allocated on the basis of customer class coincident peak demands.  PGW St. 8 at 15.  

The OCA submits that PGW’s method of allocating the distribution mains costs in this proceeding is in error for at least two reasons.  First, Mr. Gorman allocates 25% of the distribution mains costs based on the number of customers connected to the system, using a zero-intercept study that hypothesizes the existence of zero-inch diameter pipes that are incapable of delivering any gas, even though PGW did not have the data to support such a study.  Second, Mr. Gorman allocates the remaining 75% of the distribution mains costs on the basis of design day peak demands, or essentially what customers do or do not do in relation to their demand for gas service on one day, that may occur only once every 10-15 years.  OCA M.B. at 48.  
Since mains are constructed to deliver gas, not merely to connect customers to the system, Mr. Galligan suggests that the entire investment in mains should be allocated on the basis of some measure of the gas they deliver or the loads they serve.  OCA M.B. at 48; OCA St. 3 at 11-12.  

OCA witness Galligan clarifies that mains are not sized for the number of customers served from them, but for the loads placed upon them.  Consequently, the cost of a distribution main is related, not to the number of customers served by the main, but to the annual gas consumption that drives the very existence of a gas utility’s system.  OCA M.B. at 49; OCA St. 3 at 11.  OTS witness Joe Kubas also agrees that distribution mains costs have no customer component.  OTS St. 3 at 12.  



The OCA submits that the Company’s COSS improperly classifies 25% of the costs of distribution mains as customer related.  As explained by both OCA and OTS testimony, the costs of distribution mains are related to usage.  The 25% figure used by the Company is subject to significant variation and is not reliable, as further defined below.  Moreover, the Commission has rejected zero-intercept and minimum system methods as being inconsistent with the principle of cost-causation.  See, Pa. P.U.C. v. National Fuel Gas Distribution Corp., 83 Pa. PUC 262 (1994); Pa. P.U.C. v. National Fuel Gas Distribution Corp., 73 Pa. PUC 552 (1990).  OCA M.B. at 50.



OCA argues that the Company’s COSS is also flawed in the manner that it assigns distribution mains costs that are classified as demand related, to the various customer classes.  OCA M.B. at 51.  The Company has chosen to assign all demand-related costs to each class on the basis of its design day peak demands.  The OCA submits that some percentage of the distribution mains investment should be allocated to peak demands, as the gas system must be adequately sized to meet those design day conditions that are expected to occur approximately one time in every 10-15 year period.  OCA M.B. at 45.



OTS witness Joseph Kubas agrees with Mr. Galligan that the demand cost for mains should not be allocated on peak demands alone.  Mr. Kubas testifies as to his use of the average and excess demand method for allocating some portion of demand to the average use and some portion to the difference between the average and the peak.  OCA M.B. at 52; OTS St. 3 at 13-14.

PGW’s proposal to allocate 75% of the costs of distribution mains investment based on purely peak demands should be rejected.  Mr. Galligan’s Peak and Average COSS accurately allocates such costs based on the way PGW actually incurs costs to serve its customers, as the principle of cost-causality requires.  The OCA submits that Mr. Galligan’s COSS more accurately depicts and describes the way that PGW actually incurs costs to serve its customers, and therefore should be used as a guide in this proceeding.  



The OCA and OTS arguments relating to distribution mains are persuasive.  PGW has not presented evidence to show that it is correctly classifying and allocating the cost of the distribution mains.  Therefore, PGW should make the proper classification and allocation.  Although OCA prepared a COSS to rebut PGW’s, we do not recommend that OCA’s COSS should be substituted.  Once the corrections are made to the current PGW COSS, it can be used as a guide for revenue allocation.  In fact, the original COSS was bundled and PGW submitted an unbundled version in response to discovery from OSBA.  Therefore, PGW can use the unbundled COSS with the correct classification and allocation for distribution mains as a guide for revenue allocation.


2.
Revenue Allocation Between the Rate Classes

a.
PGW

PGW submits that the methodology it has used to allocate revenues moves each rate class towards the system average rate of return.  The Company proposes no changes to the customer charges for firm sales customers.  PGW M.B. at 79.  The Company proposes that the residential heating class would move 32% towards cost, commercial heating 17% and industrial heating 33%.  PGW M.B. at 79.  PGW asserts that its proposal is a gradual progression of moving all classes to a system rate of return.

PGW recognizes OSBA as the primary opposition to its proposed revenue allocation.  PGW asserts that OSBA has two reasons why it opposes the revenue allocation: (1) progress is not being made for the cost of service reaching unity and (2) the allocation of universal service costs should be exclusive to the residential class.  PGW contends that the arguments made by OSBA opposing the Company’s revenue allocation are unfounded.  PGW M.B. at 80.

b.
OCA

OCA accepts the proposed revenue allocation by PGW.  OCA M.B. at 64, 69-72.  OCA substantiates this conclusion by the table below:

	Table 1

Proposed Rate Increase

Philadelphia Gas Works
Total Company and Residential Service

	
	Revenue Increase ($)
	Percentage Increase

	Residential Heat
	66,758,000 
	21.4

	Residential Non-Heat
	2,639,000
	15.2

	Total Company
	100,000,000
	23.0


OCA suggests that a COSS is not an exact science but a guide used for revenue allocation.  OCA M.B. at 64 citing, Application of Metropolitan Edison Co. for Approval of Restructuring Plan Under Section 2806 of the Public Utility Code, 1998 Pa. PUC LEXIS 160, 159 (June 30, 1998).  OCA implies that the creator of the COSS uses a degree of subjectivity in recognizing factors for the cost allocation.  OCA M.B. at 65-66.  Consequently, the COSS is just one element to be considered and not the exclusive factor in the information to establish reasonable rates.  OCA M.B. at 66.

The OCA submits that the Company’s allocation moves rates closer to their cost of service evident by the chart below.  OCA M.B. at 69.

	Table 3

Residential Heating Customers

Financial Indicators Based On PGW Class Cost of Service

Study Results



	
	    Present Rates     
	Step-One Revenues
	Step-Two Revenues

	
	Rate of Return
	Index
	Rate of Return
	Index
	Rate of Return
	Index

	Residential Heating
	4.59%
	79.2%
	10.74%
	83.3%
	11.07%
	85.6%

	Residential 

Non-Heating
	(2.4%)
	(42.1%)
	5.00%
	38.8%
	.87%
	6.7%

	Total PGW
	5.79
	100%
	12.89
	100%
	12.89%
	   100%


OCA M.B. at 70.  OCA’s witness explains how PGW created its proposed revenue allocation,  
For example, in step-one of its process, PGW determined that a twenty percent movement toward cost-based rates as measured by its indexed rate of return for its residential heating customers, using its proposed cost of service study results as the standard, would reasonably balance the concepts of costs and gradualism.  PGW then combined the residential heating customers with residential non-heating customers and with Housing Authority customers to determine a common delivery rate.  The resulting proposed increased revenues for residential heating customers in step-two would be such that residential heating customers would actually make thirty-two percent progress in reducing this difference between their rate of return compared to system average rate of return.

Table 3 [above] shows the residential heating customer rates of return, and system average rates of return at present and PGW-proposed rates, using PGW class cost of service study results.  The 10.74% residential heating, step-one rate of return represents a twenty percent movement of the class to the system average.  The actual movement of residential heating customers at PGW proposed rates represents a 32% movement to the system average.  The Step-1 and Step-2 results shown in Table 3 are based on PGW’s proposed $100 million rate increase, PGW’s proposed spread of that requested amount, and PGW’s proposed class cost of service study.

OCA M.B. at 69-70 citing OCA St. 3 at 22-23.  The OCA contends that the Table 3 above shows that the residential class is progressing toward unity or cost-based rates.  OCA M.B. at 70.  The OCA then reviews PGW’s revenue allocation under the Peak and Average COSS, see table 4 below:
	Table 4

Comparison of Class Financial Indicators When PGW-Proposed Rates Are

Compared to PGW’s Customer/Peak Cost Study Results

and to OCA’s Peak and Average Cost Study Results

	
	    Total 
	PGW
        Customer/Peak Study        
	OCA
    Peak and Average Study    

	
	
	     Heating   
	  Non-Heating 
	   Heating  
	Non-Heating

	Rate of Return
	12.89%
	11.07%
	0.87%
	12.15%
	1.58%

	Index Rate of Return
	100%
	85.9%
	6.7%
	94.3%
	12.26%

	Increase Required to Achieve PGW-Proposed Class Rate of Return
	N/A
	$66,758,000
	$2,639,000
	$54,511,000
	$2,686,000


OCA M.B. at 71, OCA St. 3 at 24.  Under the Peak and Average methodology of assigning costs advocated by OCA the residential heating class is showing an index rate of return at 94.3% or approximately at cost-based rates.  OCA concludes that the Company’s allocation is fair and reasonable.  OCA M.B. at 71.  
OCA argues that the OSBA’s proposed allocation is based on the COSS of the Company.  OCA states that the Company’s COSS is flawed because is understates the rate of return of the residential class.  The OCA argues that the OSBA’s allocation is incorrect because it is based on a flawed COSS.  OCA M.B. at 69.

Moreover, OCA contends that the issue disputed is whether the residential class revenue allocation is moving closer to unity at the proposed allocation compared to the rates in place prior to this proceeding.  The OCA answers this issue, yes.  

	Table 2-R

Class Rates of Return under

PGW and OSBA Proposed Class Rate Increases

Totaling to $100 Million

	
	Residential
	Commercial
	Industrial
	Municipal
	Housing Authority
	  Total  

	Current 

Rate of Return
	4.4%
	13.5%
	16.0%
	13.0%
	15.9%
	6.0%

	Index 

Rate of Return
	73.0
	225.0
	267.0
	217.0
	265.0
	100.0%

	PGW Proposed

Rate of Return
	11.2
	28.1
	28.9
	26.4
	28.9
	14.1%

	Index 

Rate of Return
	79.0
	199.0
	205.0
	187.0
	205.0
	100.0%

	OSBA Proposed 

Rate of Return

Index

Rate of Return
	13.7

97.2
	15.7

111.3
	17.5

124.1
	14.6

103.5
	16.9

119.9
	14.1%

100.0%

	Data Source:  Exhibit 1Ec-4, Table 4-B




The chart above compares the revenue allocations proposed by PGW to the revenue allocations proposed by OSBA.  OCA M.B. at 73 citing OCA St. 3-R at 4.  OCA focuses on the current residential rates that provide a rate of return at 4.4% to a system average of 6 %.  The PGW proposed residential rate provides a rate of return of 11.2% to a system average of 14.1%.  OCA argues that 4.4% of 6% is 73% (current rates) and 11.2% of 14.1% is 79%.  The logic presented in this argument shows the residential class is progressing forward toward the system average (an increase from 73% to 79% or 6% or 600 basis points) even using the flawed PGW COSS.  OCA M.B. at 73-74.



OCA states that OSBA’s allocation proposal provides a revenue allocation of $95.6 million of the $100 million to the residential class.  OSBA Ex. IEc-4.  In contrast, PGW’s allocation provides a $69.3 million increase to the residential class.  OSBA’s allocation proposal provides a revenue increase of $3.6 million to the commercial class, while the Company’s proposed allocation provides a revenue increase of $24.7 million to the commercial class.  OSBA Ex. IEc-4.  The OCA states that the proposal of revenue allocation by OSBA fails to account for rate shock, relies on the Company’s flawed COSS, falsely assumes the Company’s allocation does not progress the residential class toward unity and heavily burdens the residential class.  OCA M.B. at 77.  
OCA supports the Company’s revenue allocation.  OCA states that the opposition to the Company’s revenue allocation is incorrect.  OCA submits that the reliance on Lloyd by the opposition is misplaced.  Lloyd stands for the premise that gradualism cannot overrule cost of service obligations.  OCA R.B. at 35.  In this proceeding the OCA asserts that gradualism is not overruling cost of service obligations.  The different rate classes do move toward the system average.  Thus, OCA concludes that the Company’s revenue allocation is appropriate.  OCA R.B. at 35.  


c.
OSBA

OSBA accepts PGW’s unbundled distribution of the cost of service study (“COSS”) for setting base rates.  One flaw is that the COSS includes distribution costs and universal service costs.  Because OSBA believes recovery of universal service costs needs to be separate from base rates to be in compliance with Commission policy, OSBA excluded universal service costs and revenues from the analysis.  This exclusion does not impact class rates of return or dollar cross-subsidies among rate classes.  OSBA M.B. at 35; OSBA St. No. 1 at 13.  Even containing the flaw, PGW’s COSS shows that non-residential firm customers provide revenues in excess of residential customers.  The results are shown below:

	Table IEc-1

PGW Base Rates CCOSS

Summary of Results for Firm Sales Customers at Present Rates

$000  

	
	       Revenues
	              Total Costs
	          Difference
	Revenue-Cost Ratio

	Residential
	264,747
	281,203
	(16,456)
	94.1%

	Commercial
	  52,317
	 39,766
	12,551
	131.6%

	Commercial
	  52,317
	 39,766
	12,551
	131.6%

	Industrial
	   5,432
	   3,996
	 1,436
	135.9%

	Municipal
	   4,417
	   3,275
	 1,142
	134.9%

	Housing Auth.
	   4,751
	   3,423
	 1,328
	138.8%

	Total
	331,664
	331,664
	--
	100.0%

	Source:  Exhibit IEc-4


OSBA M.B. at 36.

The COSS is performed to assist in adjusting utility rates.  The allocation of rate adjustments by customer class is determined from the COSS.  See, Lloyd v. Pa. P.U.C., 904 A2d 1010, 1020 (Pa.Cmwlth. 2006)(cost of service is the polestar of ratemaking).  Regulators also use gradualism to avoid a particular class from experiencing an extremely large rate increase relative to other classes.  OSBA’s witness adds that “regulators will use ‘value of service’ criterion to migrate rate increase for customers with relatively ‘elastic’ demand.”  OSBA M.B. at 37 citing OSBA St. No. 1 at 15.

OSBA contends that PGW’s proposed revenue allocation moves class rates away from costs rather than closer to cost.  OSBA M.B. at 37; OSBA St. No. 1 at 16.  The result of PGW’s proposed allocation is to increase the cross-subsidizing by non-residential firm sales customers to residential firm sales customers.  Referencing the table IEc-2 below, PGW’s proposed allocation is based upon a system average increase of 33.9%.  OSBA M.B. at 39; OSBA St. No. 1 at 16.

	Table IEc-2

PGW Revenue Allocation Proposal for Firm Sales Customers

$000  

	
	Current Revenues
	Allocated Total Costs
	Current Rate of Return
	Proposed Increase

	Residential
	264,747
	281,203
	4.4%
	30.0%

	Commercial
	  52,317
	 39,766
	13.5%
	49.5%

	Industrial
	   5,432
	   3,996
	16.0%
	35.3%

	Municipal
	   4,417
	   3,275
	13.0%
	51.5%

	Housing Auth.
	   4,751
	   3,423
	15.9%
	42.4%

	Total
	331,664
	331,664
	6.0%
	33.9%

	Interruptible sales and transportation customers are excluded from this comparison for reasons discussed below.

Total costs include all costs, including return on rate base and ratepayer equity contribution.  

Source:  Exhibit IEc-4 


As shown by the table, the residential class has a proposed rate increase below the system average while the non-residential classes all have rate increases above the system average.  This does nothing but perpetuate the cross-subsidy that exists in the current rate structure.  This proposal is simply not logical.  OSBA M.B. at 39.

We note that the OSBA provided testimony regarding an alternative proposal for the rate allocation of the residential customer class to be 1.2 times the system average if the rate increase is in excess of $60 million.  OSBA M.B. at 47.  Based on our conclusion recommending the rate increase to be significantly less than this $60 million required to consider the 1.2 times the system average proposal, we find this alternative proposal is moot and do not analyze it further.

d.
OTS

OTS maintains that the COSS must be corrected.
  Once the COSS has been corrected, the OTS asserts that any rate relief should benefit customer classes that have subsidized other classes.  The classes OTS identifies as subsidizing others are (1) commercial; (2) industrial; and (3) housing GS.  OTS proposes a first dollar relief program to target these very classes.  OTS R.B. at 4.  First dollar relief is a methodology that gradually allocates a smaller increase, or no increase, to the classes that have provided a subsidy.  OTS R.B. at 4.  First dollar relief provides that the affected classes receive the benefit of reduced rate relief by not receiving an increase until the threshold level of increase has been reached.  OTS has recommended that the Commercial, Industrial and Housing GS classes not receive any increase unless the Commission approves a rate increase in excess of $74,231,000.  OTS M.B. at 59.  The first dollar relief is an equitable mean to correct a past and present inequality in rate allocation.
OTS’s witness noted that the Commercial, Industrial and Housing GS classes were paying a subsidy.  Therefore, OTS recommended that these classes should not receive any increase in this proceeding unless the Commission granted rate relief in excess of $74,231,000.  OTS M.B. at 59.  Based on our conclusions in this proceeding, we agree with the OTS’s recommendation that the Commercial, Industrial and Housing GS classes should not receive a rate increase since the increase is less than $74 million dollars.

e.
PICGUG

PICGUG asserts that PGW's current system average rate of return for sales customers is 6.0%.  PICGUG M.B. at 20 citing OSBA St. 1 at 3, 16.  On a customer class basis, PICGUG observes that the residential sales customers are the only class with a rate of return below the system average, while the non-residential customer classes are all above the system average.  PICGUG M.B. at 20.  PICGUG then summarizes the goals of PGW for designing proposed rates to include: “(1) gradually moving the rate classes closer to their full cost of service; (2) minimizing the impact on low load factor customers; and, (3) avoiding purported rate shock’ that would occur if all customers were immediately moved to their full cost of service.”  PICGUG M.B. at 20 citing PGW St. 5, at 9.  PICGUG states PGW claims to have observed the principles of gradualism and avoidance of rate shock by "allocating the rate increase in such a way that 'carefully' moves" the residential customer class to their cost to serve, while allocating the remaining rate increase to other firm sales customers.  PICGIG M.B. at 20 citing PGW St. 5 at 9-10.

The Company’s system average rate of return would be 33.9% if its full rate increase were granted.  OSBA St. 1, p. 16.  As provided above in chart IEc-2, the residential class does not move toward the system average.  The PICGUG agrees with the analysis presented by OSBA and finds that the proposed allocation of rates provided by PGW is inappropriate and unreasonable.  PICGUG M.B. at 21-22.
f.
Resolution

We find the proposals of OSBA convincing.  Most compelling is the Table 2-R presented by OCA above.  OCA focused on the residential rate of return and the system average for the present rates and the proposed allocation by the Company.  We viewed the present rates and the proposed allocation by the Company for all customer classes.  This is a substantial inequity and demonstrates the point by the OSBA that the non-residential parties are subsidizing the residential parties.  However, in viewing the proposed rate allocation by PGW, while the residential class increases by 6% or 600 basis points, all but one non-residential class is approximately 200%.  For present rates, the residential class is the only class below 100% while the other classes exceed 200%.  For proposed rates the residential class moves less than double digit percentage toward 100%.  We do not find this situation equitable.  We also note that the presentation of the Company’s present and proposed rates is more extreme than the presentation proposed by OSBA.

Moreover, we agree with the analysis presented by OSBA.  We find that the use of the Company’s COSS does not damage the analysis with the concessions that OSBA did such as excluding universal service costs and revenues from the analysis.  We find that the residential class allocation is wanting under the Company’s proposal.  We find it compelling that neither OCA nor the Company used the IEc-2 table to show where that analysis erred.  Additionally, we find it appropriate and reasonable to grant first dollar relief to the non-residential firm sales customers as proposed by OTS.  The benefit of our recommendation of $25 million should go to the targeted classes, Commercial, Industrial and Housing GS classes.  We conclude that relief should be afforded the non-residential firm sales customers as proposed primarily by OSBA with the first dollar relief proposal by OTS.

3. Rate Design



a.
PGW’s USEC allocation



Historically, PGW has allocated its universal service costs to all firm service customer classes and it collects these costs through the Universal Service and Energy Conservation Surcharge (USEC).  PGW is recommending that the Commission continue allocating the USEC to all firm service customers.  PGW R.B. at 79; PGW St. 1 at 15-20.



PGW, OCA and Action Alliance contend that the Commission should maintain the universal service cost allocation which was approved during PGW's restructuring and reject the OSBA and PICGUG's request to shift all such costs onto the residential class.  PGW R.B. at 79; OCA M.B. at 87, 88; Action Alliance R.B. at 14-16.



Both the OSBA and PICGUG have suggested that the residential customers in Philadelphia should be responsible for supporting PGW's universal service measures.  OSBA M.B. at 8-33; PICGUG M.B. at 22-25.  PGW maintains that the result of OSBA and PICGUG‘s universal service proposal is contrary to the terms of the Gas Choice Act, an overstatement of Commission precedent, and bad policy.  PGW R.B. at 79.  PGW acknowledges that the Commission has repeatedly recognized its duty under the Gas Choice Act to "ensure that 'universal service and energy conservation policies are appropriately funded and available' in each natural gas distribution service territory.  Application of Equitable Gas Company for Approval of Natural Gas Choice and Competition Act Restructuring Filing ("Equitable Drop"), Docket No. R-00994784, Order (July 18, 2002) at 13; see Petition of National Fuel Gas Distribution Corporation Requesting: 1) Permission to Expand Participation in LIRA Rate, 2) Permission to Revise Rates Charged Under the Existing LIRA Rate, and 3) Permission to Implement a Funding Mechanism to Provide Recovery of Costs of Variable Discount for the Expanded LIRA Program ("NFG LIRA"), Docket No. P-00021945, Order (March 28, 2002) at 13.  However, beyond this statutory duty, the Commission has declared repeatedly that universal service programs are beneficial.  Consequently, it is clear that the Commission has an interest in providing access to affordable natural gas for our Commonwealth's poor and lower-income citizens.  PGW posits that these sentiments were reiterated in the Commission's recent Order in Customer Assistance Programs: Funding Levels and Cost Recovery Mechanisms Final Investigatory Order, Docket No. M- 00051923 (Order entered December 18, 2006).  PGW R.B. at 79, 80.



Accordingly, PGW requests that the Commission find that the Company's programs, which ensure affordable gas for a large number of impoverished citizens, are a considerable success.  The record reflects that Philadelphia is home to the greatest concentration of some of Pennsylvania's most vulnerable citizens since one third of PGW's customers are at 150% below the federal poverty level.  PGW M.B. at 94; .PGW R.B. at 81.  



Pursuant to Section 2203(8) of the Gas Choice Act, 66 Pa.C.S. § 2203(8), the Commission is required to "ensure that universal service and energy conservation policies, activities and services are appropriately funded and available in each natural gas distribution service territory”.  Obviously, the universal service programs that are to be "funded and available" in each NGDC's service territory must be suitable to address the needs of the population in each service territory.  PGW contends that while OSBA and PICGUG reference the Commission's policy of collecting universal service costs from only residential customers, that policy was not applied to PGW in its Restructuring Proceeding and is based on cases and utilities that differ materially from PGW.  PGW M.B. at 81.  



PGW distinguished Equitable Drop and NFG LIRA based on the number of participants and the amount of the rate increase for residential customers.  PGW M.B. at 82.  PGW stated that it might be reasonable to require residential customers in an NGDC service territory where a mere 5,000-10,000 persons are at 150% below the poverty level to absorb an additional five to eight cents per Mcf in order to fund available universal service.  However, in Philadelphia, where approximately 150,000 residential customers are at 150% of the poverty level, and the residential customers (including those eligible but non-CRP participants) would be asked to pay an additional $0.80/Mcf, or approximately $71.001 to $80.00 a year, in order to excuse the commercial and industrial customers from supporting what the PUC has recognized as the important pursuit of universal service and access to affordable gas, the conclusion is radically different.  Accordingly, the OSBA and PICGUG's proposal should be rejected on these grounds alone.



PGW explains that in footnote 25 of the Customer Assistance Programs: Funding Levels and Cost Recovery Mechanisms Final Investigatory Order, Docket No. M-00051923 (Order entered December 18, 2006) at 3, the Commission lists PGW, Dominion Peoples and PG Energy as some of the “few exceptions” to the Order.  PGW R.B. at 83.



OCA noted that OSBA witness Mr. Knecht proposed a three-year phase in of his proposal.  OSBA St. 1 at 33.  OCA submits that the cumulative effect of his proposal would be to further increase residential customer rates by 3.9% or $0.80 per Mcf by the end of the three year period (assuming the universal service charge did not also increase).  OSBA St. 3 at 13.  The OCA recommends that PGW’s proposal to continue to collect its universal service costs from all firm service customers be adopted. OCA M.B. at OCA M.B. at 87.  



OCA also presented testimony from its witness Mr. Colton to show that commercial and industrial customers receive benefits from the universal service programs.  OCA M.B. at 89-92.



b.
OSBA’s Proposal



As set forth more fully below, the OSBA is proposing that non-residential customers be relieved of having to contribute toward PGW’s universal service costs.  Specifically, the OSBA is proposing that the current requirement on non-residential customers be reduced by one-third in PGW’s 2008 proceeding under Section 1307(f) of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa.C.S. §1307(f); be reduced by one-third in the 2009 proceeding; and be eliminated entirely in the 2010 proceeding.  OSBA M.B. at 8.



OSBA noted that pursuant to the Gas Choice Act, the Commission assumed jurisdiction over the natural gas services provided by PGW on July 1, 2000.
  On July 1, 2002, PGW filed its Restructuring Petition in order to meet the requirements of the Gas Choice Act.



Prior to becoming subject to the Commission’s jurisdiction, PGW allocated its universal service costs to all firm sales service rate classes.
  PGW did not allocate any universal service costs to either PGW’s interruptible sales service rate classes or to PGW’s large volume transportation service date classes (“GTS/IT”).
  OSBA M.B. at 9.  At the time of this transfer, PGW was allocating its USC costs to all firm sales customers based on volumetric usage.  PICGUG M.B. at 22; See OSBA St. 1, p. 28.



During PGW’s Restructuring Proceeding, PGW proposed to continue to collect universal service costs from firm sales service customer classes.
  The Commission agreed that universal service costs should continue to be allocated to all firm sales service rate classes.
  Specifically, the Commission stated, “These [universal service] costs have traditionally been included in PGW’s gas cost rate (‘GCR’) and that such a cost allocation [to the residential classes only] would involve massive cost shifting between classes prohibited by Sections 211(e) and (h) of the Act.  This is a restructuring proceeding and not a base rate case.  Therefore, the record does not contain a cost study that would support a shift in rate design.”
  OSBA M.B. at 9. 



OSBA and PICGUG state that the issue of how PGW’s universal service costs should be allocated among rate classes arose again in Investigation into Financial and Collections Issues Regarding the Philadelphia Gas Works, Docket Nos. P-00042090, R‑00049157, M-00021612, P-00032061, and P-00042117 (Order entered October 27, 2004) at 23-24.  However, the Commission stated in that Investigation that it did not “intend to address [universal service] cost allocation.  Cost allocation is an issue best left to a base rate proceeding.  At PGW’s next base rate proceeding, the OSBA will have sufficient opportunity to raise the issue of the proper size of PGW’s CRP and argue its position regarding the proper cost allocation for Universal Service Programs.” OSBA M.B. at 9, 10.



Since the Commission has deferred making a decision regarding how PGW’s universal service costs should be allocated, PGW continues to allocate its customer assistance program (“CAP”) costs to all firm service sales rate classes.  As OSBA witness Knecht testified:

The vast majority of the program costs associated with PGW’s CAP costs are allocated to all firm service sales customers on a volumetric basis, and are recovered from those classes using a constant dollar per Mcf Universal Service and Energy Conservation Surcharge (‘USEC Surcharge’).  The costs consist of the Customer Responsibility Program (‘CRP’) of $90.1 million, the Senior Citizen Discount (‘SCD’) of $16.4 million, the Customer Weatherization Program (‘CWP’) of $2.0 million, and prior period undercollections of $23.1 million.

Because both the CRP and SCD costs are relatively large, and because they vary with the market price of natural gas, PGW is permitted to reconcile the costs and revenues associated with these programs on an annual basis.  This reconciliation takes place as part of PGW’s annual 1307(f) GCR process.

OSBA M.B. at 10; OSBA Statement No. 1 at 28-29.


OSBA and PICGUG urge the Commission to reject the Companies’ current methodology for allocating PGW’s CAP costs and setting rates for recovering those costs because that methodology is contrary to the Commission’s established precedent on this issue.  Now that PGW is under the Commission’s jurisdiction, it should be subject to the Commission’s policy.  PICGUG M.B. at 23.  In numerous proceedings, the Commission has affirmed that universal service cost recovery should be restricted only to the residential class.



To support their position, OSBA and PICGUG cited various cases, including the following:

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission v. PPL Gas Utilities Corporation, Docket Nos. R‑00061398, R-00061398C0001, R‑00061398C0002, R-00061398C0003, and R-00061398C0004 (Order entered February 8, 2007) (“PPL Gas”) at 116; Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission v. Equitable Gas Company, Docket No. R-901595, 73 Pa. PUC 301 (Order entered November 21, 1990) at 340; Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission v. PPL Electric Utilities Corporation, Docket No. R‑00049255 (Order entered December 22, 2004) at 97-98; Application of Equitable Gas Company for Approval of Natural Gas Choice and Competition Act Restructuring Filing, Docket No. R-00994784 (Order entered September 12, 2002); Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission v Valley Energy, Inc., Docket No. R‑00049345 (Order entered April 21, 2005); Petition by Equitable Gas Company for Authorization to Use a Portion of an Equitrans, LP Refund to Benefit Low Income Customers, Docket No. P‑00052192 (Order entered December 15, 2005). 

OSBA noted that in the instant proceeding, PGW’s witness Mr. Steve Hershey, OCA’s witness Mr. Roger Colton, and Action Alliance’s witness Mr. Harry Geller all argue that OSBA’s proposal to recover universal service costs only from residential customers is not consistent with Commission precedent.  These three witnesses make similar arguments with respect to Commission precedent: 1) that the Commission articulated a specific policy for PGW’s CAP cost allocation in PGW’s Restructuring Proceeding; and 2) that the Commission in the CAP Final Investigatory Order did not change the Commission’s policy regarding PGW’s CAP cost allocation.
  OSBA M.B. at 14, 15.



OSBA states that PGW, OCA, and Action Alliance also argue that the Commission did not reach a determination about the cost allocation issue for PGW in the CAP Final Investigatory Order.  These parties reason that in discussing the CAP cost allocation issue, the Commission recognized that there were “a few exceptions” relative to allocating CAP costs exclusively to the residential class.  In a footnote, the Commission specifically identified PGW as one of those exceptions, noting that “PGW’s cost allocation was determined prior to the Commission’s oversight of the Company.”
  OSBA argues that the Commission did not conclude that PGW should be a permanent exception to Commission policy.  Rather, the Commission merely observed that PGW’s current policy represented an exception to the policy.  Furthermore, the Commission expressed no intention to rescind its prior decision to defer the matter to the next base rates proceeding.  OSBA M.B. at 15, 16.



Mr. Hershey and Mr. Geller argue that shifting the CAP costs solely to the residential class will have a huge detrimental impact on the residential class.
  Contrary to this argument, the OSBA’s proposal would not have an unduly detrimental impact on the residential class.  The OSBA is not proposing that all CAP costs be immediately recovered from only residential customers.  Instead, the OSBA is proposing that CAP costs gradually be shifted to residential customers in order for PGW to comply with the Commission’s policy that applies to all other Pennsylvania NGDC’s.  As Mr. Knecht testified:

[P]GW’s annual reconciliation of the USEC affords the Commission with an opportunity to phase out the USEC charges to non-residential customers on a regular and gradual basis over a number of years.  In light of the revenue allocation that I propose in the previous section for base rates, I recommend that the adjustment to the USEC not begin until PGW’s 2008 GCR proceeding.  At that time, I recommend that the responsibility of the non-residential customers for the USEC be reduced by one-third.  A second one-third reduction would then take place in PGW’s 2009 GCR proceeding, and the phase-out would be complete in PGW’s 2010 GCR proceeding. 

OSBA M.B. at 17; OSBA Statement No. 1 at 31.



Mr. Knecht testified as to the magnitude of the rate impact the OSBA’s proposal would have on PGW’s residential and commercial customers in the 2008 GCR proceeding:

Table IEc-4 below shows the impact of my proposed change for 2008, assuming that 2008 GCR and USEC Surcharge costs are equal to those in PGW’s 2007 GCR filing.  For the purpose of this exhibit, I assume that PGW’s proposal for base rates revenue allocation is adopted.

	Table IEc-4

Impact of One-Third Phase-Out of Non-Residential USEC 

	
	Residential
	Commercial

	
	Current
	Proposed
	Current
	Proposed

	GCR
	$10.1812
	$10.1812
	$10.1812
	$10.1812

	USEC Surcharge
	   2.2985
	    2.5650
	    2.2985
	    1.5323

	Sub-Total GCR
	12.4797
	12.7462
	12.4797
	11.7135

	Percent Change
	
	2.1%
	
	-6.1%

	Base Rates
	7.8230
	7.8230
	7.3244
	7.3244

	Total Bill
	20.3027
	20.5693
	19.8041
	19.0379

	Percent Change
	
	1.3%
	
	-3.9%

	Notes:

As proposed by PGW, base rates include the Restructuring and Consumer Education Surcharge.  Also included are average customer charge revenues per Mcf.

Details of the calculations are shown in Exhibit IEc-7.    


OSBA M.B. at 17, 18; OSBA Statement No. 1 at 32-33

OSBA and PICGUG argue that the principle of cost causation requires the CAP costs to be assigned to residential customers because the program is only available only to residential customers.  OSBA M.B. 24.  Consequently, OSBA and PICGUG maintain that PGW should not require non-residential customers to pay for universal service programs OSBA M.B. at 25.  



The arguments and authorities cited by OSBA and PICGUG are reasonable.  However, PGW, OCA and Action Alliance also have valid arguments.  It is clear that the Commission is moving to have the costs of universal service programs assigned to the residential customers.  In the previous proceedings, a cost of service study was not available.  Therefore, the issue can be addressed in this proceeding. 



Nevertheless, based on the amount of the increase and the revenue allocation that we are proposing, OSBA’s proposal would be overwhelming to the residential customers.  Although that the entire cost would not be reassigned at one time, when we look at the final year, the increase of 3.8% in addition to the current base rate increase and any increases in the GCR result in rate shock.  This is not gradualism.  It should be noted that we are recommending First Dollar Relief which means that the residential customers will be assigned the majority of the rate increase.  We cannot burden these customers with an increase in the universal service costs also.  Consequently, we are recommending that PGW’s current allocation of universal service costs be retained and OSBA’s proposal be rejected. 

4. Tariff Revisions



a.
PICGUG’s Proposed Revisions- IT Rate 



PICGUG asserts that PGW's margin-based interruptible transportation rates must be rejected as contrary to the Commonwealth Court's recent precedent indicating that cost-based rates are the polestar to be achieved when setting rates.  PICGUG notes that PGW decided not to follow the directive in the Restructuring Order to develop cost based IT rates for consideration in this base rate filing.  Restructuring Order at 31.  PGW indicated that the maximum margin based rates were appropriate; therefore, no modifications were proposed.  PICGUG M.B. at 8; PGW St. 5 at 7-8. 


Since PGW wants to maintain margin-based IT rates without any movement towards cost to serve, PICGUG recommends that the Commission reject the margin-based rates and require PGW to implement cost-based IT rates (PICGUG MB at 10).  



PICGUG requests that PGW's Margin-Based Rates Must Be Rejected as Unjust, Unreasonable, and Inappropriately Discriminatory Under the Commission's Rules, Regulations, and Previous Precedent.  PICGUG M.B. at 10.  PICGUG argues that margin based rates are a violation of the recent Commonwealth Court case-Lloyd (PICGUG MB at 9, 10).  Furthermore, margin based rates violate the Commission’s rules and regulations (PICGUG MB at 10).  66 Pa.C.S. §§ 1301, 1304.  PICGUG noted that the Commission has moved the majority of NGDCs from margin rate to cost based rates to ensure customers an adequate opportunity to access the competitive natural gas market.  (PICGUG MB at 11). 



PGW responds that it negotiates with customers for interruptible rates.  Therefore, the rates are reasonable and just.  PGW R.B. at 85, 86. 



PICGUG contends that because PGW maintains full and complete discretion with respect to negotiations, that PGW has no incentive to negotiate below the maximum rate.  (PICGUG MB at 14).  PICGUG indicates that one of its members, PCOM, was offered rate that is 350% higher than rate PECO offers (PICGUG MB at 15).  PGW witness White denied negotiations with PCOM first, then could not provide documents re: negotiation or procedure for setting the rates (PICGUG MB at 16) 66 Pa.C.S. § 2203(2).  (PICGUG MB at 16)


PGW merely dismisses PICGUG’s arguments without showing that the margin based rates are cost based, just or reasonable.  PGW has the burden of proving that its rates are reasonable.  It is clear that the Commission ordered PGW to propose cost based IT rates in this proceeding.  PGW did not comply with that Order.  Furthermore, PGW failed to present evidence to show that it is in compliance with the Public Utility Code and the Commission’s regulations.  Accordingly, it is recommended that PGW be ordered to establish cost based IT rates no later than 20 days after the Commission’s Order in this matter. 

b.
PHA Rate




1.
Proper rate for PHA conventional and scattered sites



The Philadelphia Housing Authority and its tenants are currently charged under two rates.  The conventional sites are charged under the PHA rate and the scattered sites are charged under the GS Residential Rate.  PHA M.B. at 4.  



PHA claims that it has been overcharged under the PHA rate and that it should be eligible for the lower Municipal Service Rate.  PHA MB at 4.  



In this case PGW is proposing to have the PHA Rate increase from $0.42952 per ccf to $0.66390 per ccf a $0.23438 per ccf increase.  PHA states that this is the largest proposed increase followed by the Residential rate and the municipal rate.  See proposed tariff revised page 87.  PHA M.B. at 5.  Currently, the difference between the residential rate and the PHA rate is $0.00828 ccf.  If the proposed increase is granted, the difference will be $0.05591.  PHA M.B. at 5.



PHA requested that PGW determine which of the following rates is lowest:  PHA, Municipal or Residential.  Then PHA wants PGW to bill PHA’s conventional and scattered sites at that rate.  PHA RB at 1, 3, 5.  



PGW stated that it would not oppose PHA being changed to MS rate going forward if it can recover any lost revenue from remaining customers.  PGW MB at 85.


PGW has shown that it billed PHA conventional sites at the PHA rate and the scattered sites at the residential rate.  Although PGW has agreed to change PHA’s rate going forward, it has shown that it did not violate the Public Utility Code in charging PHA or its tenants at their current rate.  In addition, it is not clear that PHA wants to change to MS if it is higher than the PHA rate.  Since PHA is not scheduled for an increase under the revenue allocation in this decision, the residential or municipal rate could be higher than the PHA rate.  Accordingly, PHA’s request for a reclassification is denied.  In addition, the request for a refund is denied since it was not presented 



2.
Scattered sites/Direct vendor



OCA objects to PHA’s request that all of its clients residing in Scattered Site PHA Housing be placed on the CRP rate, since they are low-income.  PHA St. 1 at 9.  The OCA submits that the Philadelphia Housing Authority’s proposal should not be adopted.  OCA M.B. at 101.  Instead of placing the clients on CRP, OCA suggests that the direct vendor program be expanded.  OCA M.B. at 102-106.  



Since we do not agree with PHA’s proposal to change the rate for the scattered site clients or to enroll them in CRP, we believe that OCA’s suggestion to expand the direct vendor program is moot.

c.
Action Alliance’s Objections to PGW’s Proposed Tariff Revisions



As part of its rate case filing PGW has requested that various revisions be made to its tariff.  PGW has submitted several language changes which Action Alliance challenges.  Presented below are Action Alliance’s objections to PGW’s tariff changes. 

1)
Definition of “Applicable Law” (Proposed Tariff Definitions)

In numerous instances PGW has replaced specific substantive provisions with a statement that PGW will comply with “applicable law.”  Action Alliance alleges that the change is misleading because the definition of the term “applicable law” includes, “Company Policy … as amended from time to time.”  Action Alliance M.B. at 38; Action Alliance St. 1 at 39; PGW Ex. RG-2.  Action Alliance requests the Commission to reject “company policy” within the definition of applicable law.  Action Alliance objects to the Company’s policies having the force of law prior to Commission review and approval.  Action Alliance M.B. at 38-39.  Action Alliance also alleges that to make this change would result in policies that are inconsistent with PUC standards.  

PGW states that its company policies are reviewed by the BCS and suggests that the objection of Action Alliance is unwarranted.  PGW is willing to modify the language of the tariff revision to, “policies follow applicable law … and follow the rules and regulations of the Commission.”  PGW R.B. at 91-92.  PGW recommends that the Commission reject Action Alliance’s change to the tariff.

Action Alliance does not accept PGW’s proposed modification to the definition of applicable law.  Action Alliance M.B. at 41.  Action Alliance requests that the Commission deny inclusion of “company policy” in the definition of “applicable law” in the proposed tariff.  Id.

Applicable law includes Commissions statutes, regulations and precedent.  Applicable law does not include company policy.  Company policy is not law.  We agree with Action Alliance.  We recommend that the Commission modify the proposed tariff revision to exclude “company policy” in the definition of “applicable law.”   

2)
Section 8.3.B

PGW has proposed to amend section 8.3.B of its tariff to add that it will be in the “sole discretion” of PGW to determine whether “satisfactory assurance” has been given that “no damage or unauthorized interference or diversion or use will be caused in the future.” Ex. RG-2, PGW Gas Service Tariff – Pa. P.U.C. No. 2, Supplement 16, First Revised Page No. 44, Cancelling Original Pg. No. 44; Action Alliance M.B. at 41-42.  The proposed change relates to terms of reconnection for certain terminated customers.  

52 Pa. Code 56.191(3) states,

When service to a dwelling has been terminated, the utility shall reconnect service by the end of the first full working day after receiving…:
Adequate assurances that any unauthorized use or practice will cease, plus full payment of the reasonable reconnection fee of the utility, which may be subject to a payment agreement and compliance or adequate assurance of compliance with an applicable provision for the establishment of credit or the posting of deposits or guarantees.

Action Alliance M.B. at 41-42.  Action Alliance alleges the addition of the phrase “sole discretion” is inconsistent with Section 56.191(3) of Commission regulations and 66 Pa.C.S. § 701.  Section 701 of the Public Utility Code gives the Commission jurisdiction over the application of Chapter 56.  A utility does not have the “sole discretion” to determine the terms to reconnect service for a customer.  The customer has the right to appeal any unfavorable decision or unreasonable conditions for reconnection to the Commission.  Action Alliance’s witness asserts that a customer could interpret the phrase, “sole discretion of PGW” to mean that the Commission will not exercise its authority to review an unreasonable or unfavorable determination made by PGW.  Action Alliance M.B. at 42; Action Alliance St. 1 at 41.  Action Alliance requests that the modification to section 8.3.B be denied.

PGW states that it notifies applicants of their rights to appeal a PGW decision.  PGW has not required satisfactory assurance from any residential customer in the past.  PGW R.B. at 92.  PGW states that its modification, as well as any tariff provision, is always subject to Commission review.  PGW claims it has a right to make an initial determination whether a customers presents a safety risk.  PGW affirms that its revision is “accurate, in accordance with the law and should be adopted.”

Action Alliance is correct that a customer can exercise their right to appeal an unfavorable or unreasonable utility decision and that the Commission can exercise its authority to review these decisions.  The point raised by Action Alliance that sole discretion could be interpreted as exclusive decision-maker rather than initial arbiter is valid.  The fact that PGW admits that it notifies an applicant of their right to appeal is not reassuring.  The written language should not rely on a verbal notification.  Furthermore, tariffs should not confuse a customer but provide clarity.  Lastly, PGW never addresses the inconsistency between the proposed tariff revision and 52 Pa.Code § 56.191(3).

We recommend that the proposed tariff revision to section 8.3.B be denied.  
(1) Difference Between “Unauthorized Use” and “User Without Contract” PGW’s proposes several tariff revisions referencing the term, “unauthorized use.”  The term “Unauthorized Use” is defined as,

Unreasonable interference or diversion of service, including meter tampering (any act which affects the proper registration of service through a meter), by-passing (unlettered service that flows through a device connected between a service line and customer-owned facilities), and unauthorized service restoral.  

52 Pa.Code § 56.2.  Action Alliance states that there is a distinction between this term, “unauthorized use” and the term, “user without contract”.  Action Alliance M.B. at 43.  Action Alliance asserts that the difference between the two terms must be included in the proposed tariff revisions.  Id, Action Alliance St. 1 at 42.  Action Alliance argues that the Commission has afforded protection to users without contract such as 72 hour pre-termination notices, a protection to which unauthorized users are not entitled.  Additionally, Action Alliance points out that PGW acknowledges the Commission Final Implementation Order as “company policy” connoting these Commission directives are not expressly set forth in its tariff.  Action Alliance M.B. at 44 citing PGW St. 6R at 17.  Action Alliance implies the protections afforded consumers based on Commission Orders should be in the Company tariff instead of being treated as PGW policy.  Action Alliance requests that the Commission require PGW to include the following language:  “a residential occupant who has taken or accepted utility service without the knowledge or approval of the utility (without a self-turn on, a meter bypass or meter tampering) is not a person who has committed ‘unauthorized use’ or ‘used Gas Service without PGW authorization’ within the meaning of this tariff.”  Action Alliance M.B. at 44 citing Action Alliance St. 1 at 42.



PGW states that the proposed tariff addition by Action Alliance could mislead and confuse users without a contract to believe they are without consumer protections.  PGW R.B. at 93.  PGW asserts that regardless of how the unauthorized use occurs, a person who lacks permission to use gas service is an unauthorized user.  PGW St. 6R at 17.  PGW suggests that the proposed tariff addition by Action Alliance regarding user without a contract be rejected.



We agree with PGW that the language proposed to fix the issue could result in more ambiguity.  A person without a contract is a person without approval from the Company to obtain gas service.  The proposed change by Action Alliance states the “occupant … has taken or accepted utility service without … approval of the utility … ”.  Action Alliance St. 1 at 42.  A user without contract is a party that has taken utility service without agreement and necessary approval of the utility.  This proposed language provides more confusion than clarity.  Consequently, we reject the modification advocated by Action Alliance to clarify unauthorized use.

3)
Amend Section 2.4.C

Currently PGW provides an itemized statement of all conditions of service to an applicant when the Company rejects an application for service.  PGW St. 6, Ex. RG-2, Section 2.4.C.  PGW’s proposed tariff change reads, “Where PGW rejects an application for Gas Service, PGW shall inform the Applicant as required by applicable law.” Ex. RG-2, PGW Gas Tariff – Pa. P.U.C. No. 2, Supplement No. 16, First Revised Page No. 19, Canceling Original Pa. No. 19.  Action Alliance opposes this change because it diminishes information provided to rejected applicants.  Action Alliance M.B. at 46-47.  The applicable law would be 52 Pa. Code § 56.36, which reads in part, 

A utility shall establish written procedures for determining the credit status of an applicant…(1) Reasons for denial of credit.  If credit is denied, the utility shall inform the ratepayer or applicant in writing of the reasons for the denial.

This regulation in concert with the proposed tariff revision does not require the utility to provide a fully itemized statement of all sums to be paid with the deposit among the items.



Action Alliance asserts that the current tariff provision protects the customer with information and a full explanation.  Action Alliance M.B. at 45-46; Action Alliance St. 1 at 43.  Section 2203(7) of the Public Utility Code states,

The commission shall, at a minimum, continue the level and nature of the consumers protections, policies and services within its jurisdiction that are in existence as of the effective date of this chapter to assist low-income retail gas customers to afford natural gas services.

66 Pa.C.S. § 2203(7).  Action Alliance insists that the current PGW tariff is a consumer protection and removing the protection would “[run] afoul of constitutional due process requirements.”  Action Alliance M.B. at 46.  Action Alliance suggests that not providing the full itemized statement violates 66 Pa.C.S. §§ 1501 (prohibits unreasonable delay by a utility to provide service) and 1502 (prohibits unreasonable discrimination against a customer or applicant and denial of service to applicant must be for cause).  PGW cannot deny utility service without giving an adequate description of the utility’s requirements and the procedure for contesting the denial.  Memphis Light, Gas & Water Div. v. Craft, 436 U.S. 1, 98 S. Ct. 1554 (1978) (“Memphis Light”).



PGW states it does not intend to change its existing practice of providing a written denial statement.  PGW proposes to remove the language to be consistent with other utilities throughout the Commonwealth that do not include the voluntary policy in their tariff.  PGW requests that the Commission reject the proposal of Action Alliance.  PGW M.B. at 93-94.



The Commission cannot hold a utility to a policy above that which is required by Commission statute or regulation.  Action Alliance does not provide any precedent of statutory provision that states otherwise.  We do not agree that the revision violates the Commission statutes at Sections 1501, 1502 or 2203(7).  66 Pa.C.S. §§ 1501, 1502 and 2203(7) or Memphis Light.  The information provided under the revised tariff will comply with 52 Pa. Code 56.36, which yields an adequate and reasonable statement for denial of service.  


We recommend that the Commission approve PGW’s revision to tariff section 2.4.C and conversely reject the request of Action Alliance regarding tariff section 2.4.C.  

4)
Proposal to Eliminate Protection in Section 8.3.D

PGW tariff section 8.3.D ensures that current or prior customers and current or prior occupants, who are not responsible for the unauthorized use of gas service may not be denied service solely because they were a customer or occupant or otherwise associated with the premises where unauthorized use occurred.  Action Alliance M.B. at 47-48.  PGW has proposed to eliminate the tariff section and thus eliminate the protection the section affords.  Action Alliance contends that this protection is not explicit in the Public Utility Code or the Commission’s regulations and that it is just to retain the clarification so that those not responsible for damage to, or unauthorized service of gas, are not required to pay and do not obtain any liability.  Action Alliance M.B. at 48.  Action Alliance requests that the Commission deny this modification to the Company’s tariff.

PGW responds that it is inappropriate for Action Alliance to assume that the Company would act in a manner that would violate current law and the Commission regulations.  PGW R.B. at 94; PGW St. 6R at 18.  PGW suggests that the Commission reject the position of Action Alliance and approve the deletion of tariff section 8.3.D.

It is reasonable for a tariff to clarify Commission statutes or regulations that are not explicit.  It is also logical for the clarification to be in the tariff when it explains consumer protections that a consumer may not otherwise be aware of because they are not familiar with Commission statutes or regulations.

We find the arguments presented by Action Alliance regarding tariff section 8.3.D to be reasonable and supported by the record.  We do not find that the arguments presented by PGW are persuasive.  Consequently, we recommend that PGW’s proposal to eliminate tariff section 8.3.D should be denied because the tariff section provides clarification to consumer protections. 

5)
Proposal to Eliminate Severe Hardship Home Visit Section 2.1.D

Currently tariff section 2.1.D allows any applicant for gas who cannot complete an application by phone or mail and for whom a visit to PGW’s customer service center is a severe hardship due to a disability, to request that a PGW representative complete the application at the applicant’s residence.  Action Alliance M.B. at 48.  PGW has proposed to delete this provision.  

Action Alliance views the proposed change as inadequate attention to the CARES aspect of universal service.  Action Alliance alleges that the PUC has recognized such service must be provided to the sick, infirm and vulnerable.  Action Alliance M.B. at 49; Action Alliance St. 1 at 45.  Action Alliance asserts it is not reasonable to remove this universal service provision from the Company’s tariff.  Id. 

PGW simply states that the proposal by Action Alliance to require the Company to retain and maintain a tariff provision, which is not legally required, is not reasonable.  PGW R.B. at 94.  PGW contends the proposal of Action Alliance should be rejected.

We agree with PGW.  Action Alliance provides no statute, regulation, case law or policy that requires home visit service to the infirmed applicant.  Rather Action Alliance states that the PUC “recognizes” such service but does not point out any substantiating documents, law, policy, or regulation to support its claim.  We do not find that Action Alliance provided substantial evidence to support its proposal.  We do find it is reasonable for PGW to eliminate tariff section 2.1.D relating to severe hardship home visit and recommend that the Commission approve this tariff modification by PGW.

6)
Discontinue Service to Leased Premises; Sections 5.2.B; 5.5.A; 5.6.A

PGW proposes in tariff sections 5.2.B, 5.5.A and 5.6.A and states that the Company will comply with Utility Service Tenants’ Right Act (“USTRA”).  Action Alliance states that utilities under PUC jurisdiction are not subject to USTRA but must comply with 66 Pa.C.S. §§ 1521 et seq.  Action Alliance suggests that the proposed modification be changed to reflect Section 1521 et seq. of the Public Utility Code rather than USTRA.

PGW does not address this amendment to its revisions.

We agree with the contentions of Action Alliance.  PGW came under the jurisdiction of the PUC as of July 1, 2000.  66 Pa.C.S. § 2212(b).  Thus, the appropriate reference to the rights of tenants is found in the Public Utility Code at 66 Pa.C.S. §§ 1521 et seq.  

We recommend that the Commission modify the revisions of the PGW tariff sections 5.2.B, 5.5.A and 5.6.A that references USTRA to replace USTRA with a reference to 66 Pa.C.S. §§ 1521 et seq. (Chapter 15 Subchapter B of the Public Utility Code).

d.
Hess’ Proposed Revisions To Supplier Tariff/Rules



IGS and Hess pursued issues regarding stimulating competition in the service territory of PGW.  The School District agrees with the revisions to supplier tariffs and operational rules proposed by IGS and Hess to enhance customer choice of natural gas suppliers.  School District R.B. at 3-4.  PGW and OCA respond to the issues raised by IGS and Hess.  During the course of the proceeding, PGW offered counter-proposals to the revisions posed by IGS and Hess.  The record reveals that no agreement has been established between the disputing parties.  Presented below are the specific competitive issues in dispute.  




1)
Legal Standard of Review



Hess challenges existing nomination, daily delivery and balancing requirements in Commission approved tariffs of PGW.  Hess contends that this proceeding reviews not only PGW’s proposed changes to tariffs, but also the Company’s existing tariffs.  Hess M.B. at 6; Pa. P.U.C. v. Philadelphia Gas Works, Docket No. R-00061931, Order entered February 8, 2007, at 2 (“February 8, 2007 Order”).  Hess states that PGW has the burden of proof under Section 315(a) of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa.C.S. § 315(a).

Hess further contends that under Section 2203(2), the Commission should ensure that natural gas distribution company’s (“NGDC”) retail customers have a choice of suppliers and increasing choice of supply products and pricing options as competition matures.  66 Pa.C.S. § 2203(2).  Pursuant to Section 2212(j),

[B]eginning with the commencement of the first fiscal year of a city natural gas distribution operation after the order approving the restructuring plan of a city natural gas distribution operation becomes effective, all retail gas customers of the city natural gas distribution operations shall have the opportunity to purchase natural gas supply services from a natural gas supplier or the city natural gas distribution operation to the extent it offers service.  After that date, the choice of natural gas suppliers shall rest with the retail gas customer. 

66 Pa.C.S. § 2212(j).  PGW customers should have the opportunity to purchase gas supply service from either a natural gas supplier or the NGDC.  66 Pa.C.S. § 2212(j); PGW M.B. at 7.  Hess asserts that PGW should not impede competition to retail customers for gas supply and services through the Company’s tariffs or operational policies.  PGW M.B. at 7-8.
Hess alleges that PGW has not met its burden of proof.  PGW offers no specific costs it will require to implement Hess’s proposed standards and no specific evidence of the operational problems that Hess’s proposals will create.  PGW M.B. at 8.  Hess posits PGW can submit tariff provisions to address and remedy any operational problems.  Id. 


PGW disputes Hess’s claim for the standard of review.  PGW states that it is Hess that bears the burden of proof.  PGW accepts the overall burden of proof in this case to show the justness and reasonableness of its existing and proposed tariff provisions.  PGW R.B. at 69 note 257.  However, the Company’s nomination, daily delivery and balancing requirements comply with statutory requirements as existing tariff or operating rules have been previously approved by the Commission.  Hess does not suggest otherwise.  Id.  PGW contends it is Hess that bears the burden to show that the justification for the Commission’s prior approval no longer exists.  Id at 69-70.  Nevertheless, PGW claims it has met its burden of proof since it has produced substantial evidence.  Furthermore, the existing provisions and rules at issue are necessary to maintain a safe and reliable distribution system in compliance with 66 Pa.C.S. § 2205(a)(2).  PGW R.B. at 69 note 257.  

The parties differ in which one bears the burden.  PGW asserts the bearing burden party is Hess.  PGW claims Hess did not sustain its burden of proof.  PGW R.B. at 69-70. 

We have established that PGW is the party that bears the burden of proof.  See II.A.3 (Section above discussion on burden of proof).  We agree with Hess that PGW has the burden to show that its existing tariff rates are reasonable and comply with 66 Pa.C.S. § 2212(j).  The issue that the parties dispute is whether the burden of persuasion or going forward has been met with the party that has the burden of proof and if so, the burden the shifts to the opposing party.  

PGW’s nomination, daily delivery and balancing requirements comply with statutory requirements as existing tariff or operating rules previously approved by the Commission and Hess does not suggest otherwise.  We agree with PGW that the Commission has previously affirmed these tariff provisions and rules as reasonable because these are existing tariffs and operational policies.  We conclude that uncontested compliance with its existing tariff is substantial evidence satisfying PGW’s burden of proof.  Consequently, the burden of persuasion or the burden going forward shifts to Hess.  

Hess must demonstrate that the existing tariff is unreasonable or that the use of the existing tariff impedes competition. 

2)
Revisions to Supplier Tariff/Rules

a)
Hess’s Proposals

(i)
Nomination Deadlines

Nomination is the method NGS’s use to notify PGW of a physical quantity of gas on the interstate pipelines for delivery to PGW’s city gate using the requisite purchase, sale and transportation agreements.  IGS M.B. at 10.  For PGW’s service territory there is an interstate pipeline nomination deadline at 12:30 p.m.  PGW’s current tariff requires NGS’s to submit nominations for the interstate pipeline for delivery at PGW’s city gate at or before 12:00 p.m.  

The noon deadline by PGW requires Hess to submit its nominations prior to the interstate pipeline deadline and contracts regarding the interstate pipeline may still be formed for nomination.  This is problematic for Hess.

Hess requests a 2:00 p.m. deadline for submission of nominations to PGW.  Hess’s witness testified that the requested tariff change in the nomination deadline would:
…benefit NGS’s, PGW and consumers because it will reduce the potential for errors and the need for nomination adjustments.  Reducing errors will have a favorable impact on price.  Errors, especially those that are not permitted to be corrected, result in penalties to NGS’s, which can be reflected in higher customer prices.  Reducing errors will also reduce PGW’s risks associated with having to cover short supply imbalances on its system.

Hess M.B. at 10 citing Hess St. No. 1 at 4.



Hess explained that this request is not to get its calculations corrected, but rather to allow for finalization of gas contracts on the interstate pipelines at 12:30 p.m. and to have those results communicated between Hess and its trading partners, and then relayed to PGW via an electronic bulletin board.  Hess M.B. at 11, Hess St. No. SR-1 at 1.  Hess further asserts that a simultaneous deadline, since PGW proposed to change its deadline to 12:30 p.m. as a concession to Hess’s request, does not allow the NGS’s to fully use the contracts traded on the pipeline and then timely get the nominations to PGW.  Id.



Hess concludes that PGW did not sufficiently rebut the reasons to change its nomination deadline.  Hess asserts PGW only provides vague, unsubstantiated and unspecified concerns about reliability and administrative burdens.

PGW finds the Hess proposals problematic.  PGW asserts Hess’s proposals would jeopardize PGW’s ability to maintain control and reliability of its distribution system.  Furthermore Hess’s proposals would result in unnecessary and costly use of liquefied natural gas (“LNG”) and storage assets.  PGW M.B. at 102. 

PGW provides the following counterproposals regarding Hess’s concerns:

(1)
extend day-ahead nominations for gas deliveries deadlines from noon to 12:30 p.m. for upstream interstate pipeline contracts;

(2)
insert tariff language that PGW’s use of FERC interest rate to calculate carrying charge on gas loaned to supplier of firm customers;

(3)
update and provide the marketing files for commercial and industrial customers monthly instead of quarterly; and

(4)
run customer enrollment processing jobs at 10 a.m. and noon for additional opportunities to correct enrollment mistakes.

PGW M.B. at 101-02.



PGW is served by just two interstate pipelines in capacity constrained southeastern Pennsylvania; its city gate stations are located on pipeline laterals instead of mainlines and it contracts with interstate pipelines for storage services because the Company is not storage rich and owns no underground storage.  PGW M.B. at 102.  The Company maintains reliability through coordinating operation of the Company’s upstream supply system assets.  The Company’s balancing requirements are crucial to the Company’s maintenance of reliability.  PGW M.B. at 102-103.



PGW asserts that daily balancing requirements are crucial to maintain control and reliability of its distribution system.  PGW claims Hess’s proposals would relax and weaken requirements for its distribution system and operations.  PGW M.B. at 103.  Furthermore, PGW submits there is no record evidence that the Company’s nomination rules impede competition on its distribution system.  PGW states that the costs to implement Hess’s proposals are material and significant and that the Company does not bear the burden to quantify the savings it would accrue by implementing Hess’s proposals.  PGW M.B. at 72.  PGW contends that to agree to Hess’s proposals would effectively relinquish control of its distribution system to interstate pipelines and suppliers.  PGW R.B. at 71-72.  PGW concludes the proposals are too risky to the Company and its firm customers.  PGW M.B. at 103.  Furthermore, PGW contends that Hess has failed to meet its burden of proof.  PGW R.B. at 72.



(ii)
Daily/Monthly Balancing and Cash Outs

PGW’s current tariff sets rules for daily and monthly balancing of customer’s gas usage and NGS gas deliveries.  A daily balance is the tolerance level set by the NGDC for the difference between the quantity of gas an NGS customer uses and the quantity of gas delivered by an NGS.  Daily penalties are imposed when the NGS’s quantity is out of balance for the day.  Monthly cash out penalties are imposed when an imbalance exists for the month.  Hess M.B. at 14; Hess St. No. 1 at 4.  By month’s end any excess gas is sold or cashed out to the local distribution company (“LDC”) and any gas shortage positions are purchased from the LDC.  These transactions eliminate any imbalances by the end of the month.  Hess M.B. at 14.  Hess’s witness explains the specific tolerance on PGW’s distribution system,

PGW allows a daily tolerance level of 5%.  Therefore, if an NGS’s customer uses more than 105% of the quantity delivered by the NGS, then the NGS is out of balance and must pay a penalty of $.50 per Dth outside the 5% range.  At month’s end, NGS’s may carry over within 2.5% of their deliveries for the month, but beyond that tolerance, are cashed out at unreasonably low or high percentages of the market value of the gas, dependent on whether it was an over or under delivery, respectively.

Hess St. No. 1 at 5. 
The problem is that these tariffed operational tolerances impose higher levels of performance on NGS’s than PGW can attain.  Hess M.B. at 14.  On over- deliveries outside the 2.5% tolerance band, NGS’s are paid 75% of the cash out rate; conversely, on under-deliveries NGS’s pay PGW 150% of the cash out rate.  To couple these tight tolerances with unreasonable high or low percentage of the gas market value exacerbates the problem.  The NGS’s cannot forecast more accurately than they do and cannot avoid these tolerances.  Consequently, the tolerances put in place are not deterrents to change behavior of the NGS’s but penalties that NGS’s can only minimize but never avoid.  Hess M.B. at 15-16.



Hess proposes that PGW omit the daily balancing requirement with just the month’s end reconciliation to remain in place.  Hess suggests that if the elimination of the daily balancing requirement proves problematic, then the daily and monthly tolerances and the cash out levels should be amended to more reasonable, market-based levels.  Hess M.B. at 15.  Hess proposes the following tolerances for monthly balance penalties and cash out rates:

1. Set a 10% tolerance for the month for over- and under-deliveries to interruptible customers;

2. Outside the above tolerance for the month, reasonable multiplies of 90% payout to NGS’s for over-deliveries outside +10% and a 110% charge to NGS’s for under-deliveries outside -10%; and

3. Set cash out for both firm and interruptible customers for over- or under-deliveries at a market index such as the Gas Daily Average (“GDA”) for the month for Transco and Tetco based on some blend of these pipelines’ prices.

Hess M.B. at 16; Hess Hearing Ex. No. 4.  

PGW rejects the notion that its tolerances are too narrow and posits that severe penalties are a deterrent against arbitrage on the system.  PGW St. 11 at 7-8.  OCA also expresses concern that additional latitude given to the gas suppliers could shift costs to the firm gas customers.  OCA St. 1-R at 7.

Hess rebuts these concerns by stating that the accuracy of forecasting to take advantage of the system with the current tolerance in place cannot be achieved.  The tolerances are penalties not deterrents.  The tolerances are a product of a settlement in PGW’s Restructuring tariff and need to be re-evaluated based upon real world experience.  Hess M.B. at 18-20.  


Hess makes statements here that the tolerances are tight, with the corresponding cash outs unreasonable and punitive.  Yet, the record is void of the percentages of times during the period that these tolerance and cash out penalties were in place that these tolerances were missed.  A significant percentage of these tolerances repeatedly being missed would have been substantial evidence that the tolerances are unreasonable.  Hess chose not to provide any of this information for our review.



(iii)
Annual Firm Transportation Cash Out Rate

Hess requests that PGW’s tariff be revised to clarify that no annual cash out is required and to provide detail of the supplier’s responsibilities and costs.  Hess alleges that PGW’s firm transportation customer cash out rate applied to annual imbalances was not clearly set forth in either the Company’s retail tariff or its supplier tariff.  PGW M.B. at 20.  Hess requests that PGW be directed to redraft its annual firm transportation imbalance rules so that they are clear and understandable.  PGW M.B. at 21.

PGW concedes that its practice regarding annual firm transportation cash out rate should be set forth in its tariff.  PGW St. No. 11 at 9.  We assume that PGW’s counterproposal number two presented above is PGW’s resolution.  See above II.C.4.e.(2(a)(i) under “Nomination Deadlines”.  We do not believe that this goes far enough.  

PGW does not dispute that the tariff should read clearer concerning the Company’s practices toward annual firm transportation cash out rate.  Hess has requested that PGW delineate supplier’s costs and responsibilities.  PGW’s counterproposal goes toward clarification of costs but not toward clarification of responsibilities.  


(iv)
Imbalances—Trading Within and Between Suppliers

Hess requests that PGW be directed to modify its tariff to permit trading among and between NGS’s to reduce penalties and produce NGS and customer savings at non-material cost to PGW.  Hess maintains that the trading would not affect actual deliveries that have occurred and PGW would not incur any significant administrative costs.  

Hess suggests that allowing NGS’s to trade imbalances allows each supplier to avoid penalties, reduce costs and cure imbalances on PGW’s distribution system.  Hess M.B. at 21-22.  Hess states PGW would need to adjust NGS volumes in its records assisted possibly by an Excel™ electronic file.  Hess proposes termination to particular NGS’s for any misconduct in trading.  Hess M.B. at 22-23.  However, OCA recommends that the whole suggestion be terminated if NGS’s fail to coordinate and document offsets. OCA St. 1-R at 8.  Hess agrees that termination for misconduct by a particular NGS is appropriate and trading with NGS’s own pools should be permitted only from the interruptible pool to the firm pool.  Hess posits that termination of trading at PGW’s discretion is unreasonable.  Hess M.B. at 23.

PGW responds that it does not have the systems in place to track the trading.  PGW submits that trading should be limited to interruptible service only.  PGW also states that additional functionality associated with this proposal for the Company’s billing and financial systems and labor would add costs.  PGW St. 11-RJ at 4.  Furthermore, the Company intimates that it may be caused to use LNG or off system storage to replace undelivered volumes and may have been required to store the over-delivered volumes.  PGW St. 11-RJ at 4-5.

We cannot recommend that PGW modify its tariff to permit trading between NGS’s and between pools of NGS’s based upon this record evidence.  While benefits to NGS’s and the ratepayer are contained in the record, the corresponding costs are not.  We cannot make any assessment of whether the benefits outweigh the costs based upon the evidence.  Hess has failed to satisfy its burden of persuasion.  Although Hess asserts that costs to PGW are non-material, we do not find any record evidence that supports that conclusion.



(v)
NGS access to Customer Information

Hess requests that PGW be ordered to provide a consistent and straightforward process for giving NGS’s accurate and timely customer information when requested by an NGS or by a customer.  Pursuant to 66 Pa.C.S. § 2206(c), a NGDC is to provide adequate customer information so that retail gas customers can make informed choices to purchase gas supply services offered by NGS’s.  NGS’s use customer usage history to assist customers in making informed choices.  The current marketing file is inadequate and lacks current data.  Hess M.B. at 23-26.  

For customers that have authorized release of their information, Hess proposes that PGW be required to provide current customer usage information by e-mail or an electronic bulletin board monthly rather than quarterly.  For customers that submit a faxed information release form, Hess requests that their corresponding customer usage information should be promptly received by e-mail or electronic bulletin board.

PGW responds that it currently provides customer information in compliance with PUC regulations quarterly.  This information is provided to customers or customer authorized agent annually for free and for a nominal fee if additional requests are made during the year.  PGW St. No. 11-RJ at 5.  PGW contends that to accommodate the proposal of Hess a system must be put in place where no system currently exists.  PGW St. No. 11-RJ at 6.  The Company expected the NGS to use the marketing file to make their own system from which to extract the customer information.  Id.  PGW submits that Hess has not provided substantial evidence that its proposal is operationally reasonable.  PGW R.B. at 72.  

The record is void of evidence that the current procedure provided by PGW is unreasonable or inadequate.  Hess’s proposal regarding customer information states benefits to suppliers and customers but does not present costs to PGW.  PGW raises significant issues of operations and costs that Hess does not effectively rebut.  It is not clear based upon the record evidence whether benefits outweigh costs to justify a conclusion that the proposal is in the public interest.

We conclude that Hess fails to meet its burden of persuasion to demonstrate that the tariff or operational rules at issue are not reasonable.  Consequently, we recommend that the proposal by Hess regarding customer information be rejected. 
(b)
Resolution of Hess proposals



Again, Hess has the burden of persuasion.  We agree with PGW that there is no record evidence that the Company’s existing tariff impedes competition on its distribution system.  Rather, the record evidence provides reasons why Hess is dissatisfied with PGW’s existing tariff and operating policies.  We conclude that Hess did not satisfy its burden of persuasion to demonstrate that the current tariff and operational rules go against the public interest. 

Furthermore, we take administrative notice of the Commission’s investigatory proceeding, Investigation into the Natural Gas Supply Market: Report to the General Assembly On Competition In Pennsylvania’s Retail Natural Gas Supply Market, at Docket No. I‑00040103, entered October 6, 2005 (“Gas Supply Competition”) regarding the status and effectiveness of competition in the natural gas industry.  Collaterally from that investigation and working group perhaps uniform rules and policies for treatment of NGDCs and NGS’s and interactions between these entities will evolve.  



We do find however, that Hess has met its burden of persuasion regarding its request for PGW to update and clarify costs and responsibilities of suppliers in firm transportation cash out rates.  PGW concedes the point that the tariff should be updated; therefore the issue raised by Hess is not in dispute.  The issue is what the update should contain.  PGW has proposed an update in its counterproposal.  We do not find that it meets the concerns raised by Hess.  

Regarding the remaining issues raised by Hess, we recommend that it is more appropriate and administratively efficient to consider these issues in concert with the Gas Supply Competition proceeding to be consistent in treating NGDCs and NGS’s and to achieve the goal of uniformity within the gas industry.  Alternatively, we do find that the remaining counterproposals by PGW are reasonable and in the public interest.

We recommend that the counterproposals submitted by PGW addressing Hess’s proposals be implemented as promptly as possible to the extent they are consistent with the Gas Supply Competition proceeding.  Additionally, we recommend (regarding firm transportation cash out rate) that Hess revise its tariff to clearly delineate supplier responsibilities and costs associated with annual over- and under-deliveries. 



(c)
Residential Customer Aggregation

IGS states that a competitive market would benefit PGW’s customers and assist PGW in reducing its costs.  IGS requests that PGW be directed to implement a three (3) year pilot to commence no later than January 1, 2009, to migrate a maximum of 30% by the 3rd phase of the program of the Company’s customers to alternative suppliers at discounts to PGW’s current purchase gas cost (“PGC”) rates.  IGS M.B. at 9-10. 

IGS alleges that the service territory of PGW needs a catalyst to start competition and advocates the pilot program as a nucleus of competition that is sufficient to be the catalyst needed.  IGS suggests that just a change in rules or operating policies and procedures by PGW is insufficient to accrue the competition and the associated benefits to be available to PGW’s customers.  IGS M.B. at 9; IGS St. No. 1 at 4-5.  

IGS alleges that the catalyst to competition will bring benefits to PGW’s system by reducing the Company’s costs of gas procurement; by providing a real world experience to operate in a competitive market; by providing a market structure with marketers on the Company’s distribution system.  IGS M.B. at 10.  IGS submits that the School District is an example of a current PGW customer that understands competitive alternatives and its benefits and desires competitive alternatives.  IGS M.B. at 9; School District St. No. 4 at 17-18.  Even OCA’s witness affirmed that competition would alleviate some of PGW’s gas costs responsibilities.  Tr. 884.  IGS concludes that current status in PGW’s service territory lacking competition coupled with the benefits of competition requires a directive to the Company to promptly implement the proposed pilot program of IGS so that the Company and its customers may reap the benefits.  IGS M.B. at 10.

PGW argues that IGS does not identify the costs for implementing the pilot program.  PGW contends that IGS fails to state that no additional costs will be incurred; rather, IGS states that no non-recoverable or non-productive costs will be incurred by the Company.  PGW R.B. at 73.  PGW states that IGS never explains how the benefits would be obtained without PGW spending additional dollars or quantifying any savings or reducing costs.  PGW R.B. at 72-73.  PGW submits that to implement the proposed pilot program will cause the Company unreasonable and excessive costs.  Additionally, PGW is unwilling and unable to invest in the modifications necessary to its billing system to implement the proposed pilot program.  PGW M.B. at 103; PGW St. 11 at 16-18.  
PGW opposes the suggestion of implementing a pilot program for competition proposed by IGS. PGW asserts that IGS has not met its burden of persuasion.

An accurate assessment of the public interest would be to quantify the costs to implement the pilot program and to compare them with the benefits attributed to the program.  While IGS offers some benefits that correspond with instituting competition in PGW’s service territory through the catalyst of the pilot program, costs are not sufficiently explained to assess whether the pilot program is in the public interest.

The record is void of any assessment to quantify the cost to implement the pilot program.  The benefits must outweigh the costs to conclude that the interest of the public is furthered by implementing the proposed pilot program.  That assessment cannot be made because IGS has not sustained its burden of persuasion by providing evidence of the costs that correspond to the pilot program.  Consequently, we recommend that the Commission reject the proposed pilot program submitted by IGS.

D.
Miscellaneous Issues



1.
Action Alliance Policy Issues



In this proceeding Action Alliance alleges that PGW has failed to adopt reasonable collection policies that consider the demographics of its service territory and has presented no plan to correct inadequate service.  Action Alliance submits that there is reason to question whether PGW provides adequate service since significantly high numbers of customers are terminated for gas heating service during the winter season.  Action Alliance challenges some of PGW’s policies for serving low and lower income customers and requests that PGW’s rate increase be denied or in the alternative that the Commission order PGW to implement measures to improve its service.  Action Alliance’s allegations of PGW’s inadequate service are listed below. 




a.
Legal Rationale 



Section 1501 of the Public Utility Code states in part,

Every public utility shall furnish and maintain adequate, efficient, safe, and reasonable service and facilities, and shall make all such repairs, changes, alterations, substitutions, extensions, and improvements in or to such service and facilities as shall be necessary and proper for the accommodation, convenience, and safety of its patrons, employees, and the public.  Such service shall be reasonably continuous and without unreasonable interruptions or delay.  Such service and facilities shall be in conformity with the regulations and orders of the commission.  Subject to the provision of this part and the regulations or order of the commission, every public utility may have reasonable rules and regulations governing the conditions under which it shall be required to render service.

66 Pa.C.S. § 1501.  Section 1501 is broad enough to include the billing and collections practices of a public utility, including PGW.  The Commission has interpreted and applied Section 1501 to include adequate customer service, see e.g., Chapter 56 of the Commission’s regulations in Title 52 of the Pennsylvania Code (regarding Standards and Billing Practices for Residential Customers).”  Action Alliance M.B. at 8 citing, Roderick Berry v. Philadelphia Gas Works, 99 Pa. PUC 125, 2004 WL 1778058 (Pa. P.U.C.), at 11(note omitted).  Action Alliance concludes that failure to implement satisfactory and effective universal service policies constitutes failure to provide adequate service under 66 Pa.C.S. § 1501.

PGW does not dispute that inadequate service can be used as rationale for denying a rate increase.  PGW however qualifies that the inadequate service can justify denying a rate increase only where the service is so poor that the customers are not able to reasonably use the utility’s facilities.  See PGW R.B. at 51 citing, Nat’l Utility v. Pa. P.U.C., 709 A. 2d 972 (Pa. Commonwealth Ct. 1998).  
PGW implies that the degree of inadequacy by a utility is to be deplorable to conclude that denial of a rate increase is in order.  We do not agree.

The assessment is not to qualify the inadequacy of the utility service; rather the assessment is whether the service is inadequate.  PGW makes much ado of the inadequacy found in Nat’l Utility.  Once the Commission makes a conclusion of inadequate service, a request by the utility, even a rate increase, is in jeopardy of unfavorable treatment.  The assessment that the service is inadequate does not require a degree or quality of inadequacy.

b.
Alleged Evidence of Inadequate Service as a Means to Deny Rate Increase

Action Alliance cites the Cold Weather Survey statistics as evidence of inadequate service provided by PGW.  In 2005, 9,015 households in PGW’s service territory were without heat service, which is equivalent to fifty-one percent (51%) of all terminated natural gas heating customers statewide without service.  Action Alliance M.B. at 4; Action Alliance St. 1 at 6.  In 2006, 9,298 households in PGW’s service territory were without heat service, which is equivalent to fifty-five percent (55%) of all gas customers statewide without service.  Since PGW has a twenty percent (20%) share of all natural gas heating customers in the state, the 2005 and 2006 percentages of households in PGW’s service territory without heat service are more than double the Company’s proportionate share of heating customers.  Action Alliance M.B. at 4.  Furthermore, greater than half of the PGW customer households without service at the outset of the winter season, between 4,000 and 5,000 households, had incomes below 150% of the federal poverty level (“FPL”).  Action Alliance M.B. at 4-5.  Action Alliance posits that despite the aforementioned unfavorable statistics, PGW fails to propose any portion of the rate increase to reduce the number of heating customers without service at the approach of winter.  Action Alliance M.B. at 12.

Action Alliance alleges that the Company’s universal service policies should reasonably prevent termination of heat-related service to a substantial number of customers who will not be able to satisfy the reconnection terms imposed by the utility.  Action Alliance M.B. at 13.  Action Alliance suggests that PGW has provided inadequate service because it does not propose any measure to improve the adequacy of continuity of service.  Action Alliance concludes that PGW’s policies fail to provide reasonably continuous service and therefore the rate increase request should be denied.

Section 526 of the Public Utility Code reads, 

The commission may reject, in whole or in part, a public utility’s request to increase its rates where the commission concludes, after hearing, that the service rendered by the public utility is inadequate in that it fails to meet quantity or quality for the type of service provided.  

66 Pa.C.S. § 526.  Action Alliance states that application of Section 526 is a reason to reject a rate increase once it is demonstrated that the utility has not provided adequate quality of service.  See for example, D.C. Transit Sys., Inc. v. Washington Metropolitan Area Transit Commission, 466 F.2d 394, 422 (D.C. Cir. 1972), cert denied, 409 U.S. 1086.  Action Alliance M.B. at 8-9.  


Action Alliance alleges that PGW could enroll more low income customers in its Customer Responsibility Program (“CRP”) to yield more affordable bills and to decrease risk of service termination due to non-payment.  Action Alliance M.B. at 14 citing Action Alliance St. 1 at 11.  Referencing the data in the Cold Weather Survey, only 3,000 out of 4,700 low income customers without service at the start of winter were enrolled in CRP.  There is no explanation why these low income customers were not enrolled in CRP.  Action Alliance M.B. at 14.  



Action Alliance alleges that CRP referral is not automatic for low income customers.  PGW negotiates down from the full amount.  The customers must insist that they are unable to make a non-CRP payment before PGW provides information about CRP.  See Ex. HSG-5.  Action Alliance contends that PGW does not adequately inform low income customers of availability of CRP or inform CRP participants that arrearages will be forgiven arrearage if full timely CRP payments are received.  Action Alliance M.B. at 15-16.  Action Alliance submits that these actions of PGW violate 52 Pa. Code § 69.265(6)(i) which states, 

Outreach may be conducted by nonprofit, community based organizations and should be targeted to low income payment troubled customers.  The utility should make automatic referrals to CAP when a low-income customer calls to make payment arrangements.

There is no evidence that demonstrates the Company gives priority to making automatic referrals to CRP low income customers who call for payment arrangements.  



PGW provides the following list of ways PGW has worked to assist low-income customers:

(1) CRP, low income participants pay a monthly percentage of their household income, based upon the FPL of the relevant customer.  Sixteen percent (16%) of the customer base participates;

(2) PGW implemented outreach program to encourage eligible customers to participate in the low income home energy assistance program (“LIHEAP”).  In the 2006-2007 season PGW approved ninety-five (95%) of requests for LIHEAP;

(3) PGW in concert with the City and the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania established additional grants for supplemental assistance for low-income customers;

(4) PGW’s non-profit Utility Emergency Service Fund (“UESF”) directs Company and customers contributions to provide financial assistance for PGW’s customers;
(5) Customer Assistance Referral and Evaluation Program (“CARES”) provides referrals to assistance and social services to help customers secure energy assistance funds and other services;

(6) The senior citizen discount allows eligible customers to receive a twenty percent (20%) discount on their bills;

(7) PGW accepts medical certifications from eligible customers to delay termination for bill paying customers;

(8) The PGW’s Conservation Works Program (“CWP”) educates low-income customer on ways to reduce gas usage and make bills more affordable.

(9) PGW offers various electronic payment options to facilitate the processing of customer payments;

(10) In 2006 PGW offered a program to educate customer about budget billing availability and benefits;

(11) PGW performs calling campaigns to reach customers that have missed payments to encourage these customers to enter into payment arrangements or payoff the delinquency;

(12) PGW partners with community based organizations to establish a state grant program to have service of terminated customers restored.

PGW R.B. at 53-56.  



Action Alliance makes much of the Cold Weather Survey statistics.  The numbers do not reveal whether the participants stayed in the service territory through the winter season, or had a change of circumstance to no longer qualify for CRP; and thus it is unknown whether the participants remained without heat during the winter season or remained income eligible for CRP.
  The statistics alone without supporting data about the participants leads to presumptions.  Presumptive evidence is not enough to substantiate or support a conclusion of inadequate service.  In addition, the evidence presented by PGW concerning its programs for low income customers and the levels of participation of said programs shows that PGW’s service is adequate to the low-income segment of its customer base.



We are however, troubled by the allegation that PGW violates 52 Pa. Code § 69.265(6)(i).  There is nothing in the record that demonstrates that PGW gives automatic referrals to income eligible customers for CRP when the customer calls for payment arrangements.  We agree with Action Alliance that evidence of inadequacy in service quality is rationale to reject or modify the Company’s request for an increase in rates.  66 Pa.C.S. § 526.  We have considered this regulatory violation regarding automatic referrals to income eligible customers for CRP with the totality of the evidence regarding the rate increase requested by the Company.  We recommend based on the totality of the evidence that PGW’s rate increase request be modified to provide less than the amount requested.

c.
Other Alleged Violations 




1)
Budget Billing



Action Alliance alleges that PGW consistently requires catch-up or a cure amount from customers that have broken one or more payment agreements or CRP.  Such practice is an abuse or the utility’s discretion under 66 Pa.C.S. § 1405(d).  Action Alliance claims PGW consistently refuses to exercise discretion in favor of a customer seeking to avoid termination.  Action Alliance M.B. at 26-27.  



Furthermore Action Alliance claims PGW obstructs greater enrollment in budget billing.  Action Alliance states budget billing would be more appealing except for the following PGW policies:

(1)
true-up policy; customer received a surprisingly large bill; 

(2)
true-up amount requests in lump sum rather than installments.  The PUC states that a customer has three to six months to pay the true-up amount if the true-up amount is less than monthly budget payment and that the true-up amount should be rolled into the next year if amount is more than the monthly true-up; In re: Insuring Consistent Application of 52 Pa. Code 56.12(7) Equal Monthly Billing, Docket No. M-00051925, Final Interpretive Order, entered June 2, 2006, at 18 (Final Interpretive Order);

(3)
customers more than 10 days past due must enter into payment agreement to pay-off arrearage as a precondition for enrolling in budget billing.

Action Alliance at 28-29.  Action Alliance recommends that the Commission direct PGW to enroll customers, with arrearages less than 70 days past due, in budget billing without requiring a precondition to enter (i.e. requiring that they pay outstanding balances in full) which is consistent with the Final Interpretive Order.



PGW agrees that the Final Interpretive Order did provide direction to utilities regarding periods customers can take to pay delinquent bills.  However, the Commission reconsidered its directive in a subsequent order entered November 14, 2006, which deleted these same requirements.  See In Re: Insuring Consistent Application of 52 Pa. Code § 56.12(7) Equal Monthly Billing, Docket M-00051925, entered November 11, 2006, at 10.


Furthermore, PGW quarterly reviews and adjusts customers’ budget bills to avoid large true-ups at year end.  There is no evidence of any violation of Commission regulations.  Budget billing is not to be a payment arrangement or to extend time for repayment of a bill.  PGW R.B. at 58.

We agree with PGW.  PGW’s practice has not violated Section 1405(d) as that statute gives discretion to the utility.  Action Alliance alleges PGW abuses this discretion but the legislature granted the utilities this discretion and the practices of PGW have not violated this statute.  Furthermore, Action Alliance did not adequately check the case history of the Final Interpretive Order.  In reconsideration of the Final Interpretive Order the Commission eliminated the true-up time period relied upon above by Order entered November 11, 2006.  Lastly, PGW is accurate in stating that budget billing is not a payment arrangement; rather it is a method to provide a consistent and predictable billing amount to assist in bill management of gas service.

Based on the record, we do not find PGW violated the Public Utility Code through its policies regarding budget billing.  We recommend denying Action Alliance’s proposals for budget billing.

2)
CARES

Action Alliance states that PGW has a legal duty to provide CARES pursuant to 66 Pa.C.S. § 2201 et seq. and 52 Pa. Code § 62.1 et seq.  Action Alliance claims that PGW fails to provide designated staff or accounting; and that the CARES service is infrequent and is not close to a casework approach.  Action Alliance M.B. at 17-18.  Action Alliance contends that CARES duties must be assigned and tracked and customer service representatives should be trained to recognize CARES cases.  Action Alliance M.B. at 18.

PGW responds that Action Alliance has not submitted any evidence of a violation.  The structure of PGW’s CARES program does not substantiate that PGW has violated the law.  PGW R.B. at 59.  PGW states that training for CARES as recommended by Action Alliance is unnecessary, potentially costly, and not in the public interest—neither the Company’s nor the customers’.  PGW R.B. at 66.

The record is devoid of a violation regarding CARES.  Action Alliance provides its dissatisfaction with the program but fails to show that CARES is ineffective, inefficient, mismanaged or inadequately financed.  We find that Action Alliance has not substantiated its burden of persuasion to modify the Company’s policy regarding CARES.  We recommend that the Commission deny the proposal of Action Alliance regarding the CARES program.

3)
Payment Arrangements

Action Alliance alleges that PGW payment arrangement policies are not in compliance with 52 Pa. Code § 56.97(b) which states in part,

The utility, through its employees, shall exercise good faith and fair judgment in attempting to enter a reasonable settlement or payment agreement or otherwise equitably to resolve the matter.  Factors to be taken into account when attempting to enter into a reasonable settlement or payment agreement include the size of the unpaid balance, the ability of the ratepayer to pay, the payment history of the ratepayer and the length of time over which the bill accumulated. 

Action Alliance states that PGW does not apply good faith standard to payment agreement pursuant to 52 Pa. Code § 56.97(b).  Action Alliance M.B. at 22-23.  PGW fails to consider payment history of ratepayer and length of time bill accumulated consistent with 52 Pa. Code § 56.97(b).  Action Alliance R.B. at 4-5. 

Furthermore, Action Alliance claims that PGW misuses its discretion under Chapter 14 of the Public Utility Code in negotiating payment arrangements.  66 Pa.C.S. § 1401 et seq.; Action Alliance M.B. at 10.  Section 1405 of the Public Utility Code should not be interpreted to authorize a utility to demand the maximum amount specified by the statute.  66 Pa.C.S. § 1405(b).  PGW’s interpretation prevents a customer from avoiding termination and the terminated customer is will probably not be able to obtain reconnection when cold weather approaches.  Action Alliance M.B. at 11.  Evidence of PGW’s misuse of discretion is the statistics from the Cold Weather Survey which Action Alliance claims support its conclusion that PGW’s interpretation and use of discretion is unreasonable.  Action Alliance M.B. at 11and 22.  Action Alliance also claims that PGW’s requirement of upfront payments in the amounts provided by the Company’s Payment Arrangement Guidelines for customer seeking payment arrangements pose a barrier to customers seeking to avoid termination.  See, Re: Chapter 14 Implementation, Docket No. M-00041802F0002 (“2nd Implementation Order”), entered September 12, 2005 at 31-33.  



PGW affirmatively states that neither the PUC nor the Commission’s Bureau of Consumer Services (“BCS”) have found that PGW violated Section 1405(b) or any other PUC policy.  66 Pa.C.S. § 1405(b).  Nothing in the statute prohibits a utility from requesting upfront payments.  PGW has the option of taking action pursuant to the statute.  PGW R.B. at 61-62.  



PGW states that Action Alliance gives no record evidence to support its assertion that the Company violated 52 Pa. Code § 56.97(b).  PGW R.B. at 62-63.  The position of Action Alliance that PGW violated Section 1405(b) of the Public Utility Code and Section 56.97(b) of the Commission’s regulations should be rejected.  PGW R.B. at 62-63.



There is no dispute that Chapter 14 provides discretion to the utilities.  Action Alliance advocates that the discretion exercised by PGW is prohibited.  We disagree.

Action Alliance provides no evidence demonstrating a violation of 66 Pa.C.S. § 1401 et seq. or 52 Pa. Code § 56.97(b).  As we stated above, the Code Weather Survey is presumptive and cannot substantiate a conclusion.  We agree with PGW that the statute provides the utility with discretion.  The Commission has given some guidance on appropriate actions by utilities in exercising discretion by tempering upfront payments with considerations of household size, income, and whether customer has broken prior arrangements.  See, 2nd Implementation Order, at 35-36.  Action Alliance did not provide evidence that PGW does not do these things.  Additionally, the guidance to utilities for exercising discretion under Chapter 14 does not prohibit upfront payment arrangements.  

Furthermore, we agree with PGW that Action Alliance provides no record evidence that the Company does not apply good faith standard to its payment arrangements.  Action Alliance makes the statement that “[t]he Company fails to take into account in setting the terms of the payment agreement the ‘payment history of the ratepayer’ and ‘length of time over which the bill accumulated’ but provides no citations to the record evidence or testimony giving an instance of these actions.  

We conclude that Action Alliance has not supported its claim regarding payment arrangements by substantial evidence.  We recommend that the Commission deny Action Alliance’s claim that PGW violates the Public Utility Code and the Commission’s regulations when making payment arrangements. 

4)
Medical Certification Policy

Action Alliance posits that Chapter 14 of the Public Utility Code does not diminish the rights of persons receiving service under medical certifications. 2nd Implementation Order, at 27.  Action Alliance asserts that PGW has a duty to make equitable payment arrangements with customers considering all circumstances.  52 Pa. Code § 56.116; Action Alliance M.B. at 20-21.  Section 56.116 states, “Whenever service is restored or termination postponed under the medical emergency procedures, the ratepayer shall retain a duty to equitably arrange to make payment on all bills.”  52 Pa. Code § 56.116.  Action Alliance claims that PGW does not recognize suspension of termination beyond three months depending upon the number of previous medical certifications for the customer and, therefore, violates the Commission’s regulations at Section 56.116 with its policy.  52 Pa. Code § 56.116; Action Alliance R.B. at 6.  Action Alliance concludes that PGW’s policy is unreasonable.

Action Alliance suggests that low and lower income, chronically ill and disabled customers should avoid termination when reconnection and payment terms are not met.  Action Alliance M.B. at 20-21.  In addition, Action Alliance proposes that PGW should refer a customer to CARES program if they have exhausted three medical certifications and the Company should maintain service as long as the customer continues to obtain medical certifications and makes equitable payments on current bills.

PGW states that it is in compliance with obligations concerning emergency medical provisions pursuant to 52 Pa. Code §§ 56.111-114.  PGW states that Section 56.116 cannot be interpreted as requiring a utility to indefinitely allow customers to maintain service so long as they make current bill payments when there is an outstanding balance.  PGW R.B. at 63.  PGW claims that the policy asserted by PGW would cause uncollectible expenses to be borne by all PGW customers because of the possibility that the responsible ratepayer would not pay arrearages due to medical conditions.  PGW R.B. at 63. 

We believe that Action Alliance’s reliance on Section 56.116 of the Public Utility Code is misplaced.  This section places a duty on the customer or ratepayer to make equitable arrangements to pay for gas service not for the utility to make equitable arrangements for the customer to pay his or her bills.  Action Alliance argues that the duty belongs to PGW, the utility, rather than the low income customer or ratepayer.

We fail to find that the utility violates a regulation where that regulation does not hold the utility responsible.  We recommend that Action Alliance’s proposal regarding medical certification be rejected because the record does not support that Action Alliance’s position that PGW’s policy violates the Commission regulations.

5)
Reconnection Policy

Action Alliances alleges that it is a violation of regulatory standards and a misuse of the utility’s discretion under Chapter 14 of the Public Utility Code for PGW to require customers to pay the total outstanding balance up-front to reconnect gas service.  Action Alliance clarifies this allegation by stating that the policy is per se unreasonable as a violation to Chapter 14 because the policy:

(1)
creates unaffordable payment agreements for delinquent customers to get service restored and consequently these payment agreements are broken;

(2)
implements too broad an interpretation of “defaulted” in Section 1407(c)(2)(i) and terminates customers that cannot reconnect because PGW is not accepting less than the total outstanding balance due as a condition to reconnect, 66 Pa.C.S. § 1407(c)(2)(i); and

(3)
implements too broad an interpretation of “payment agreement” in Section 1407(c)(2)(i) and terminates former CRP customers that cannot obtain reconnection for the same reason states in point (2) above.

Action Alliance M.B. at 30.  Action Alliance states that PGW’s policies are more demanding than those of the Commission’s BCS and are unaffordable.  Because of PGW’s policy, the arrangements with customers regarding reconnection are likely to be broken.  Action Alliance M.B. at 31.  

Action Alliance suggests that PGW adopt the Commission’s interpretation, which is that the customer may cure a default prior to termination and avoid the termination.  See, 2nd Implementation Order at 21-22.  In addition, Action Alliance recommends that any default that has been cured prior to termination should not to be treated as a default for purposes of reconnection.  Action Alliance M.B. at 31-32.  Action Alliance states that CAP is distinct and different from a payment arrangement.  Regarding the CAP, a portion of the unpaid balance is forgiven over time and the participant does not admit to any liability for the unpaid balance.  A customer with a payment arrangement admits liability and the balance is amortized over a designated period and must be paid in total.  Action Alliance M.B. at 32.  Action Alliance claims that PGW cannot count historical default on CRP payments resulting in termination as a default for which this same customer, now a non-CRP customer, will be required to pay the total outstanding balance before service will be reconnected.  Action Alliance M.B. at 33. 

PGW does not dispute that it requires upfront payments for reconnection of gas service from customers that broke previous payment arrangements regarding 66 Pa.C.S. § 1407(c)(2)(i).  PGW R.B. at 64.  PGW states that its practice is to give customers one month grace before non-payment of a bill is treated as a breach of a payment arrangement.  PGW observes that Action Alliance does not accuse the Company of any specific violation and that there is no record evidence that PGW is not complying with PUC regulations.  PGW M.B. at 97‑98.  PGW asserts that Action Alliance’s recommendation to ignore defaults on CRP payments or non-CRP payment arrangements are not in compliance with applicable utility law.  PGW R.B. at 64-65.  PGW suggests that these issues are more appropriately addressed by the state legislature.

We find that Action Alliance undermines itself in presenting its argument.  Action Alliance does not affirmatively state that PGW violated the 2nd Implementation Order, any section in Chapter 14 of the Public Utility Code, any Commission order, policy, rule, or statute.  Rather, Action Alliance makes statements such as, “per se unreasonable,”  “misuse of discretion,” or “too broad.”  These phrases connote subjective reasoning that is open to interpretation rather than objective reasoning that leaves room for no doubt.  Either there is a violation or there is not.  Either the utility’s conduct is inappropriate or it is not.  We are reluctant to find that the utility’s conduct is prohibited on subjective reasoning; rather we prefer to err on the side of caution and permit the Commission to articulate whether the conduct is impermissible.

We agree with PGW that the recommendation by Action Alliance to ignore defaults on CRP payments and breaches of non-CRP payment arrangements is unlawful.  Consequently, we reject the proposals by Action Alliance regarding PGW’s reconnection of gas service policy.

2.
Action Alliance Proposed Tariff Changes
a.
Contribution Check-Off for UESF on Bills

Action Alliance asserts that PGW does virtually nothing to use available opportunities to maximize UESF levels to assist in reconnecting gas service.  Action Alliance suggests that PGW improve its fundraising efforts for the funds.  Action Alliance suggests that the advocacy of UESF should be in concert with efforts to increase CRP enrollment and awareness of its forgiveness rules since all CRP customers would be income eligible for UESF assistance.  Action Alliance M.B. at 19. 

Action Alliance posits that increased awareness and availability of the UESF program could eliminate large balances and would assure continuity of service for low income customers by reducing service terminations and improving reconnection terms for low income customers.  Action Alliance M.B, at 19-20.  Action Alliance recommends that the Company include a contribution check-off on all its bills for the UESF program.

PGW alleges that adding the contribution check-off to bills would require substantial investment and that both administrative and system costs would be significant.  PGW R.B. at 65.  Furthermore, Action Alliance does not provide cost information or potential effectiveness of the recommendation or steps for implementation.  PGW R.B. at 67.  PGW states that Action Alliances has not shown that the recommendation is necessary.  Id.

We agree with PGW.  Action Alliance simply does not provide record evidence that the recommendation is necessary.  Furthermore, the record is devoid of any evidence of the cost of the remedy.  Lastly, there is no evidence to support the premise that the action recommended will even break even with the costs for its implementation.  Thus, we recommend that the Commission reject Action Alliance’s recommendation regarding the contribution check-off for the UESF program.

b.
Reduce Reconnection Fee to $50

Action Alliance asserts that PGW’s 123.23 charge for reconnection is the largest in the state.  The average fee is $58.58 and the median fee is $50.  Action Alliance M.B. at 34.  Action Alliance asserts that the issue here is to preserve reasonable access to utility service for low income customers.  Action Alliance alleges that PGW’s reconnection fee is unreasonable because it acts as a barrier to gas service access for certain low income customers.

PGW states that the reconnection charge is based on the Company’s actual costs.  The proposal of Action Alliance would result in non-recovery of $73 per customer and would necessarily be subsidized by PGW’s customer base.  PGW R.B. at 66.

Action Alliance’s proposal to reduce the reconnection fee is economically unsound.  Action Alliance acknowledges the amount of the reconnection charge but does not show: (1) that the customer charge is higher than its cost; (2) that its proposal includes alternatives to reduce the cost of the charge; (3) that the customer charge is unreasonable; or (4) that non-recovery of the $73 per customer is unnecessary.  Put more succinctly, Action Alliance does not refute PGW’s statement that implementing the reduced reconnection fee will require the costs of reconnection to be subsidized by PGW’s entire customer base.  Action Alliance focuses narrowly upon the low-income segment of PGW’s customer base.  It is not reasonable to conclude that this proposal is in the public interest for the remainder of the customer base and the Company because there is no evidence of a benefit to them.

We recommend that the Commission reject the proposal by Action Alliance to reduce PGW’s reconnection fee to fifty dollars ($50.00) because there is no record evidence that the proposal is in the public interest. 

c.
Usage of LIHEAP to Reconnect

When customers demonstrate eligibility for a LIHEAP crisis grant, PGW refuses to promptly reconnect the service where the amount of the grant or the amount of the grant added to customer funds are not sufficient to satisfy the amount dictated by PGW’s payment agreement guidelines.  Action Alliance M.B. at 37.  The result is either a delay in reconnection or no reconnection for these customers.

Action Alliance suggests that PGW obtain the Department of Public Welfare’s approval of the LIHEAP Crisis application and a “requirement that the customer apply for and assign to PGW other specified grants as they may become available.”  Action Alliance M.B at 37 citing Action Alliance St. 1 at 15.  In addition, Action Alliance states that the reconnection charge could be included in the payment arrangement yielding a CRP customer an opportunity to pay the arrearage over a period of 12 to 24 months.  
d.
Waive Excavation Charge for Certain Customers

Action Alliance claims customers can pay an upfront charge of almost $500 to reconnect service in addition to applicable deposits and partial or total outstanding balance.  Action Alliance alleges that the excavation charge is an unreasonable impediment to reconnecting service and is a barrier to gas service access.  Action Alliance M.B. at 35.  Action Alliance makes the following suggestions:  waive the excavation charge for level 1 customers; and allow the level 2 customers to pay the charge in monthly installments.  Id.

PGW states that the excavation charge is $372.00.  PGW attempts to avoid performing excavation and only resorts to it in circumstances where the customer has a substantial arrearage—that is an arrearage greater than $3,000.  PGW R.B. at 66.  PGW posits that the cost to restore service is $2,500 after excavation is performed.  These costs would be subsidized by PGW ratepayers if a waiver of the excavation fee were implemented.  PGW R.B. at 66.

Action Alliance has not provided benefits of waiving the excavation charge that outweigh the costs of this proposal.  The record does not show that the waiver of the excavation charge for certain eligible low-income customers would result in greater utilization of the facilities, greater volume of the commodity, lower uncollectible bills and fewer customers accumulating large arrearages.  Therefore, it cannot be determined that this proposal is in the public interest.  As a result, we recommend that the Commission reject the proposal by Action Alliance to waive the costs of excavation.

e.
Remove Required Deposit for Eligible Level 1 Customers Without Benefit From CRP 


Pursuant to Sections 1404(f)(2) and 1407(c)(2)(iii), PGW does not require deposits from CRP applicants or CRP terminated customers seeking restoration of service.  66 Pa.C.S. §§ 1404(f)(2) and 1407(c)(2)(iii).  Level 1 customers who are eligible for CRP but due to household size or consumption of gas would not benefit from CRP are required to pay an upfront deposit equivalent to two estimated bills in installments (50% upfront, 25% after 30 days, and 25% after 60 days).  Action Alliance M.B. at 36.  Action Alliance submits that the upfront deposit is unreasonable for Level 1 customers.  Action Alliance suggests that the deposit be waived for all Level 1 customers—whether a CRP participant or not.  Action Alliance M.B. at 37.



PGW states that Action Alliance provides no cost information, estimate of percentage of customers its proposal will assist, or how effective the proposal could be.  Furthermore, Action Alliance did not offer any suggested plans for implementation.  PGW R.B. at 67.  PGW states it owes a duty to its entire customer base; not just the low-income customer segment, which Action Alliance seems to focus upon.  PGW posits to implement the recommendation of Action Alliance would result in costs shifted to the entire customer base.  PGW R.B. at 67.  PGW states that Action Alliance’s suggestion should be rejected.



The record evidence shows that Action Alliance fails to articulate a Commission rule, Order, statute or policy that PGW has violated with its deposit policy.  We agree with PGW.  Action Alliance provides no cost information.  Furthermore, Action Alliance states benefits only for a small segment of its customers—low income level 1 customers—at the detriment of the remainder of its customers.



We cannot find that Action Alliance substantiated its recommendation by record evidence.  Therefore, we recommend that the Commission reject Action Alliance’s proposal regarding modifying its policy of deposit for certain level 1 customers.  
3.
OCA Collection Improvements Proposals-EFT and Budget Billing

a.
Electronic Funds Transfer (EFT)

OCA’s proposal requires residential customers that have an outstanding balance and an income level at or above 250% of the federal poverty level to enter into an EFT agreement to pay their arrearage.  PGW would automatically withdraw from the customer’s bank account an agreed upon amount of funds each month to pay for gas service and the arrearage.  OCA M.B. at 95.  OCA notes that PGW’s August 2005 analysis supports the same approach for chronic late payers with good credit.  OCA M.B. at 96.  

PGW distinguishes between an applicant and a customer.  PGW states that a customer has an established payment history or credit history with the Company.  An applicant does not have a payment history with the Company.  PGW asserts that it can only look at the credit score of an applicant to determine the credit risk while it can review the payment history and credit score to decide a customer’s credit risk.  Tr. 949-50.  

PGW plans to set up a late payer deposit program for individual residential customers that meet the criteria for PGW to request a deposit for service pursuant to 52 Pa. Code 56.31 et seq. (Chapter 56, Subchapter C).  If a customer chooses EFT with its late payer deposit program, PGW will waive the customer’s deposit.  PGW plans to set up the program to get experience.  After several months of experience, PGW will analyze its efforts to see if the intended impact is realized.  PGW proposes to prepare a report to share with the Commission and OCA showing its experience and its analysis.  PGW R.B. at 68.

OCA supports PGW’s proposed initiative and is eager to commence the experience so that it can obtain the report and analysis PGW will share with OCA, the Commission and any other interested parties for broader application.  OCA M.B. at 97 citing Tr. 975-77.  OCA makes the clarification that the proposal should be for customers—not applicants.  OCA M.B. at 97, note 17.

The record reveals that there is no longer a dispute regarding initiating an EFT program for residential customers.  OCA has accepted the counterproposal of PGW regarding its late payer deposit program for PGW customers.  OCA anticipates receiving a report and further study to interested parties promptly.  OCA has expressed an interest in broader application of the program initiative that PGW proposed.  We note however, that there are no explicit timeframes for implementing and reporting analysis of the program contained in the record.

We recommend that PGW begin the late payer program no later than a week after the Commission Order is entered in this matter.  We recommend that, within six months after the program commences, but no later than March 31, 2008, PGW submit to the OCA, any other party to this proceeding who requests it, and the Commission through the Bureau of Consumer Services or other appropriate bureau that the Commission designates, a report and analysis of its experience with the late payer deposit program.  That PGW continue to report on this matter every six months for at least three years or for a period of time that the Commission deems appropriate.  

b.
Mandatory Budget Billing

OCA proposes a program to enroll customers who fall behind in the winter months from November 1st to the October of the following year to automatically be placed on budget billing.  The budget billing would include the arrearage and the current usage.  OCA M.B. at 98; OCA St. 4 at 27.  OCA suggests that a customer could opt out of the program once the account for gas service became current.  OCA’s analysis of PGW’s residential customers revealed a three year low for enrollment in budget billing which is down 15% from January 2006.  OCA asserts PGW would benefit from higher enrollment by residential customers in a budget billing program similar to that implemented in Tennessee.  OCA M.B. at 99.  To support its proposal OCA notes that Indiana low-income and residential customers’ payment pattern improved from the effects of budget billing.  OCA M.B. at 100.  OCA offers to work with PGW to design the budget billing program it proposes.  OCA M.B. at 101.  

PGW provides a list of reasons why it opposes the mandatory budget billing program proposed by OCA:

(1) instituting budget billing does not guarantee payment;

(2) placing a customer in budget billing because of one missed payment during the winter heating season maybe draconian, inappropriate, against the wishes of the customer, and lead to possible violation of Chapter 14 of the Public Utility Code;

(3) implementing budget billing in November impacts the Company’s cash flow because the highest bills become due during the winter months and therefore the Company desires to collect as much as possible; and

(4) implementing the program would require modifying PGW’s billing system, which could significantly impact the Company financially. 

PGW M.B. at 93-94.  PGW counter proposes to study implications of a mandatory budget billing program as part of its customer segmentation study.  PGW posits that the data would be available approximately the second quarter of 2008.  Id at 94.

Moreover, PGW notes that data from other jurisdictions may be instructive but not persuasive.  There is no evidence that the utilities use cash flow methodology and there may be a difference in methods and manners of regulation.  PGW states also that the Commission should know the costs and benefits of the program before a determination is made to implement it.  PGW R.B. at 69.

OCA appreciates PGW’s alternative proposal but continues to recommend its original proposal.  OCA R.B. at 55.  OCA makes a distinction between budget billing and a payment arrangement.  The budget billing proposal is not a payment arrangement and therefore, is not subject to the limitation on the number of payment arrangements under 66 Pa.C.S. § 1405(d).  OCA asserts that the Commission has supported budget billing as a means of managing a customer’s bills.  See, In Re: Insuring Consistent Equal Month Billing, Docket No. M‑00051925, Order entered June 2, 2006, 2006 Pa. PUC LEXIS 21 (June 2006).  Additionally, OCA contends that PGW has not quantified the additional costs it would incur if it were to implement the proposed budget billing program. 

OCA, as the proponent of this issue, must provide substantial evidence to shift the burden of persuasion to PGW regarding this proposed budget billing program.  The record does not contain evidence of any cost versus benefits analysis of the proposed budget billing program.  Even the benefits of the program are not evident.  As PGW points out, success in other jurisdictions is suggestive at best.  There is nothing on the record that shows that those jurisdictions impose similar regulations and the utilities are similarly situated.  Moreover, we agree with PGW that instituting budget billing does not guarantee payment.  
We do not find that OCA provided substantial evidence to support approving the mandatory budget billing program as proposed.  We recommend that the Commission reject OCA’s recommendation regarding budget billing to enhance billing collections.

4.
School District Issues



The School District requests that the Commission order PGW to assess each School District account with the Company and reimburse the School District pursuant to the contract for each account.  The School District requests that the Commission order PGW to treat each School District new service extension on its own terms and to apply Section 10.1.B of PGW’s tariff fairly and consistently on a going forward basis.

(1)
Background of Dispute

Apparently, this dispute between the School District and PGW originated with a contract between the parties in the 1990s.  PGW contracted with the School district to deliver gas service under the tariff section 10.1.B which currently states,

10.1.B Commercial and Industrial Gas Service.  For permanent commercial and industrial Customers or developers making application for extensions or enlargements, where the Company in its sole judgment anticipates long-term, continuous usage at projected volumes of Gas: (a) where the combined estimated cost of delivery-main and service-delivery pipe is less than $10,000, the Company will furnish and install, at no cost to the Customer or developer, service-delivery pipe and delivery-main of an amount up to three times the anticipated annual base rate revenue less the fuel cost component included therein, and the Customer or developer shall pay for any costs in excess of the allowance; or (b) where the combined estimated cost of delivery-main and service-delivery pipe installation is $10,000 or more, the Customer or developer shall pay a customer contribution for the amount of the estimated cost in excess of the investment determined by the Company to be warranted by the anticipated revenue to be derived from the extension.  Included in the calculation of the above cost may be an appropriate allowance for transmission and distribution main extensions required to furnish the Gas supply to local areas where new facilities which required a customer contribution from an original Customer or developer within the previous three years shall be deemed to have made application at the same time as the original contributing Customer or developer and shall pay a pro rata customer contribution for such facilities to be determined by the Company.

PGW Gas Tariff – Pa. P.U.C. No. 2, Original Pg. No. 51, Issued August 29, 2003, Effective September 1, 2003.

In the late 1990s, PGW discovered that the School District had not met its contractual obligations regarding a limited number of school district accounts.
  The contracts dictated the volumes to be used during the term of the contract in order for PGW to recover its capital cost to connect the schools to PGW’s distribution system.  PGW M.B. at 88.  The contracted volumes by the School District for usage by the quantity of schools relieved the need for the customer contribution because PGW anticipated that the revenues produced from the volumes would cover the Company’s capital costs.  The School District failed to obtain the volume of usage level at which it contracted.  Consequently, the revenues produced from the contract did not cover PGW’s capital costs and the capital investment for mains and services constructed specifically for the contracted quantity of schools were not recovered.  Those unrecovered capital costs were shifted to PGW’s firm customers.  PGW M.B. at 88.



PGW and the School District have not resolved their contractual dispute.  The record shows that the accounts at issue in this dispute are primarily dual-fuel capability accounts; having the ability to use both oil and natural gas.  School District M.B. at 6.  Both parties state that at some point, PGW required the School District to pay upfront for any capital investment required for any new account.  Furthermore, PGW determined that when the School District met its contractual volumes, the Company would credit any amount due pursuant to tariff section 10.1.B.  PGW 88-89.  

The School District asserts that PGW increased revenue recovery by moving seven accounts to rate classes with greater delivery charges.  Additionally, PGW adopted a policy of upfront payment for costs of extensions to any new facility belonging to the School District regardless of whether it was capable of dual fuel.  PGW adopted this modification of serving the School District’s accounts without any cost apportionment and claimed that it was exercising its discretionary rights pursuant to its tariff provision at section 10.1.B.

The School District states that PGW is treating all of the School District facilities under the same contract so that it can impose upfront payment obligations to all of the School District’s accounts.  School District M.B. at 6.  The School District contends that PGW cannot use the language in tariff section 10.1.B because the dispute is over prior service extension designated for certain school district facilities.  The dispute does not regard new unrelated school district facilities with separate, distinct and unrelated service agreements.  School District St. 4, Ex. B shows that PGW enters into a service agreement with a customer on a facility-specific basis with consumption obligations to recover extension costs.  School District at 7.  However, PGW treats all facilities of the School District as if they are to be treated by the terms of the contract negotiated only for certain facilities.  As a consequence of PGW’s errant interpretation, the School District contends that PGW wrongly imposes upfront payment obligations on any School District account.  School District M.B. at 6.  The School District asserts that the tariff language does not permit PGW to invoke self-help remedies.  The School District concludes that PGW is applying the language in tariff section 10.1.B too broadly.  

The School District also reasons that 66 Pa.C.S. § 1502 prohibits unreasonable discrimination among customers.  Section 1502 reads as follows:

No public utility shall, as to service, make or grant any unreasonable preference or advantage to any person, corporation, or municipal corporation, or subject any person, corporation, or municipal corporation to any unreasonable prejudice or disadvantage.  No public utility shall establish or maintain any unreasonable difference as to service, either as between localities or as between classes of service, but this section does not prohibit the establishment of reasonable classifications of service.

66 Pa.C.S. § 1502.  The School District asserts that the duty to prohibit discriminatory treatment applies to the utility’s interpretation and application of approved tariffs.  See, Keystone Water Co. v. Pa. P.U.C., 100 Pa. Commonwealth Ct. 644, 515 A.2d 367 (1986).

Additionally, it is only where record evidence reveals that the utility abused its managerial discretion that the Commission may interfere with management decisions.  Nat’l Fuel Gas Dist. Corp. v. Pa. P.U.C. , 76 Pa. Commonwealth Ct. 102, 128, 464 A.2d 546, aff’d on remand, Welch v. Pa. P.U.C., 131 Pa. Commonwealth Ct. 59, 569 A.2d 413 (1990)(“Nat’l Fuel”).  The School District states that PGW has abused its managerial discretion through its interpretation and application of tariff section 10.1.B.  The School District suggests that PGW’s discretion under tariff section 10.1.B is the Company’s rationale to impose upfront payments on any School District facility for service extension.  The School District concludes that this interpretation and application is unreasonable and discriminatory.  The School District asserts that “[n]othing in the [t]ariff [at issue] gives PGW the discretionary right to impose remedies for alleged breach of contractual commitments in connection with some School District accounts on other School District accounts.”  Pursuant to Nat’l Fuel, and Pa.C.S. § 1502, the Commission has the authority to take corrective action.  School District M.B. at 8-9.

PGW tariff section 10.6 states,

10.6. Extension or Enlargement Refunds.  A pro rata portion of a Customer or developer’s contributions made pursuant to Section 10.1 above, may be refunded by the Company without interest if, within three years of the commencement date of the original Customer or developer’s service agreement, new Customer loads are added to such new facilities.  For purposes of making refund computations, the original and new loads will be deemed to have been installed at the same time.  Refunds will be paid only to a contributing Customer or developer, and the original contribution shall be the maximum aggregate refund.  Upon receipt of a written request by a Customer or developer made no earlier than the end of the third year following the date of the original agreement for new Gas Service, PGW will: (a) review its records to determine if a refund is due the Customer or the developer for additional Customers that attached to the facilities paid for by the Customer or the developer within three years after the execution date of the agreement for new Gas Service, and (b) within 120 days of receipt of such request, (i) make payment to the Customer or developer of any refund due and (ii) provide the Customer or developer with documentation substantiating the refund calculations and identifying the attached loads for which the Customer or developer was credited.  
PGW Gas Tariff – Pa. P.U.C. No. 2, Original Pa. No. 51, Issued August 29, 2003, Effective September 1, 2003.  PGW’s witness stated that the Company will reimburse or credit the School District regarding the new facilities once the School District fulfills each contract criteria.  PGW St. 5R at 22-23.  The witness further stated that the School District has not yet successfully fulfilled the contract criteria to qualify for credit or reimbursement.  Id.  PGW has not provided the School District with any accounting of its facilities to confirm the status of the School District regarding the extensions.  
The School District requests that the Commission order PGW, pursuant to PGW tariff section 10.6, (1) to immediately perform an analysis for each School District account; (2) to assess whether reimbursements are due; and (3) to promptly reimburse the School District appropriately.  Additionally, the School District requests that the Commission order PGW on a going-forward basis to “treat each School District request for a new service extension on its own terms and to apply [s]ection 10.1.B to the School District accounts fairly” and consistent with similar requests from similarly situated customers.  School District M.B. at 10.

PGW states that the School District misrepresents the circumstances under which PGW requires upfront payments for all capital costs to connect school district buildings to PGW’s distribution system and how those payments are credited.  PGW M.B. at 87.  PGW does not dispute that the School District failed to meet contractual gas consumption in the late 1990’s.  PGW agrees that the consumptions requirements were set in PGW tariff section 10.1.B.  PGW states because actual revenues from gas consumption did not meet capital costs, the Company’s capital investment costs regarding the School District’s 1990s contract agreement shifted to firm customers.  PGW M.B. at 88.  PGW states that the contract dispute for the certain quantity of schools has not been resolved.  PGW states that on a going-forward basis it required upfront payment from the School District for capital investment for new service.  PGW affirms that when the School District meets its contractual volumes, PGW will credit amounts due under tariff section 10.1.B.  PGW M.B. at 88-89.  

PGW asserts that it required upfront payments for all capital costs related to connecting the School District’s buildings to its distribution system in compliance with tariff section 10.1.B.  PGW contends that equity prohibits all ratepayers to bear the capital costs caused by the School District and its failure to consume projected volumes generating sufficient revenue to the Company to cover its capital costs.  PGW M.B. at 89.  PGW states that since the School District has not met its obligation under the contract to date, it has not received any credits.  

PGW contends that its actions are in compliance with the plain language of tariff section 10.1.B.  PGW R.B. at 88-89.  PGW posits that the School District has not stated on the record that it has complied with any contracts.  Furthermore, the School District has not identified any customer that has failed to meet its contractual obligations and was treated differently than the School District has been treated.  PGW R.B. at 89.  PGW concludes that the School District’s requests should be denied because (1) the discriminatory treatment is not supported by record evidence and (2) the School District has failed to demonstrate legally that tariff section 10.6 should apply by showing it has met the necessary contract criteria.  PGW R.B. at 89.  Most importantly, both parties acknowledge that the tariff section 10.1.B gives discretion to PGW. 

What is not in dispute is that there was an initial contract in the 1990s that involved a certain quantity of schools to have extensions to obtain access to PGW’s gas distribution system.  There was a contract agreed to by both parties, PGW and the School District, to avoid customer charges if the School District usage of gas met some projected level.  The School District usage did not meet that projected level.  However, the School District approached PGW involving facilities outside of those in the failed contract which required extensions to access PGW’s distribution system.  PGW required upfront payments to cover its capital investment for the extensions associated with the new facilities rather than to invoke tariff section 10.1.B.

The dispute is whether tariff section 10.1.B applies to all of the School District’s facilities or just those facilities identified in the contract in the 1990s.  We noted at the onset that it is surprising that the contract was not provided in the record.  

The preamble to Tariff section 10.1.B states in part, “For permanent commercial and industrial Customers … making application for extensions or enlargements, where the Company in its sole judgment anticipates long-term, continuous usage at projected volumes of Gas,” which results in the Company, PGW, having the discretion to apply 10.1.B to a particular situation or not.  PGW has chosen to apply 10.1.B solely to the situation of those contracted facilities in the 1990s.  PGW has chosen not to apply 10.1.B to any other facilities of the School District but rather treat them on a case-by-case basis.  We do not find that PGW’s actions violate its tariff.  Furthermore, we find that the tariff is reasonable.

Additionally, the record evidence does not show that PGW has treated any other similarly situated customer differently.  Consequently, there is no record evidence to support a violation to 66 Pa.C.S. § 1502 of discriminatory treatment by PGW to the School District.

However, based on those issues that are not disputed by the parties, we conclude that at least three years have lapsed since the origination of the contracted 1990s facilities.  Pursuant to tariff section 10.6(a), we cite the request by the School District in this proceeding as its written request required under this section.  We find that the School District provided substantial evidence to support that PGW should be directed to comply with its tariff section 10.6, both subparts 10.6 (a) and 10.6 (b), regarding the contracted 1990s facilities.  We recommend that PGW review its records to determine if a refund is due the Customer within 30 days of the date a final Order is entered in this matter.  PGW is directed to comply with 10.6 (b) within 120 days of the date a final Order is entered in this matter. 

5.
Gas Safety

OTS presented the testimony of Ralph Graeser, a Gas Safety Inspector in the Commission’s Bureau of Transportation and Safety, who addressed three issues concerning PGW’s gas safety management.
  OTS M.B. at 50, 51

First, OTS witness Graeser recommended that PGW implement a computerized leak monitoring system to ensure that the Company’s leak history is readily available and easily accessed.  The Company testified that such a program is being developed and is projected to be in use by the first quarter of fiscal year 2008.
 

Second, OTS witness Graeser recommended that PGW implement a schedule to repair Class 2 leaks to ensure that active leaks are repaired before they become hazardous to the public.  The Company replied that it manages leaks in a comprehensive manner, that repairing Class 2 leaks is not more economical, that it must have the flexibility to manage its leaks, and that a rigid schedule may interfere with the Company’s cast iron replacement program.  These arguments were addressed in OTS witness Graeser’s surrebuttal testimony.
  During the evidentiary hearings, PGW and OTS stipulated to resolve this issue, which was entered into the record on May 23, 2007.
  The stipulation requires the Company to conduct an independent evaluation of its Class 2 leak repair policies within nine months of entry date of the Commission Order in this proceeding.  A report must be filed with OTS and the Gas Safety Division of the Commission’s Bureau of Transportation and Safety within 60 days of completion of the evaluation.  OTS states that this stipulation is in the public interest because it ensures that PGW’s 
leak repair policy will be reviewed by an independent party to assist PGW in determining whether its current leak repair policy best serves the interests and safety of its ratepayers.  While the stipulation does not require PGW to accept the recommendations, it allows OTS and other parties to challenge PGW’s rejection of such recommendations by initiating a proceeding before the Commission seeking an order to require PGW to implement the recommendations.  The parties agreed to use the Commission’s Alternative Dispute Resolution (ADR) process but further agreed that, if ADR fails to resolve the matter, it will be scheduled for hearings.  
OTS further recommended that PGW continue to meet and exceed the 1% replacement rate of cast iron pipe on its system because cast iron main breaks are the leading cause of leaks in PGW’s distribution system.  PGW responded that it will continue to budget for the 1% cast iron replacement rate and that it will exceed that standard if possible.
  OTS M.B. at 50, 51.
IV.
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW


1.
PGW is a “City natural gas distribution operation” as defined in Section 102 of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa.C.S. §102.



2.
The Commission has jurisdiction over the parties and subject matter in this proceeding.



3.
The utility requesting the rate increase has the burden of proving that the rate involved is just and reasonable.  Section 315(a) of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa.C.S. §315(a).



4.
Regardless of the method used, the rates must be just and reasonable.  The requirements in § 2212(e) must be offset by the requirements in §1301 that the rates must be 
“just and reasonable."  Federal Power Commission v. Hope Natural Gas Co, 320 U.S. 591, 607 (1944); Public Advocate v. Philadelphia Gas Commission, 544 Pa. 129, 674 A.2d 1056 (1996).



5.
There is no presumption that rates set pursuant to the Management Agreement/Cash Flow Method are just and reasonable.  Action Alliance v. Philadelphia Gas Commission, 406 A.2d 1155 (Pa. Commonwealth Ct. 1979). 


6.
Only prudently incurred expenses are incorporated in rate case expense claims, and it is the burden of the public utility to prove that the rate case expenses incurred are just and reasonable.  Allegheny Center Associates v. Pa. Public Utility Commission, 131 Pa. Commonwealth Ct. 352, 570 A.2d 149 (1990).



7.
The Company has not sustained its burden of proving that a rate increase of $100 million is just and reasonable.



8.
The Company has not sustained its burden of proving that it should be allowed to retain the proceeds from off-system sales and capacity release credits to fund construction programs.

V.
ORDER



THEREFORE,



IT IS RECOMMENDED 

1. That the Philadelphia Gas Works shall not place into effect the rates contained in Supplement No. 16 to Tariff Gas – Pa. P.U.C. No. 2, which have been found to be unjust and unreasonable and therefore, unlawful.

2. That within thirty (30) days of the entry of the Commission's Opinion and Order, the Philadelphia Gas Works is hereby authorized to file tariffs, tariff supplements, or tariff revisions containing proposed rates, rules and regulations which are consistent with the said Order.

3. That the Philadelphia Gas Works’ request to file a Gas Cost Rate Tariff Supplement to retain gas off system sales proceeds and capacity release credits is denied.

4. That the Philadelphia Gas Works’ tariffs, tariff supplements, or tariff may be filed upon less than statutory notice, and pursuant to the provisions of 52 Pa. Code §§ 53.31 and 53.101, may be filed to be effective for service rendered on and after the date of entry of the Final Order in this matter.

5. That the Philadelphia Gas Works shall comply with all directives, conclusions and recommendations in the recommended decision that are not the subject of individual ordering paragraphs as fully as if they were the subject of specific ordering paragraphs.

6. That the Office of Trial Staff’s recommendation to increase the number of the Company’s residential heating customers based on the Office of Trial Staff’s calculations is granted.

7. That the following expenses are disallowed:  (1) Management Incentive Plan Expense; (2) Marketing Expense; (3) Lobbying, Dues and Subscription Expense; Injuries and Damages Expense; and Regulatory Fines and Penalties Expense.

8. That the Office of Trial Staff’s recommendation regarding expense for Bad Debt is calculated using total gas revenues.

9. That the Philadelphia Gas Works implement a bad debt tracker for its Customer Responsibilities Program participation consistent with the recommendation of the Office of Consumer Advocate.

10. That the advertising expense is allowed as proposed by the Philadelphia Gas Works.

11. That the Company’s revised unbundled cost of service study as modified by the Office of Trial Staff’s distribution mains is adopted.

12. That the Office of Small Business Advocate’s revenue allocation as supplemented by the Office of Trial Staff’s first dollar relief is adopted. 

13. That the Company’s rate design regarding the universal service costs to allocate to all firm sales customers is adopted.

14. That the Philadelphia Housing Authority's recommendation to change its rates is denied.

15. That PGW be ordered to establish cost based IT rates no later than 20 days after the Commission’s Order in this matter. 

16. That the School District of Philadelphia’s recommendation regarding application of Philadelphia Gas Works’ tariff section 10.1.B is granted in part and denied in part consistent with this recommendation.
17. That the Hess Corporation’s recommendations regarding supplier tariffs and rules is granted in part and denied in part consistent with this recommendation.

18. That Interstate Gas Supplier’s recommendation regarding competition is denied. 

19. That the formal complaints filed by the Office of Consumer Advocate at Docket No. R-00061931C0001, the Office of Small Business Advocate at Docket No. R‑00061931C0008, Action Alliance of Senior Citizens of Greater Philadelphia and Tenant Union Representative Network at Docket No. R-00061931C0010, the Philadelphia Industrial & Commercial Gas Users Group at Docket No. R-00061931C0033 are sustained to the extent consistent with the Commission Order, and, otherwise, denied and dismissed.

20. That the formal complaints at Docket Nos. R-00061931C0002 through R‑00061931C007; R-00061931C009, R-00061931C011 through R-00061931C00732, R‑00061931C0032, R-00061931C0034 through R-00061931C0071 are dismissed.

21. That the interventions of PECO Energy Company, Interstate Gas Supply, Inc., the Philadelphia Housing Authority, the School District of Philadelphia and Hess Corporation are dismissed.  

22. That the intervention of the Archdiocese of Philadelphia is dismissed for failure to prosecute.

23. That after acceptance and approval by the Commission of the tariff revisions filed by the Philadelphia Gas Works, the investigation at Docket No. R-00061931 and shall be terminated and marked closed.
Date:
July 24, 2007
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APPENDIX 1

LIST OF STATEMENTS AND EXHIBITS

Philadelphia Gas Works

PGW Statements 1, 1R and 1.2 (Steven P. Hershey’s direct testimony and rebuttal testimony) and Exhibits SPH-1 through SPH-3 

PGW Statements 2 and 2R (Joseph Bogdonovage’s direct and rebuttal testimony) and Schedules JRB-1 through JRB-16 

PGW Statements 3 and 3R (Barbara C. Bisgaier’s direct and rebuttal testimony), and Exhibits BB-1 through BB-16

PGW Statements 4 (Gary Krellenstein’s direct testimony)

PGW Statements 5 and 5R (Craig E. White’s direct and rebuttal testimony) and Exhibits CW-1 through CW-10 

PGW Statement 6 and 6R (Randall Gyory’s direct and rebuttal testimony) and Exhibits RG-1 through RG-5

PGW Statement 7 and 7R (Christina Coltro’s direct and rebuttal testimony) and Exhibits CC-1 through CC-6

PGW Statements 8 and 8R (Howard Gorman’s direct and rebuttal testimony) and Exhibits HSG-1, HSG-1A, HSG-1B, HSG-2, HSG-3, HSG-4A through HSG-4I, HSG-5A through HSG-5D; HSG-6 through HSG-8 

PGW Statement 9 (Joyce Wilkerson’s rebuttal testimony); 

PGW Statement 10 (Rob Dubow’s rebuttal testimony); 

PGW Statement 11 and 11-RJ (William C. Muntzer’s Rebuttal and written rejoinder testimony)

PGW Statement 12 (Albert L. D’Attilio’s Rebuttal testimony) and Exhibits AD-1 through AD-3 

PGW Hearing Exhibits 1-4

PGW Cross Examination Exhibits 1-5

PGW Rejoinder Exhibits 1-5

Office of Trial Staff 

OTS Statements 1 and 1-SR (Robert Plonski’s direct and Surrebuttal testimony) and OTS Exhibit No. 1 

OTS Statements 2 and 2-SR (Janet M. Markovich’s direct and Surrebuttal testimony) and OTS Exhibit 2 

OTS Statements 3 and 3-SR (Joseph Kubas’ direct and Surrebuttal testimony) and OTS Exhibit 3 

OTS Statements 4 and 4SR (Gary Yocca’s direct and Surrebuttal testimony) and OTS Exhibit 4 

OTS Statement 5 and 5SR (Ralph Graeser’s direct and Surrebuttal testimony) and OTS Exhibit 5 

Office of Consumer Advocate
OCA Statement 1, 1R and 1S (Richard LeLash’s direct, rebuttal and Surrebuttal testimony) and OCA Exhibit 1 

OCA Statements 2 and 2S (Michael A. Bleiweis’ direct and Surrebuttal testimony and Schedule MAB-1 through MAB-11  

OCA Statement 3, 3R and 3S- (Richard A. Galligan’s direct, rebuttal and Surrebuttal testimony) and Exhibits RAG-1 and RAG-1R.

OCA Statement No. 4, 4R and 4S (Roger D. Colton’s direct, rebuttal and Surrebuttal testimony) 

Office of Small Business Advocate
OSBA Statement No. 1, 2 and 3 (Robert D. Knecht’s direct, rebuttal and Surrebuttal testimony) and Exhibits RDK-1 and RDK-2
Action Alliance of Senior Citizens of Greater Philadelphia and Tenant Union Representative Network

Action Alliance Statement No. 1, 1-R and 1-SR (Harry S. Geller’s direct, rebuttal and Surrebuttal Testimony) and Exhibits HSG-1 through HSG-33

Philadelphia Industrial and Commercial Gas Users Group
PICGUG Statements 1 and 1-S (Lewis C. Cohen’s direct and Surrebuttal testimony); 

Hess Corporation
Hess Statement No. 1, SR-1 (Randy Magnani’s direct testimony and Surrebuttal testimony); and Hess Exhibits 1, 2, 3 and 4

Interstate Gas Supply, Inc.
IGS Statement No. 1-(Vincent Parisi’s direct testimony) and IGS Ex. 1 

Philadelphia Housing Authority

PHA Statement 1- (Carl R. Greene’s direct testimony) 

PHA Statements 2, 2S and 2SUR (Judith L. Mondre’s direct, supplemental and surrebuttal testimony) and Exhibits A through C

PHA Cross Examination Exhibits 1 through 4 

Philadelphia School District

School District Statement 1-(James Lewis’ direct testimony) 

School District Statement 2-(Paul Vallas’ direct testimony) 

School District Statements 3 and 4 (Judith L. Mondre’s direct and Surrebuttal testimony) 

School District Cross Examination Exhibit 1

APPENDIX 2

OFFICIALS

The following testified under oath at the Public Input hearings in this matter:

Pa. State Senator Michael Stack 5th Senatorial District

Pa. State Senator Anthony H. Williams 8th Senatorial District

Pa. State Representative W. Curtis Thomas 181st Legislative District

Pa. State Representative Babbette Josephs 182nd  Legislative District

Pa. State Representative Cherelle L. Parker 200th Legislative District

Philadelphia City Councilman Frank Rizzo-attended and testified at all four public input hearings

Philadelphia City Councilman Brian O’Neill

Matthew Taubenberger, legislative Assistant to State Representative George Kenney

Al Taubenberger, Pres. NE Chamber of Commerce, Republican candidate for Mayor of Philadelphia

Brian Rudnick-candidate for City Council

Andy Toy-candidate for City council at Large

Dawn McClary, legislative aide for Rep. Youngblood, 198th Legislative District

Mamie Gillette-Committee person from 50th ward

Mary Jane Hazell-President of Somerton Civic Association

Elizabeth Signil-Philadelphia Worker’s Benefit Council, member and delegate

Bernard Reed- Philadelphia Worker’s Benefit Council, delegate

Lee B. Tolbert-President of the West Philadelphia Coalition of Neighborhoods and Businesses

Lance Haver-City of Philadelphia Director of Consumer Affairs

Jasper Jones- United Block Captains Association

MEMBER OF THE GENERAL PUBLIC

Glenn R. Allen, Sr. 



Mark Lewis
Lola Blount




Peter Lewis

Ethelyn Braithwaithe


Dawn McClary
John Brazington



Kenneth Milgrom

Selma Brockman



Mohamad A. Mohamed








By Mr. Clearfield

John Burke







Lora Neal

Nicholas Carangi











Spencer Osley, Sr.

Barbara Carey







Maria Pero

Mary Carroll







Sandra Pugh

Thomas Carter







Al Reichardt

Colie B. Chappelle, Jr. 







Steve Richman  James Royal

Christina Czabaniuk (for Michael Capps) 
By Ms. Webb

Debra David




James Royal 








By Ms. Webb
Deborah Evon Hammond









Leonard J.F. P. Schneiderman

DeBorah Giles






 





Ethel Simmons

Myles Gordon










Donald Staller

Paul Harrington











Matthew Taubenberger

Cornelia Hester-Williams


By Mr. Clearfield


Giovanna Tonelli

Steven M. Jackson



Marie Walz

Rosa King




Kevin Washington


By Mr. Clearfield

Appendix A- Tables

Philadelphia Gas Works

R-00061931


PGW’s ratemaking methodology as well as that of the OCA and the OTS recommended position establishes the revenue requirement for PGW using the cash flow method of ratemaking.  The attached schedules show the equivalent data to that typically filed in Table I Income Summary, and in Table II Summary of Adjustments under the cash flow method.  The ALJ’s Schedules attached to this Recommended Decision begin with PGW’s Rebuttal Exhibit JRB-13A, which incorporated changes proposed by the OCA and OTS that were adopted by the Company and other changes proposed by PGW.  From JRB-13A, the ALJ schedules incorporate the following adjustments:

1) $2,415,000 in additional adjustments to O&M;

2) a $25,000,000 rate increase to PGW’s present rates;

3) a $22,500,000 payment of the City Loan by PGW during the future test year; and 

4) Bad Debt Expense is calculated at the rate of 4.5% of gas revenues.

The impact of the ALJ’s recommendation is presented on three schedules containing the Statement of Income, the Cash Flow Statement, and the Debt Service Coverage. 

	PHILADELPHIA GAS WORKS

	STATEMENT OF INCOME

	(Dollars in Thousands)

	
	
	
	Present
	
	PGW
	
	Present
	
	
	
	Recommended
	
	ALJ

	
	PGW
	
	Rate
	
	Revised
	
	Rate
	
	Revised
	
	Rate
	
	Revised

	
	BUDGET
	
	PGW
	
	BUDGET
	
	ALJ
	
	BUDGET
	
	Increase
	
	BUDGET

	OPERATING REVENUES
	2006-07
	
	Adjustments
	
	2006-07
	
	Adjustments
	
	2006-07
	
	
	
	2006-07

	  Non-Heating
	 $    114,834 
	
	
	
	 $    114,834 
	
	
	
	 $    114,834 
	
	
	
	 $        114,834 

	  Gas Transport Service
	           7,256 
	
	
	
	           7,256 
	
	
	
	           7,256 
	
	
	
	               7,256 

	  Heating
	       820,732 
	
	 $           6,497 
	
	       827,229 
	
	
	
	       827,229 
	
	
	
	           827,229 

	  Restructuring Charge
	                   - 
	
	             (3,396)
	
	         (3,396)
	
	
	
	         (3,396)
	
	
	
	              (3,396)

	  Proposed Base Rate
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	 $         25,000 
	
	

	  Weather Normalization Adjustment
	                   - 
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	  Unbilled Adjustment
	            (732)
	
	 
	
	            (732)
	
	 
	
	            (732)
	
	 
	
	                 (732)

	  Total Gas Revenues
	       942,090 
	
	              3,101 
	
	       945,191 
	
	 
	
	       945,191 
	
	            25,000 
	
	           970,191 

	  Appliance Repair & Other  Revenues
	         10,532 
	
	
	
	         10,532 
	
	
	
	         10,532 
	
	
	
	             10,532 

	  Other Operating Revenues
	         18,032 
	
	 
	
	         18,032 
	
	 
	
	         18,032 
	
	 
	
	             18,032 

	Total Other Operating Revenues
	         28,564 
	
	                      - 
	
	         28,564 
	
	 
	
	         28,564 
	
	
	
	             28,564 

	Total Operating Revenues
	       970,654 
	
	              3,101 
	
	       973,755 
	
	 
	
	       973,755 
	
	            25,000 
	
	           998,755 

	OPERATING EXPENSES
	
	
	
	
	                   - 
	
	
	
	                   - 
	
	
	
	                       - 

	  Natural Gas
	       630,836 
	
	              4,546 
	
	       635,382 
	
	
	
	       635,382 
	
	
	
	           635,382 

	  Other Raw Material
	                  5 
	
	 
	
	                  5 
	
	 
	
	                  5 
	
	 
	
	                      5 

	Sub-Total Fuel
	       630,841 
	
	              4,546 
	
	       635,387 
	
	 
	
	       635,387 
	
	 
	
	           635,387 

	CONTRIBUTION MARGINS
	       339,813 
	
	             (1,445)
	
	       338,368 
	
	 
	
	       338,368 
	
	 
	
	           338,368 

	  Gas Processing
	         15,715 
	
	
	
	         15,715 
	
	
	
	         15,715 
	
	
	
	             15,715 

	  Field Services
	         34,698 
	
	
	
	         34,698 
	
	
	
	         34,698 
	
	
	
	             34,698 

	  Distribution
	         16,536 
	
	
	
	         16,536 
	
	
	
	         16,536 
	
	
	
	             16,536 

	  Collection
	           7,944 
	
	
	
	           7,944 
	
	
	
	           7,944 
	
	
	
	               7,944 

	  Customer Service
	         14,125 
	
	
	
	         14,125 
	
	
	
	         14,125 
	
	
	
	             14,125 

	  Account Management
	           7,625 
	
	
	
	           7,625 
	
	
	
	           7,625 
	
	
	
	               7,625 

	  Bad Debt Expense 
	         52,258 
	
	             (8,579)
	
	         43,679 
	
	(1,145)
	
	         42,534 
	
	1,125 
	
	             43,659 

	  Marketing 
	           2,992 
	
	
	
	           2,992 
	
	(475)
	
	           2,517 
	
	
	
	               2,517 

	  Administrative & General
	         43,963 
	
	                (240)
	
	         43,723 
	
	(795)
	
	         42,928 
	
	
	
	             42,928 

	  Health Insurance
	         37,784 
	
	                (460)
	
	         37,324 
	
	
	
	         37,324 
	
	
	
	             37,324 

	  Capitalized Fringe Benefits
	       (11,261)
	
	
	
	       (11,261)
	
	
	
	       (11,261)
	
	
	
	            (11,261)

	  Capitalized Administrative Charges
	         (7,950)
	
	
	
	         (7,950)
	
	
	
	         (7,950)
	
	
	
	              (7,950)

	  Amortization of Restructuring Costs
	                   - 
	
	
	
	                   - 
	
	
	
	                   - 
	
	
	
	                       - 

	  Pensions
	         15,075 
	
	
	
	         15,075 
	
	
	
	         15,075 
	
	
	
	             15,075 

	  Taxes
	           6,485 
	
	
	
	           6,485 
	
	
	
	           6,485 
	
	
	
	               6,485 

	  Environmental Expenses
	                   - 
	
	
	
	                   - 
	
	
	
	                   - 
	
	
	
	                       - 

	  Pro Forma Adjustments (PGW)
	              217 
	
	
	
	              217 
	
	
	
	              217 
	
	
	
	                  217 

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	  Cost / Labor Savings
	         (6,274)
	
	
	
	         (6,274)
	
	
	
	         (6,274)
	
	
	
	              (6,274)

	Sub-Total Other Oper.& Maintenance
	       229,932 
	
	             (9,279)
	
	       220,653 
	
	             (2,415)
	
	       218,238 
	
	              1,125 
	
	           219,363 

	    Depreciation
	         38,213 
	
	
	
	         38,213 
	
	
	
	         38,213 
	
	
	
	             38,213 

	    Cost of Removal
	           3,200 
	
	
	
	           3,200 
	
	
	
	           3,200 
	
	
	
	               3,200 

	      To Clearing Accounts
	         (3,217)
	
	 
	
	         (3,217)
	
	 
	
	         (3,217)
	
	 
	
	              (3,217)

	
	         38,196 
	
	                      - 
	
	         38,196 
	
	
	
	         38,196 
	
	
	
	             38,196 

	   Sub Total Other Oper. & Maint. & Depreciation
	       268,128 
	
	             (9,279)
	
	       258,849 
	
	             (2,415)
	
	       256,434 
	
	              1,125 
	
	           257,559 

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES
	       898,969 
	
	             (4,733)
	
	       894,236 
	
	             (2,415)
	
	       891,821 
	
	              1,125 
	
	           892,946 

	OPERATING INCOME
	         71,685 
	
	              7,834 
	
	         79,519 
	
	              2,415 
	
	         81,934 
	
	            23,875 
	
	           105,809 

	Other Income
	         11,212 
	
	
	
	         11,212 
	
	
	
	         11,212 
	
	
	
	             11,212 

	INCOME BEFORE INTEREST
	         82,897 
	
	              7,834 
	
	         90,731 
	
	              2,415 
	
	         93,146 
	
	            23,875 
	
	           117,021 

	INTEREST
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	  Long-Term Debt
	         56,437 
	
	              2,708 
	
	         59,145 
	
	
	
	         59,145 
	
	
	
	             59,145 

	  Other 
	         13,186 
	
	
	
	         13,186 
	
	
	
	         13,186 
	
	
	
	             13,186 

	  AFUDC
	         (1,202)
	
	
	
	         (1,202)
	
	
	
	         (1,202)
	
	
	
	              (1,202)

	  Loss From Extinguishment of Debt
	           5,557 
	
	 
	
	           5,557 
	
	 
	
	           5,557 
	
	 
	
	               5,557 

	Total Interest
	         73,978 
	
	              2,708 
	
	         76,686 
	
	                      - 
	
	         76,686 
	
	                      - 
	
	             76,686 

	NET INCOME
	           8,919 
	
	              5,126 
	
	         14,045 
	
	              2,415 
	
	         16,460 
	
	            23,875 
	
	             40,335 

	City Payment
	 
	
	 
	
	 
	
	 
	
	 
	
	 
	
	 

	Net Earnings
	 $        8,919 
	
	 $           5,126 
	
	 $      14,045 
	
	 $           2,415 
	
	 $      16,460 
	
	 $         23,875 
	
	 $          40,335 

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	Rev. Schedule MAB-10

	PHILADELPHIA GAS WORKS

	CASHFLOW STATEMENT

	(Dollars in Thousands )

	
	
	
	Present
	
	PGW
	
	Present
	
	ALJ
	
	Proposed
	
	ALJ

	
	PGW
	
	Rate
	
	Revised
	
	Rate
	
	Revised
	
	Rate
	
	Revised

	
	BUDGET
	
	PGW
	
	BUDGET
	
	ALJ
	
	BUDGET
	
	ALJ
	
	BUDGET

	
	2006-07
	
	Adjustments
	
	2006-07
	
	Adjustments
	
	2006-07
	
	Adjustments
	
	2006-07

	SOURCES
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Net Income
	 $        8,919 
	
	 $           5,126 
	
	 $      14,045 
	
	 $           2,415 
	
	 $      16,460 
	
	 $         23,875 
	
	 $          40,335 

	Depreciation & Amortization
	         46,007 
	
	
	
	         46,007 
	
	
	
	         46,007 
	
	
	
	             46,007 

	Earnings on Restricted Funds
	                38 
	
	
	
	                38 
	
	
	
	                38 
	
	
	
	                    38 

	Elimination of Accrued Interest on Refunded Debt
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Increased/(Decreased) Other Assets/Liabilities
	              911 
	
	 
	
	              911 
	
	 
	
	              911 
	
	 
	
	                  911 

	Available From Operations
	         55,875 
	
	              5,126 
	
	         61,001 
	
	              2,415 
	
	         63,416 
	
	            23,875 
	
	             87,291 

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Funds Required for Capital
	         72,000 
	
	
	
	         72,000 
	
	
	
	         72,000 
	
	
	
	             72,000 

	Grant Income
	         18,000 
	
	
	
	         18,000 
	
	
	
	         18,000 
	
	
	
	             18,000 

	Capital Leasing Funds Debt Service
	                   - 
	
	
	
	                   - 
	
	
	
	                   - 
	
	
	
	                       - 

	Capitalized Interest Debt Service
	                   - 
	
	
	
	                   - 
	
	
	
	                   - 
	
	
	
	                       - 

	Release of Sinking Fund Asset
	                   - 
	
	
	
	                   - 
	
	
	
	                   - 
	
	
	
	                       - 

	Temporary Financing
	         20,000 
	
	
	
	         20,000 
	
	
	
	         20,000 
	
	
	
	             20,000 

	TOTAL SOURCES
	 $    165,875 
	
	 $           5,126 
	
	 $    171,001 
	
	 $           2,415 
	
	 $    173,416 
	
	 $         23,875 
	
	 $        197,291 

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	USES
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Net Construction Expenditures
	 $      75,152 
	
	
	
	 $      75,152 
	
	
	
	 $      75,152 
	
	
	
	 $          75,152 

	 LNG & BCCS 
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Funded Debt Reduction:
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	      Revenue Bonds
	         36,675 
	
	              5,145 
	
	         41,820 
	
	
	
	         41,820 
	
	
	
	             41,820 

	      PMA Lease/Subordinate Debt
	           1,370 
	
	
	
	           1,370 
	
	
	
	           1,370 
	
	
	
	               1,370 

	      Capital Lease
	                   - 
	
	
	
	                   - 
	
	
	
	                   - 
	
	
	
	                       - 

	Debt Reduction Funding
	                   - 
	
	
	
	                   - 
	
	
	
	                   - 
	
	
	
	                       - 

	Temporary Financing Repayment
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	City Loan Repayment/Status
	           2,000 
	
	
	
	           2,000 
	
	
	
	           2,000 
	
	            20,500 
	
	             22,500 

	Distribution of Earnings
	         18,000 
	
	
	
	         18,000 
	
	
	
	         18,000 
	
	
	
	             18,000 

	Additions To (Reductions of)
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	                   Non-Cash Working Capital
	         (8,118)
	
	 
	
	         (8,118)
	
	 
	
	         (8,118)
	
	 
	
	              (8,118)

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Cash Needs
	       125,079 
	
	              5,145 
	
	       130,224 
	
	                      - 
	
	       130,224 
	
	            20,500 
	
	           150,724 

	Cash Surplus (Shortfall)
	         40,796 
	
	                  (19)
	
	         40,777 
	
	              2,415 
	
	         43,192 
	
	              3,375 
	
	             46,567 

	TOTAL USES
	 $    165,875 
	
	 $           5,126 
	
	 $    171,001 
	
	 $           2,415 
	
	 $    173,416 
	
	 $         23,875 
	
	 $        197,291 

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Cash -  Beginning of Period
	 $      10,820 
	
	
	
	 $      10,820 
	
	
	
	 $      10,820 
	
	
	
	 $          10,820 

	Cash -  Surplus (Shortfall)
	         40,796 
	
	                  (19)
	
	         40,777 
	
	              2,415 
	
	         43,192 
	
	              3,375 
	
	             46,567 

	ENDING CASH 
	 $      51,616 
	
	 $               (19)
	
	 $      51,597 
	
	 $           2,415 
	
	 $      54,012 
	
	 $           3,375 
	
	 $          57,387 

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Outstanding Commercial Paper
	 $      90,000 
	
	
	
	 $      90,000 
	
	
	
	 $      90,000 
	
	
	
	 $          90,000 

	City Loan Outstanding
	 $      43,000 
	
	
	
	 $      43,000 
	
	
	
	 $      43,000 
	
	           (20,500)
	
	 $          22,500 

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	Rev. Schedule MAB-11

	PHILADELPHIA GAS WORKS

	DEBT SERVICE COVERAGE

	( Dollars in Thousands )

	
	
	
	Present
	
	PGW
	
	Present
	
	ALJ
	
	Proposed
	
	ALJ

	
	PGW
	
	Rate
	
	Revised
	
	Rate
	
	Revised
	
	Rate
	
	Revised

	
	BUDGET
	
	PGW
	
	BUDGET
	
	ALJ
	
	BUDGET
	
	ALJ
	
	BUDGET

	
	2006-07
	
	Adjustments
	
	2006-07
	
	Adjustments
	
	2006-07
	
	Adjustments
	
	2006-07

	FUNDS PROVIDED
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	        Total Gas Revenues
	 $    942,090 
	
	 $           3,101 
	
	 $    945,191 
	
	 $                   - 
	
	 $    945,191 
	
	 $         25,000 
	
	 $        970,191 

	        Other Operating Revenues
	         28,564 
	
	
	
	         28,564 
	
	
	
	         28,564 
	
	
	
	             28,564 

	    Total Operating Revenues
	       970,654 
	
	              3,101 
	
	       973,755 
	
	                      - 
	
	       973,755 
	
	            25,000 
	
	           998,755 

	    Other Income Incr. / (Decr.) Restricted Funds
	         11,250 
	
	
	
	         11,250 
	
	
	
	         11,250 
	
	
	
	             11,250 

	    City Grant
	         18,000 
	
	
	
	         18,000 
	
	
	
	         18,000 
	
	
	
	             18,000 

	    AFUDC  (Interest)
	           1,202 
	
	
	
	           1,202 
	
	
	
	           1,202 
	
	
	
	               1,202 

	TOTAL FUNDS PROVIDED
	 $ 1,001,106 
	
	 $           3,101 
	
	 $ 1,004,207 
	
	 $                   - 
	
	 $ 1,004,207 
	
	 $         25,000 
	
	 $     1,029,207 

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	FUNDS APPLIED
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	         Fuel Costs
	 $    630,841 
	
	 $           4,546 
	
	 $    635,387 
	
	 $                   - 
	
	 $    635,387 
	
	 $                   - 
	
	 $        635,387 

	         Other Operating Costs
	       268,128 
	
	             (9,279)
	
	       258,849 
	
	             (2,415)
	
	       256,434 
	
	              1,125 
	
	           257,559 

	      Total Operating Expenses
	       898,969 
	
	             (4,733)
	
	       894,236 
	
	             (2,415)
	
	       891,821 
	
	              1,125 
	
	           892,946 

	      Less: Non-Cash Expenses
	         41,887 
	
	                      - 
	
	         41,887 
	
	                      - 
	
	         41,887 
	
	                      - 
	
	             41,887 

	TOTAL FUNDS APPLIED
	 $    857,082 
	
	 $          (4,733)
	
	 $    852,349 
	
	 $          (2,415)
	
	 $    849,934 
	
	 $           1,125 
	
	 $        851,059 

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Funds Available to Cover Debt Service
	 $    144,024 
	
	 $           7,834 
	
	 $    151,858 
	
	 $           2,415 
	
	 $    154,273 
	
	 $         23,875 
	
	 $        178,148 

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	1975 Ordinance Bonds Debt Service
	 $      35,748 
	
	
	
	 $      35,748 
	
	
	
	 $      35,748 
	
	
	
	 $          35,748 

	Debt Service Coverage 1975 Bonds
	4.03 
	
	0.22 
	
	4.25 
	
	0.07 
	
	4.32 
	
	0.67 
	
	4.98 

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Net Available after Prior Debt Service
	 $    108,276 
	
	 $           7,834 
	
	 $    116,110 
	
	 $           2,415 
	
	 $    118,525 
	
	 $         23,875 
	
	 $        142,400 

	Other Capital Leases
	                   - 
	
	
	
	                   - 
	
	
	
	                   - 
	
	
	
	                       - 

	Net Available after Prior Capital Leases
	       108,276 
	
	              7,834 
	
	       116,110 
	
	              2,415 
	
	       118,525 
	
	            23,875 
	
	           142,400 

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	1998 Ordinance Bonds Debt Service
	 $      53,313 
	
	 $           5,145 
	
	 $      58,458 
	
	
	
	 $      58,458 
	
	
	
	 $          58,458 

	New Proposed Bond Debt Service
	                   - 
	
	 
	
	                   - 
	
	
	
	                   - 
	
	
	
	                       - 

	Total New Debt Service
	 $      53,313 
	
	 $           5,145 
	
	 $      58,458 
	
	                      - 
	
	 $      58,458 
	
	                      - 
	
	 $          58,458 

	Debt Service Coverage 1998 Bonds
	2.03 
	
	(0.04)
	
	1.99 
	
	0.04 
	
	2.03 
	
	0.41 
	
	2.44 

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Net Available after 1998 Debt Service
	 $      54,963 
	
	 $           2,689 
	
	 $      57,652 
	
	 $           2,415 
	
	 $      60,067 
	
	 $         23,875 
	
	 $          83,942 

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	1998 Ordinance Subordinate Bond Debt Ser
	 $        1,987 
	
	
	
	 $        1,987 
	
	
	
	 $        1,987 
	
	
	
	 $            1,987 

	Debt Service Coverage Subordinate Bonds
	27.66 
	
	1.35 
	
	29.01 
	
	1.22 
	
	30.23 
	
	12.02 
	
	42.25 

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Net Available To Service Aggregrate Debt Serv
	 $    122,295 
	
	 $           7,834 
	
	 $    130,129 
	
	 $           2,415 
	
	 $    132,544 
	
	 $         23,875 
	
	 $        156,419 

	Aggregrate Debt Service
	 $      91,048 
	
	 $           5,145 
	
	 $      96,193 
	
	 $                   - 
	
	 $      96,193 
	
	 $                   - 
	
	 $          96,193 

	Fixed Coverage Charge
	1.34 
	
	0.01 
	
	1.35 
	
	0.03 
	
	1.38 
	
	0.25 
	
	1.63 


	PHILADELPHIA GAS WORKS

	Summary of ALJ Adjustments to Pro Forma Net Earnings

	Test Year Ended August 31, 2007

	
	($000)

	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	Present Rates
	
	
	
	

	
	Management Incentive Plan
	($500)
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	Lobbying Expense
	(245)
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	Regulatory Penalties
	(50)
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	Injuries and Damages
	(475)
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	Bad Debt Expense
	(1,145)
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	Total Adjustment to O&M 
	($2,415)
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	Proposed Rates
	
	
	
	

	
	Bad Debt Expense 
	$1,125 
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	


�	The Archdiocese’s testimony was not admitted in the record because the Archdiocese did not participate in the evidentiary hearings Tr. 450, 978-980.  


�	Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission v. Philadelphia Gas Works, Docket No. R-00006042, at 14-16 (Order Entered October 4, 2001).


�	Rate Case Handbook, A Guide to Utility Ratemaking Before the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, by James H. Cawley and Norman James Kennard (1983).


�	PGW M.B., p. 74, 75.


�	Tr. 496.


�	OTS St. No. 4 at 8.


�	OTS St. 4, p. 8.  OTS St. 4-R, p. 6.  Tr.,498.


�	PGW M.B. at 76.


�	Tr. 571-572.





�	OTS St. 1, pp. 14-15.


� 	PGW St. 2, Ex. JR.B.-1, p. 3, attached as OTS Appendix E.


� 	PGW St. 2, Ex. JR.B.-1, p. 3.  See also, OTS St. 1, p. 14. 


� 	PGW St. 2, p. 6.


� 	OTS Sts. 2, 2-SR, 3, 3-SR.


� 	OTS St. 1, Ex. 1, Sch. 8, attached as OTS Appendix F.


� 	OTS St. 1, p. 13, OTS St. 1, Ex. 1, Sch. 5.  


� 	PGW St. 3, pp.  6-9.


� 	PGW St. 3R, p. 3-4.


� 	OTS St. 1-SR at. 8.


� 	PGW Rejoinder Exh. 1 (Bogdonavage) (Emphasis added).


� 	PGW St. 3, Ex. BB-2.


� 	Tr, at 585.


� 	PGW St. 3 at. 10.


� 	PGW St. 3R at 8.


� 	PGW St. 3R, Ex. BB-3, 4.


� 	Tr. 757.


� 	PGW Ex. BB-4A (Response dated May 25, 2007).


� 	OTS St. 1-SR, p. 26.


� 	OTS St. No. 3, at 11.


� 	OTS St. No. 3, at 13.


� 	OTS St. No. 3, at 12.


�  	Id.


�  	OTS St. No. 3, at 12 referring to Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission v. Pennsylvania-American Water Company, Docket No. R-00932670, Order Entered July 26, 1994.


� 	OTS St. No. 3-SR, at 9.


� 	Id.


� 	OTS St. No. 3, at 15.


� 	Id. at 16.


� 	Knecht, OSBA Statement No. 1 at 5


� 	As Mr. Knecht observed, it is not always necessary to develop separate COSSs, as long as costs within each study are segregated into categories (or “functions”) that are consistent with the unbundled rates.  Thus, for example, the allocation of USEC costs in PGW’s COSS is generally not problematic, because the costs that are associated with USEC revenues can be readily segregated.  However, PGW’s COSS does not clearly segregate GCR-related costs and revenues, which are intermingled with non-GCR production and storage costs.  Therefore, separate studies are required for PGW’s GCR and base rates costs.  OSBA Statement No. 1 at 5-6.allocation of USEC costs in PGW’s COSS is generally not problematic, because the costs that are associated with USEC revenues can be readily segregated.  However, PGW’s COSS does not clearly segregate GCR-related costs and revenues, which are intermingled with non-GCR production and storage costs.  Therefore, separate studies are required for PGW’s GCR and base rates costs.  OSBA Statement No. 1 at 5-6.


� 	Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission v. Philadelphia Gas Works, Docket No. M-00021612 (Order entered March 31, 2003).


� 	Knecht, OSBA Statement No. 1 at 2


� 	Knecht, OSBA Statement No. 1 at 10-13





� 	See discussion above regarding cost of service study issues.  The Company revised its cost of service study based on OTS’s contentions that measuring and regulation station equipment costs are allocated to industrial and interruptible customers.  PGW St. No. 8R at 20.  The Company continues to dispute the distribution main costs for the cost of service study.


�	Restructuring Order at 5


� 	Restructuring Order at 2


� 	Restructuring Order at 64 and Customer Assistance Programs: Funding Levels and Cost Recovery Mechanisms Final Investigatory Order, Docket No. M-00051923 (Ordered entered December 18, 2006) at 31.


�	If PGW had any smaller retail “Choice” customers who took gas supply service from an alternative natural gas supplier (“NGS”), these customers would also be assigned universal service costs.  PGW Exhibit HSG-6T indicates that all retail customers take gas supply service from PGW.  For convenience, this brief refers to PGW’s policy as allocating universal service costs to all firm sales service customers.


�	Restructuring Order at 62


� 	Restructuring Order at 64


�	Restructuring Order at 64


�	Hershey, PGW Statement No. 1R at 15-16 and 19-20; Colton, OCA Statement No. 4-R at 19-20; Geller, Action Alliance Statement No.1-R at 3. 


� 	Hershey, PGW Statement No. 1R at 15-16 and 19-20; Colton, OCA Statement No. 4-R at 19-20; Geller, Action Alliance Statement No.1-R at 3.


� 	Hershey, PGW Statement No. 1R at 20; Geller, Action Alliance Statement No.1-R at 3. 


� 	Exhibits HSG-1 and HSG-2 attempt to address these concerns.  However, Action Alliance does not provide testimony of how these issues are addressed through these exhibits.


� 	The exact quantity of schools under contract is disputed. PGW alleges it was 80 schools. PGW M.B. at 88.  The School District alleges that 35 accounts, less than 10% of the School District’s accounts, were in dispute.  School District M.B. at 6; School District St. 4 at 13.


� 	OTS St. Nos. 5, 5-SR.


� 	PGW St. 5R,   at 10.


� 	OTS St. No. 5-SR,  at 5-11.


� 	Tr. at 728.


� 	PGW St. 5R, at 10.
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